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1. INTRODUCTION 

 

The purpose of this report is to present the First Quarter Performance Assessment Report on the 

performance of the municipality against pre-determined objectives and targets as set out in the Revised 

Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) for 2023/2024 Financial Year. 

The report is prepared as a response to the requirements of Section 41 of Local Government: 

Municipal Systems Act No.32 of 2000, which provides that: 

1) municipality must in terms of its performance management system and in accordance with any 

regulations and guidelines that may be prescribed. 

a) Set appropriate key performance indicators as a yardstick for measuring performance, including 

outcomes and impact with regard to the municipality’s development priorities and objectives 

set out in its integrated development plan. 

b) Set measurable performance targets with regard to each of those development priorities and 

objectives. 

c) with regard to each of those development priorities and objectives and against the key 

performance indicators and targets set in terms of paragraphs (a) and 

(b)– 

i. monitor performance; and 

ii. measure and review performance at least once per year; 

d) take steps to improve performance with regard to those development priorities and objectives 

where performance targets are not met: and 

e) establish a process of regular reporting to— 

i. the council, other political structures, political office bearers and staff of the 

municipality; and 

ii. the public and appropriate organs of state. 

 

The report is also prepared as a response to the provisions of Section 52 of Local Government: 

Municipal Financial Management Act 56 of 2003, which provides that: 

• the Mayor must within 30 days of the end of each quarter, submit a report to council on the 

implementation of the budget and the financial state of the municipality; 

• the Accounting Officer, while conducting the above, must take into account: 

• section 71 Reports; 

• Performance in line with the Service Delivery & Budget Implementation Plans. 

The Accounting officer is then expected to: 
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• Present to the Mayor such a report; 

• Present such a report to Treasury after it has been presented to Council by the Mayor. 

The report is further prepared as a response to the provisions of Section 13 of Local Government: 

Municipal Planning and Performance Management Regulations of 2001, which provides 

that: 

1) A municipality must, after consultation with the local community, develop and implement 

mechanisms, systems and processes for the monitoring, measurement and review of 

performance in respect of the key performance indicators and performance targets set by it.   

2) The mechanisms, systems and processes for monitoring in terms of 

Sub-regulation (1) must- 

a) provide for reporting to the municipal council at least twice a year; 

b) be designed in a manner that enables the municipality to detect early indications of under-

performance; and 

c) Provide for corrective measures where under-performance has been identified. 

 

The report encompasses and encapsulates respective departmental performance. The format of the 

report is compliant with the final 2023/2024 Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan that was 

approved by the Honourable Mayor in June 2023. 

The report covers the period: July to September 2023. Achievement and Non-achievement of pre-

determined targets have been indicated. Reasons for non- achievement and corrective measures have 

also been furnished where there are such instances of non-achievement of targets. 
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 2. MUNICIPAL MANAGER’S QUALITY CERTIFICATE 
 

 
I Luvuyo Mahlaka, in my capacity as the Municipal Manager of Winnie Madikizela-Mandela Local 

Municipality (EC443), hereby approve the First Quarter Performance Report for 2023-2024 

Financial Year. This First Quarter Performance Report is prepared in terms and in compliance with 
the stipulated requirements as documented in the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management 

Act No. 56 of 2003, Municipal Systems Act No. 32 of 2000 and Municipal Planning and Performance 
Management Regulations of 2001. 

 

This is the First Quarter Performance Report derived from the IDP that was endorsed by Council for the 

period 2023/24. 

 

 
Signed at Bizana on this…30th …..day of October 2023 

 

 

__________________       

MR L. MAHLAKA         
MUNICIPAL MANAGER  
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      3.  2023/2024 FINANCIAL YEAR’S FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT NUMBERS 

Colour-coding 

 101+% Performing above the target 

 96-

100% 

No deviation in plans – targets achieved 

 67-95% Minor deviation – targets not achieved 

 0-66% Major deviation – targets not achieved 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENTS 
 

TOTAL 
NUMBER 
OF 
TARGETS  

TARGETS 
REPORTE
D 

TARGET
S 
ACHIEVE
D 

TARGET
S NOT 
ACHIEVE
D 

ACHIEVEM
ENT 
PERCENTA
GE 

COLOUR 
CODING FOR 

OVERALL 

PERFORMANC
E 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT 

29 29 23 6 79%  

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT 

29 29 28 1 97%  

DEVELOPMENT 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

31 31 26 5 84%  

CORPORATE SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT 

14 14 14 0 100%  

BUDGET & TREASURY 
OFFICE 
 

33 33 32 1 97%  

MUNICIPAL MANAGER’S 
OFFICE 
 

36 36 26 10 72%  

OVERALL PERFORMANCE 172 172 149 23         87%  
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        4.     DEPARTMENT’S PERFORMANCE AGAISNST SET TARGETS 

Department’s Performance Graph Distribution 

 

 

5. DEPARTMENT’S CONTRIBUTION IN THE MUNICIPALITY’S OVERALL 

PERFORMANCE 
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TOTAL NUMBER OF TARGETS TARGETS REPORTED TARGETS ACHIEVED TARGETS NOT ACHIEVED

29

29
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33

36
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MUNICIPALITY'S OVERALL PERFORMANCE

ENGINEERING SERVICES DEPARTMENT COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING DEPARTMENT CORPORATE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE MUNICIPAL MANAGER’S OFFICE
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6.   20232024FY FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE 

DEPARTMENTS PERFORMANCE  

DEPARTMENT 2023/2024 FY FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE 
ASSESSMENT 

ACHIEVED NOT ACHIEVED 

ENGINEERING SERVICES-

BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY  

79% 21% 

COMMUNITY SERVICES-

BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY  
97% 3% 

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING-

LOCAL ECONOMIC 

84% 16% 

CORPORATE SERVICES-

INSTITUTIONAL 

TRANSFORMATION & 
DEVELOPMENT 

 

100% 0% 

BUDGET & TREASURY-
FINANCIAL VIABILITY 

97% 3% 

MUNICIPAL MANAGER’S 
OFFICE-GOOD 

GOVERNANCE & PUBLIC 
PARTICIPATION 

72% 28% 

MUNICIPALITY’S OVERALL 

PERFORMANCE 
 

87% 13% 

 

MUNICIPALITY’S OVERALL PERFORMANCE COMPARISON 

The Municipality’s 2023/2024 FY First Quarter Performance stands at 87% 

2022/2023 FY FOURTH QUARTER PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT 

 
 

ACHIEVED NOT ACHIEVED NOT REPORTED TOTAL

  

PERCENTAGE 

 
 

149 23 0 172 87% 
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7. BREAKDOWN OF DEPARTMENT’S TARGETS NOT ACHIEVED 

 

ENGINEERING SERVICES TARGETS NOT ACHIEVED CONSTITUTING ABOUT 21% OF THE 

DEPARTMENT’S OVERALL TARGETS. 

 

Project To Be 
Implemented 

KPI 
No. 

Q1 Measurable 
Performance 

Targets 

Reason For 
Variance 

Remedial Action 

Construction of 
2km Mqonjwana to 

greenville access 
road with 55m long 

bridge and concrete 
slab. 

 

1.1.2 Developing Draft 
Tender Document 

and submit to SCM 
for advertisement. 

 
 

Project was 
advertised for 

procurement of a 
Professional 

Service Provider 
but all were non-

responsive 

 
 

Professional Service 
Provider will be 

allocated from the Panel 
of Consultants that is 

currently under Bid 
Evaluation Committee 

 

 

Construction of 
Ntlanezwe to 

Sizabonke Access 
Road 

 

 

1.1.3 

 

Developing Draft 
Tender Document 

and submit to SCM 
for advertisement 

 
 

 

Project was still 
under Special 

Investigations for 
Environmental 

Impact 
Assessment 

 

 

Investigations are at the 
final stages of approval. 

Project will be 
advertised for 

Contractors once the 
EIA has been granted 

 

 
Construction of 

Mwilini to Zibanzini 

Access Road 
 

1.1.4  
Developing Draft 

Tender Document 

and submit to SCM 
for advertisement 

not done. 
 

 
Project was still 

under Special 

Investigations for 
Environmental 

Impact 
Assessment 

 

 
Investigations have 

since been concluded 

and the EIA approval 
has been granted. 

Project will be 
advertised for 

Contractors on the first 

month of the second 
quarter 

 

Construction of 

Mhlwazini Access 

Road 
 

 

1.1.7  

Developing Draft 

Tender Document 
and submit to SCM 

for advertisement. 
 

 

Project was still 

under Special 
Investigations for 

Environmental 
Impact 

Assessment 

 

 

Investigations have 

since been concluded 
and the EIA approval 

has been granted. 
Project will be 

advertised for 

Contractors on the first 
month of the second 

quarter 
 

 

Rehabilitation of 
Mbongwana via 

Dotye to Greenville 
Hospital Access 

Road 

 

1.1.9  

Developing Draft 
Tender Document 

and submit to SCM 
for advertisement. 

 

 

Project was still 
under Special 

Investigations for 
Environmental 

Impact 

Assessment 
 

 

Investigations have 
since been concluded 

and the EIA approval 
has been granted. 

Project will be 

advertised for 
Contractors on the first 
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Project To Be 
Implemented 

KPI 
No. 

Q1 Measurable 
Performance 

Targets 

Reason For 
Variance 

Remedial Action 

month of the second 
quarter 

 

 
Creating of  EPWP 

Job Opportunities 
 

 

1.4.1  
342 EPWP 

contracts signed 
and  

Monitoring of EPWP 

Expenditure 
 

 
Council took a 

resolution to 
extend contracts 

of the 

beneficiaries that 
were contracted 

in the 2022/23 FY 
 

 
Request to further 

extend the contracts for 
EPWP beneficiaries is 

being done 

 

 

 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES TARGETS REPORTED AS NOT ACHIEVED CONSTITUTING ABOUT 

3% OF THE DEPARTMENT’S OVERALL TARGETS. 

 

Project To Be 

Implemented 

KPI 

No. 

Q1 Measurable 

Performance 
Targets 

Reason For 

Variance 

Remedial Action 

 

100% of subsidize 
beneficiaries that 

claimed free FBAE 

 
 

1.10.2  

100% of subsidized 
beneficiaries that 

claimed free FBAE 

 

No qualifying 

beneficiaries 
claimed for FBA 

during 

Q1.Qualifying 
beneficiaries 

(households with 
only solar) did not 

claim for Q1 as 
solar sets were 

installed early 

2023 and as such 
no need 

maintenance. 
solar sets are still 

under warranty 

 

 

Qualifying beneficiaries 
will be assisted , once 

claim is received 
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DEVELOPMENT PLANNING TARGETS REPORTED AS NOT ACHIEVED CONSTITUTING 

ABOUT 16% OF THE DEPARTMENT’S OVERALL TARGETS. 

Project To Be 

Implemented 

KPI 

No. 

Q1 Measurable 

Performance Targets 

Reason For 

Variance 

Remedial 

Action 

 
Compilation of 

General Valuation 

Roll 
 

 
2.4.1 

 
1  public participation 

consultation meeting 

 

 
Public 

participation was 

going to be done 
by a service 

provider that will 
develop the 

valuation roll. 
The advert that 

was published in 

the fourth 
quarter of 

2022/23 financial 
year was non 

responsive and 

was re-advertised 
in the first 

quarter. 
 

 
Follow up to SCM 

in the second 

quarter on 
appointment of 

service provider. 
 

 

To host  Business 
Conferences 

 
 

2.11.3  

Procurement of marketing 
material for business 

conference 
 

 

Due to delays in 
signing of the 

MoU with 
Business 

Chamber as 

partners to assist 
in provision of 

marketing 
material 

 

To fast-track the 
signing of the 

MoU in second 
quarter. 

 

 

Construction of 
Manufacturing Hubs 

 
 

2.12.1  

Develop TOR and submit 
to SCM for advertisement. 

 

 

Awaiting for 
Approval of 

feasibility studies 
as the baseline of 

developing Terms 

of Reference for 
Construction of 

Hubs. 
 

 

Follow up with 
the department 

for Approval of 
Feasibility Studies 

and once 

approved we will 
develop terms of 

reference by third 
quarter 

 

 
Facilitate Capacity 

Building of 
manufacturing hubs 

 

 
 

2.12.2  
Training of 30 

beneficiaries. 
 

 
The 

implementation 
agreement lapsed 

and the extension 

was not approved 
on time which led 

to delay in 
transfer of funds 

by the funder; 

the municipality 
did not have 

 
Do a follow  up in 

the second 
quarter on fund 

allocation from 

the National 
Treasury 
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funds to 
implement the 

activity. 

 

 

Contract  Life 
Guards 

 

2.13.1  

Contract 3 life guards 
 

 

 

Delays on signing 
of the MoU 

between the 

municipality and 
Local Life Savings 

Clubs  
 

 

Fast – track the 
signing of MoU 

and concept 

document as well 
as contracts of 

life guards by 
second quarter. 

 

 

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE TARGETS REPORTED AS NOT ACHIEVED CONSTITUTING 

ABOUT 3% OF THE DEPARTMENT’S OVERALL TARGETS. 

Project To Be 
Implemented 

KPI 
No. 

Q1 Measurable 
Performance Targets 

Reason For 
Variance 

Remedial 
Action 

 
Training of newly 

appointed FMG 

Interns and finance 
officials to meet 

minimum 
competency 

requirements 

 

 
4.6.1 

 
Enrolment of three interns 

and  training attendance 

 

 
The target was 

referring on the 

enrolment of 3 
interns and 

training 
attendance by 

one accountant 

that was already 
registered.  The 

attendance 
register for the 

accountant has 

been provided. 
The Quarter 1 

target was 
incorrectly 

captured. 
 

 
The Quarter 1 

target will be 

revised during 
the SDBIP 

Adjustment. 
 

 

MUNICIPAL MANAGER’S OFFICE TARGETS REPORTED AS NOT ACHIEVED CONSTITUTING 

ABOUT 28% OF THE OFFICE’S OVERALL TARGETS. 

Project To Be 

Implemented 

KPI No. Q1 Measurable 

Performance 
Targets 

Reason For 

Variance 

Remedial Action 

 

Conducting a 
socio economic 

infrastructure 
survey as part of 

the situational 
analysis report 

 

5.1.2  

Facilitate 
appointment of 

service provider for 
the socio economic 

infrastructure 
survey. 

 

 

Delay in the SCM 
processes. On BEC 

awaiting presentation 
to the BAC. 

 

 

Appointment will be 
done in the second 

quarter. 
 

 5.4.2    
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Review of the risk 
management 

policy 

 
 

Reviewed of Risk 
Management Policy 

and submit to 

council for adoption 
 

The municipality 
have recently 

established Risk 

management 
committee which did 

not sit for Q1 for 
consideration of risk 

reports which 
includes amongst 

others Risk 

Management Policy 
 

Risk reports, 
inclusive of risk 

management policy, 

will be submitted to 
the next Risk 

Management 
Committee meeting 

in Quarter 2 then be 
submitted to Council 

for approval. 

 

 

Support 
Functioning of 

SAYC, Young 
Entrepreneur 

Development 
Program, 

Initiation 

Support, Career 
Exhibition, Mayor 

Schools 
Achievement 

Awards, Initiation 

Awareness 
campaigns and 

Youth Month 
 

5.8.1  

2 Programmes - 
Support 

Functioning of 
SAYC and Initiation 

Awareness 
Campaign 

 

 

SPU section delayed 
to develop Concept 

document for 
supporting 

functioning of SAYC 
until 20 September 

due to delays by 

preparation 
meetings. 

 

 

Reschedule to first 
month of Q2. 

 

Support to elderly 

centre, elderly 
wellness 

campaign and 
support to 

functioning of 

elderly forum 
 

5.8.3 1 Programme 

 
Support of 3 Elderly 

Centres 
 

The support material 

was procured and 
delivered to the 

municipality. The 
identified ward 

received same 

support from the 
district. The 

distribution halted to 
avoid duplication 

 

New centres have 

been identified and 
Items to be 

distributed on 
quarter 2. 

 

support 
functioning of 

PWD Forum and  
Disability Month 

 

5.8.4 1 Programme 
Support functioning 

of PWD Forum 
 

Delays in 
appointment of 

service provider, the 
advert closed on 25 

September 2023. 

 

Reschedule to first 
month of second 

quarter. 
 

launch of men 

forum, women 

month 
celebration, 16 

days of activism 
against women, 

men and 
LGBTQI+ and 

support, men's 

summit, support 
of functioning of 

5.8.5 2 Programmes - 

Women’s Month 

Celebration and 
Revival Men’s 

Forum 
 

The dates of revival 

of the men’s forum 

clashed with the 
cultural festival. Most 

forum members 
could not have 

honoured it as they 
were preparing for 

the festival. 

 

The targeted people 

have been contacted 

in preparation for the 
18th and 19th 

October 2023 
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women and 
men's forum 

 

Implementation 
of legacy projects 

 

5.9.1 2 programmes 
:Nelson Mandela 67 

minutes, Winnie 
Madikizela Mandela 

Commemoration 

 

The concept was not 
approved. An 

assessment of the 
socio economic 

status of the family 

was required. The 
department of social 

development closed 
its offices on 30 May 

2023. They could not 

assist with 
assessment of the 

socio-economic 
status. 

 

Support material 
donated by a 

hardware on request 
from office. The 

material to be 

delivered on the 2nd 
quarter. 

 

Construction of 
life size bronze 

statue 
 

5.9.2 Facilitate 
appointment of 

service provider by 
SCM. 

 

Delays in the SCM 
processes. On BEC, 

awaiting presentation 
on the BAC 

 

Appointment will be 
done in the second 

quarter. 
 

To conduct 
research on 

institutional 
heritage 

 

5.9.3 Facilitate 
appointment of 

service provider for 
the institutional 

heritage research. 

 

Delays in the SCM 
processes. On BEC, 

awaiting presentation 
on the BAC. 

 

Appointment will be 
done in the second 

quarter. 
 

Compilation of 

the newsletter 

 

5.11.2 1 newsletter 

produced and 

distributed 
 

Delay has been 

caused by late 

appointment of 
service provider. 

 

Newsletter will be 

distributed on the 

first month of 2nd 
Quarter. 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT’S PERFORMANCE SCORECARDS  

The scorecard covers the period: July to September. Achievement and Non-achievement of pre-

determined targets have been indicated. Reasons for non- achievement and corrective measures have 

also been furnished where there are such instances of non-achievement of targets. Depicted below are 

the department’s performance scorecards: 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

R
o

ad
s 

Improv
ed 
access 
to 
Basic 
Servic
es 

To 
reduce 
access 
roads 
backlo
g by 
constru
cting 
115,10 
KMs 
by 
June 
2027 

1.1 By 
constr
ucting 
45.9 
KMs 
of 
gravel 
acces
s 
roads 
by 
June 
2024 

865 
KMs 
in 
place 

Constr
uction 
of 6,7 
km 
Sidang
a 
Access 
Road 
with 
Bridge  
and 
concret
e slab  

Numbe
r of 
KMs 
constru
cted 
from 
Sidang
a 
Access 
Road 
with 
Bridge 
and 
concret
e slab 

1.1
.1 

0.5 Constr
ucted 
2,2km 
Sidang
a  
access 
road 
with 3 
bridges 
and 
approa
ches 
by 
June 
2024  

progr
ess 
report
, 
Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

R4,598,25
6.00 

N/A MI
G 

Excava
tions 
for 
concret
e 
footing
s and 
dowels 

Excavatio
ns for 
concrete 
footings 
and 
dowels 
done. 
Contracto
r busy 
with 
approach
es and 
concrete 
slab 

R3,998
,069.8
3 

Achi
eve
d   

N/A N/A N/A 

  

        865 
KMs 
in 
place 

Constr
uction 
of 2km 
Mqonj
wana 
to 
Greenv
ille 
access 
road 
with 
55m 
long 
bridge 
and 

Numbe
r of km 
of 
Mqonj
wana 
to 
Greenv
ille with 
long 
bridge 
and 
concret
e slab 
constru
cted  

1.1
.2 

0.5 Constr
ucted 
2km 
AR 
with 
55m 
long 
bridge 
and 
concret
e slab 
at 
Mqonj
wana 
to 
Grenvil

Proof 
of 
submi
ssion 
to 
SCM, 
Progr
ess 
report
, 
Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

R10,869,5
64.00 

N/A MI
G 

Develo
ping 
Draft 
Tender 
Docum
ent 
and 
submit 
to 
SCM 
for 
adverti
sement
. 

Developin
g Draft 
Tender 
Document 
and 
submit to 
SCM for 
advertise
ment not 
done. 

 Nil  Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Project 
was 
adverti
sed for 
procur
ement 
of a 
Profes
sional 
Servic
e 
Provid
er but 
all 
were 
non-

N/A Profes
sional 
Servic
e 
Provid
er will 
be 
allocat
ed 
from 
the 
Panel 
of 
Consu
ltants 
that is 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

concret
e slab. 

le by 
June 
2024 

respon
sive 

curren
tly 
under 
Bid 
Evalua
tion 
Comm
ittee  

  

        877 
KMs 
in 
place 

Constr
uction 
of 
Ntlane
zwe to 
Sizabo
nke 
Access 
Road 

Numbe
r of Km 
of 
Ntlane
zwe to 
Sizabo
nke 
access 
road 
with 
bridge 
constru
cted   

1.1
.3 

0.5 Constr
ucted  
5.4 
KMs of 
Ntlane
zwe to 
Sizabo
nke 
access 
road 
with 
bridge 
by 
June 
2024  

Proof 
of 
submi
ssion 
to 
SCM, 
progr
ess 
report
s, 
practi
cal 
compl
etion 
certifi
cate. 

R8,248,69
2.00 

N/A MI
G 

Develo
ping 
Draft 
Tender 
Docum
ent 
and 
submit 
to 
SCM 
for 
adverti
sement 

Developin
g Draft 
Tender 
Document 
and 
submit to 
SCM for 
advertise
ment not 
done. 

 Nil  Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Project 
was 
still 
under 
Specia
l 
Investi
gations 
for 
Enviro
nment
al 
Impact 
Assess
ment  

N/A Investi
gation
s are 
at the 
final 
stages 
of 
approv
al. 
Projec
t will 
be 
adverti
sed for 
Contra
ctors 
once 
the 
EIA 
has 
been 
grante
d 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

  

        877 
KMs 
in 
place 

Constr
uction 
of 
Mwilini 
to 
Zibanzi
ni 
Access 
Road  

Numbe
r of Km 
of 
Mwilini 
to 
Zibanzi
ni 
access 
road 
constru
cted 
with 
bridge 

1.1
.4 

0.5 Constr
ucted  
6.7 
KMs of 
Mwilini 
to 
Zibanzi
ni 
access 
road 
with 
bridge 
by 
June 
2024  

Proof 
of 
submi
ssion 
to 
SCM, 
progr
ess 
report
s, 
practi
cal 
compl
etion 
certifi
cate. 

R7,553,78
4.00 

N/A MI
G 

Develo
ping 
Draft 
Tender 
Docum
ent 
and 
submit 
to 
SCM 
for 
adverti
sement
. 

Developin
g Draft 
Tender 
Document 
and 
submit to 
SCM for 
advertise
ment not 
done. 

                     
529,13
6.09  

Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Project 
was 
still 
under 
Specia
l 
Investi
gations 
for 
Enviro
nment
al 
Impact 
Assess
ment  

N/A Investi
gation
s have 
since 
been 
conclu
ded 
and 
the 
EIA 
approv
al has 
been 
grante
d. 
Projec
t will 
be 
adverti
sed for 
Contra
ctors 
on the 
first 
month 
of the 
secon
d 
quarte
r 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

  

        877 
KMs 
in 
place 

Constr
uction 
of 
Thaleni 
access 
road 
with 
Bridge. 

Numbe
r of Km 
of 
Thaleni 
access 
road 
with 
bridge 
constru
cted   

1.1
.5 

0.5 Constr
ucted 
3.9 
KMs of 
Thaleni 
access 
road 
with 
bridge 
by 
June 
2024  

Proof 
of 
submi
ssion, 
progr
ess 
report
, 
practi
cal 
compl
etion 
certifi
cate 

R7,345,22
4.00 

N/A MI
G 

N/A Final 
Design 
stage 

                     
839,50
2.31  

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

  

        877 
KMs 
in 
place 

Constr
uction 
of 
Mgom
azi 
Access 
Road- 
Phase 
2  

Numbe
r of Km 
of 
Mgom
azi 
access 
road 
constru
cted   

1.1
.6 

0.5 Constr
ucted 
3.5 
KMs of 
Mgom
azi 
Phase 
2 
access 
road 
by 
June 
2024 

Proof 
of 
submi
ssion, 
progr
ess 
report
, 
practi
cal 
compl
etion 
certifi
cate 

R3,938,06
4.00 

N/A MI
G 

N/A Project 
has been 
advertised 
for 
procurem
ent of 
Contracto
r 

                     
407,85
6.42  

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

  

        877 
KMs 
in 
place 

Constr
uction 
of 
Mhlwa
zini 
Access 
Road  

Numbe
r of 
KMs of 
Mhlwa
zini 
access 
road 
constru
cted   

1.1
.7 

0.5 Constr
ucted 3 
KMs of 
Mhlwa
zini 
access 
road  
by 
June 
2024 

proof 
of 
submi
ssion 
to 
SCM, 
progr
ess 
report
, 
Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

R3,795,61
2.00 

N/A MI
G 

Develo
ping 
Draft 
Tender 
Docum
ent 
and 
submit 
to 
SCM 
for 
adverti
sement
. 

Developin
g Draft 
Tender 
Document 
and 
submit to 
SCM for 
advertise
ment not 
done. 

                     
398,29
2.59  

Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Project 
was 
still 
under 
Specia
l 
Investi
gations 
for 
Enviro
nment
al 
Impact 
Assess
ment  

N/A Investi
gation
s have 
since 
been 
conclu
ded 
and 
the 
EIA 
approv
al has 
been 
grante
d. 
Projec
t will 
be 
adverti
sed for 
Contra
ctors 
on the 
first 
month 
of the 
secon
d 
quarte
r 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

  

        877 
KMs 
in 
place 

Constr
uction 
of 
Mgquts
alala 
Access 
Road 

Numbe
r of Km 
constru
cted 
from 
Mgquts
alala 
access 
road  

1.1
.8 

0.5 Constr
ucted 
2.4 
KMs of 
Mgquts
alala 
access 
road 
by 
June 
2024 

proof 
of 
submi
ssion 
to 
SCM, 
progr
ess 
report
, 
Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

R2,307,51
6.00 

N/A MI
G 

Develo
ping 
Draft 
Tender 
Docum
ent 
and 
submit 
to 
SCM 
for 
adverti
sement
. 

Developin
g Draft 
Tender 
Document 
and 
submit to 
SCM for 
advertise
ment 
done 

 R                 
318,43
8.47  

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

        877 
KMs 
in 
place 

Rehabi
litation 
of 
Mbong
wana 
via 
Dotye 
to 
Greenv
ille 
Hospit
al 
Access 
Road 

Numbe
r of 
KMs 
rehabili
tated 
from 
Mbong
wana 
via 
Dotye 
to 
Greenv
ille 
Hospit
al 

1.1
.9 

0.5 Rehabi
litated 
5.4 
KMs of 
Mbong
wana 
via 
Dotye 
to 
Greenv
ille 
Hospit
al 
Access 
Road 

proof 
of 
submi
ssion 
to 
SCM, 
progr
ess 
report
, 
Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 

R6,830,32
8.00 

N/A MI
G 

Develo
ping 
Draft 
Tender 
Docum
ent 
and 
submit 
to 
SCM 
for 
adverti
sement
. 

Developin
g Draft 
Tender 
Document 
and 
submit to 
SCM for 
advertise
ment not 
done. 

 R                 
966,89
5.00  

Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Project 
was 
still 
under 
Specia
l 
Investi
gations 
for 
Enviro
nment
al 
Impact 
Assess
ment  

N/A Investi
gation
s have 
since 
been 
conclu
ded 
and 
the 
EIA 
approv
al has 
been 
grante
d. 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

Access 
Road  

by 
June 
2024 

Certifi
cate 

Projec
t will 
be 
adverti
sed for 
Contra
ctors 
on the 
first 
month 
of the 
secon
d 
quarte
r 

  

        877 
KMs 
in 
place 

Constr
uction 
of 
Bhuku
veni to 
Ntshiki
ntshan
e 
Concre
te Slab 

Numbe
r of 
KMs 
constru
cted 
from 
Bhuku
veni to 
Ntshiki
ntshan
e 
Concre
te Slab  

1.1
.10 

0.5 Constr
ucted 
2.2km 
Bhuku
veni to 
Ntshiki
ntshan
e AR 
with 
Concre
te Slab 
by 
June 
2024 

proof 
of 
submi
ssion 
to 
SCM, 
progr
ess 
report
, 
Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

R1,951,77
6.00 

N/A MI
G 

Develo
ping 
Draft 
Tender 
Docum
ent 
and 
submit 
to 
SCM 
for 
adverti
sement
. 

Developin
g Draft 
Tender 
Document 
and 
submit to 
SCM for 
advertise
ment 
done 

 R                 
263,38
7.85  

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

  

      By 
rehabi
litating 
disast
er 
affect
ed 
acces
s 
roads. 

877 
KMs 
in 
place 

Rehabi
litation 
of 
Zamiliz
we 
Access 
Road 

Numbe
r of 
KMs 
rehabili
tated 
from 
Zamiliz
we  

1.1
.11 

0.2
5 

Rehabi
litated 
0.5km 
Zamiliz
we AR 
by 
June 
2024 

Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

 R              
665,256.00  

N/A MD
RG 

Bladin
g and 
spot 
re-
graveli
ng 
done. 

Rehabilita
ted 0.5KM 
Zamilizwe 
AR, 
Blading 
and spot 
re-
gravelling 
has been 
done. 

 R                 
425,40
9.03  

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

        877 
KMs 
in 
place 

Rehabi
litation 
of 
Mgom
azi 
Access 
Road 

Numbe
r of 
KMs 
rehabili
tated 
from 
Mgom
azi  

1.1
.12 

0.2
5 

Rehabi
litated 
3.8km  
Mgom
azi AR 
by 
June 
2024 

Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

 R              
703,140.00  

N/A MD
RG 

Bladin
g and 
spot 
re-
gravelli
ng 
done. 

Rehabilita
ted 3.8KM 
Mngomazi 
AR, 
Blading 
and spot 
re-
gravelling 
has been 
done. 

 R                 
895,42
7.96  

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

        877 
KMs 
in 
place 

Rehabi
litation 
of 
Lupho
ndweni 
Access 
Road 

Numbe
r of 
KMs 
rehabili
tated 
from 
Lupho
ndweni  

1.1
.13 

0.2
5 

Rehabi
litated 
2.1km 
Lupho
ndweni 
AR by 
June 
2024 

Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

 R              
582,408.00  

N/A MD
RG 

Bladin
g and 
re-
graveli
ng. 
150m 
concret
e slab  

Rehabilita
ted 2.1km 
Luphondw
eni AR, 
Blading 
and re-
graveling 
done. 
150m 
concrete 
slab done 

 R                 
671,71
1.54  

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

  

        877 
KM in 
place 

Rehabi
litation 
of 
Ntlozel
o 
Access 
Road 

Numbe
r of KM 
rehabili
tated 
from 
Ntlozel
o 

1.1
.14 

0.2
5 

Rehabi
litated 
3km 
Ntlozel
o AR 
by 
June 
2024 

Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

 R              
320,292.00  

N/A MD
RG 

Bladin
g, re-
graveli
ng  

Rehabilita
ted 3km 
Ntlozelo 
AR, 
Blading, 
re-
graveling 
done 

 R                 
125,00
4.75  

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

        877 
KM in 
place 

Rehabi
litation 
of 
Monti 
Access 
Road 

Numbe
r of KM 
rehabili
tated 
from 
Monti 

1.1
.15 

0.2
5 

Rehabi
litated 
2,5km 
Monti 
AR by 
June 
2024 

Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

 R              
274,536.00  

N/A MD
RG 

Bladin
g, re-
graveli
ng  

Rehabilita
ted 2,5km 
Monti AR, 
Blading, 
re-
graveling 
done 

 R                   
80,648
.25  

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

        877 
KM in 
place 

Rehabi
litation 
of 
Langal
ethu to 
Dotye 

Numbe
r of KM 
rehabili
tated 
from 
Langal
ethu to 
Dotye 

1.1
.16 

0.5 Rehabi
litated 
5km 
Langal
ethu to 
Dotye 
AR by 
June 
2024 

Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

 R              
357,792.00  

N/A MD
RG 

Bladin
g, re-
graveli
ng and 
gabion 
walls 

Blading, 
re-
graveling 
and 
gabion 
walls 
done 

 R              
1,896,
505.90  

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

        877 
KM in 
place 

Rehabi
litation 
of 
Dumas
i 
Access 
Road  

Numbe
r of KM 
rehabili
tated 
from 
Dumas
i 

1.1
.17 

0.5 Rehabi
litated 
6,9km 
Dumas
i AR by 
June 
2024 

Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

 R              
496,740.00  

N/A MD
RG 

Bladin
g, re-
graveli
ng and 
reshapi
ng of 

Rehabilita
ted  
6,9km 
Dumasi 
AR, 
Blading, 
re-

 R                 
186,31
0.35  

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

the 
road 

graveling 
and 
reshaping 
of the 
road done 

  

        877 
KM in 
place 

Rehabi
litation 
of 
Matshe
zini 
Village 
Access 
Road 
Phase 
2 

Numbe
r of KM 
rehabili
tated 
from 
Matshe
zini 

1.1
.18 

0.5 Rehabi
litated 
2km 
Matshe
zini AR 
by 
June 
2024 

Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

 R              
467,820.00  

N/A MD
RG 

Bladin
g, re-
graveli
ng 

Rehabilita
ted 2km 
Matshezin
i AR, 
Blading, 
re-
graveling 
done 

 R                   
93,252
.51  

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

B
u

ild
in

g
s 

Improv
ed 
access 
to 
Basic 
Servic
es 

To 
constru
ct 1 
Early 
Childh
ood 
Develo
pment 
Centre 
(ECDC
) in the 
village
s of 
Bizana 
by 

1.2 By 
constr
ucting 
1 
Early 
Childh
ood 
Devel
opme
nt 
Centr
e 
(ECD
C) 
using 
servic

6 
Early 
Childh
ood 
Devel
opme
nt 
Cente
rs. 

Constr
uction 
of 1 
Early 
Childh
ood 
Develo
pment 
Centre 
(ECDC
) in 
Ward 
13 

Numbe
r of 
Early 
Childh
ood 
Develo
pment 
Centre 
constru
cted 

1.2
.1 

1 Ward 
13 
ECDC 
constru
cted by 
June 
2024 

progr
ess 
report
s, 
Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

R607,404 Equi
tabl
e 
Shar
e 

N/A Plaster
ing and 
paintin
g 

Plastering 
and 
painting 
done. The 
ECDC 
was 
affected 
by the 
hailstorm 
that was 
on the 
24th 
Septembe
r 2023. An 
incident 
report is 

 R              
1,419,
783.43  

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

June 
2027 

es of 
servic
e 
provid
ers by 
June 
2024 

being 
compiled. 

Improv
ed 
access 
to 
Basic 
Servic
es 

To 
comple
te 
constru
ction of 
one 
Civic 
Centre 
in 
Bizana 
by end 
June 
2027 

  By 
constr
ucting  
the 
Civic 
Centr
e 
throug
h the 
servic
es of 
the 
servic
e 
provid
er by 
June 
2024 

MPYC 
Hall 
and 
incom
plete 
Civic 
Centr
e 
buildin
g 

 
Constr
uction 
of the 
Civic 
Centre 
in town   

Numbe
r of 
buildin
g 
infrastr
ucture 
constru
cted 
and 
comple
ted 

1.2
.2 

0.5 MCC 
constru
cted by 
June 
2024 

Progr
ess 
report
, 
Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

R7,005,08
4 

Equi
tabl
e 
Shar
e 

N/A Plaster
ing and 
paving 
comple
ted. 

Plastering 
and 
paving 
done. 
Contracto
r currently 
busy with 
finishes 

 R              
1,271,
581.82  

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

Improv
ed 
access 
to 
Basic 

To 
constru
ct 
securit
y 

  By 
constr
ucting 
securit
y 

 
DLTC, 
MPYC 
and 
Cultur

Constr
uction 
of 
securit
y 

Numbe
r of 
Securit
y 
Guard 

1.2
.3 

0.5 Constr
ucted 1 
securit
y 
guard 

Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 

 R              
191,208.00  

Equi
tabl
e 
Shar
e 

N/A Guard
house 
constru
cted, 
Plaster

Guardhou
se 
constructe
d, 
Plastering 

 R                                
-    

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

Servic
es 

guard 
houses 
at 
Munici
pal 
buildin
gs by 
June 
2027 

guard 
house
s in 
Munici
pal 
Buildi
ngs by 
June 
2024 

al 
Villag
e 
Buildi
ngs 

guard 
house 
in 
Munici
pal 
Buildin
gs 

House 
constru
cted 

house 
in 
Munici
pal 
Buildin
gs by 
June 
2024 

Certifi
cate 

ing and 
paintin
g 
comple
ted. 

and 
painting 
done. 

S
p

o
rt

 F
ie

ld
s 

Improv
ed 
access 
to 
Basic 
Servic
es 

To 
provide 
sportin
g 
facilitie
s for 
the 
commu
nity by 
June 
2027  

1.3 by 
constr
ucting 
Phase 
3 of 
Mphut
humi 
Mafu
mbath
a 
sport 
field 
by 
using 
servic
es of 
consul
tants 
& 
contra
ctors 
by 

one 
sport 
field in 
the 
CBD 

Constr
uction 
of 
Multi-
Purpos
e 
Centre 
for 
Mphut
humi 
Mafum
batha 
sport 
field 

multi-
purpos
e 
Centre 
for 
Mphut
humi 
Mafum
batha 
constru
cted 

1.3
.1 

0.5  
Constr
ucted 
Mphut
humi 
Mafum
batha 
multi-
purpos
e 
Centre 
founda
tions 
by 
June 
2024 

Proof 
of 
submi
ssion 
to 
SCM, 
tende
r 
docu
ment,
2 
Progr
ess 
Repor
ts 

R3,120,00
0 

Equi
tabl
e 
Shar
e 

N/A N/A N/A  R              
1,376,
699.50  

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

June 
2024 

E
P

W
P

 

High 
unempl
oyment 
rate 

Provid
e short 
term 
EPWP 
job 
opport
unities 
to 
alleviat
e 
poverty 
and 
unempl
oyment  
by 
June 
2027 

1.4 By 
facilita
ting 
recruit
ment 
of 
EPWP 
worke
rs in 
all 
WMM 
LM 
Wards 
by 
June 
2024 

745 
EPWP 
Jobs 
create
d  

Creatin
g of  
EPWP 
Job 
Opport
unities  

Numbe
r of 
EPWP 
Job 
Opport
unities 
create
d  

1.4
.1 

0.5 Create 
342 
EPWP 
Job 
Opport
unities 
and 
monito
r 
expend
iture by 
June 
2024 

Signe
d 
Empl
oyme
nt 
Contr
acts, 
Signe
d 
Expe
nditur
e 
Repor
t 

R3,222,00
0 

N/A EP
WP 

342 
EPWP 
contrac
ts 
signed 
and  
Monito
ring of 
EPWP 
Expen
diture 

342 
EPWP 
contracts 
not signed 
and  
Monitorin
g of 
EPWP 
Expenditu
re is done 

 R                 
598,94
0.00  

Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Counci
l took a 
resoluti
on to 
extend 
contra
cts of 
the 
benefic
iaries 
that 
were 
contra
cted in 
the 
2022/2
3 FY 

N/A Reque
st to 
further 
extend 
the 
contra
cts for 
EPWP 
benefi
ciaries 
is 
being 
done  
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

R
o

ad
s 

M
ai

n
te

n
an

ce
 

Improv
ed 
road 
networ
k in 
CBD 

To 
routinel
y 
maintai
n a 
better 
standa
rd of 
our 
CBD 
Roads 
by 
June 
2027  

1.5 By 
utilizin
g the 
servic
es of 
servic
e 
provid
ers 
and 
intern
al 
plant 
to 
maint
ain 
gravel 
acces
s 
roads 
utilizin
g 
conve
ntional 
metho
ds 
and 
altern
ative 
maint
enanc
e 

1950
m² of 
pot 
holes 
patch
ed  

CBD 
Road 
Mainte
nance  

Numbe
rs of 
square 
meters 
of 
pothole
s 
patche
d at 
the 
CBD 

1.5
.1 

0.5 500m² 
pothole
s 
patche
d by 
June 
2024 

Practi
cal 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

R2,533,38
0 

Equi
tabl
e 
Shar
e 

N/A 100m² 
of pot 
holes 
patche
d  

101m² of 
pot holes 
patched  

 Nil  Achi
eve
d  

N/A N/A N/A 



30 
 

KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

metho
ds  by 
June 
2024 

By 
utilizin
g the 
servic
es of 
servic
e 
provid
ers 
and 
intern
al 
plant 
to 
maint
ain 
gravel 
acces
s 
roads 

865 
km 
gravel 
acces
s 
roads 

Mainte
nance 
of 
gravel 
access 
roads 

Numbe
r of 
kilomet
ers of 
gravel 
access 
roads 
maintai
ned 

1.5
.2 

0.5 85km 
of 
gravel 
access 
roads 
Maintai
ned by 
June 
2024 

4 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cates. 

 R         
15,000,000
.00  

Equi
tabl
e 
Shar
e 

N/A 15km 
access 
road 
maintai
ned. 

16.4km 
access 
road 
maintaine
d.(Blading
) 

 Nil  Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

utilizin
g 
conve
ntional 
metho
ds 
and 
altern
ative 
maint
enanc
e 
metho
ds  by 
June 
2024 

Road 
rehabili
tation 

To 
routinel
y 
rehabili
tate 
450km 
gravel 
access 
roads 
by 
June 
2027 

By 
utilizin
g the 
servic
es of 
servic
e 
provid
ers 
and 
intern
al 
plant 
to 
maint
ain 

865 
km 
gravel 
acces
s 
roads 

Mainte
nance 
of 
gravel 
access 
roads 

Numbe
r of 
kilomet
ers of 
gravel 
access 
roads 
maintai
ned 

1.5
.2 

0.5 85km 
of 
gravel 
access 
roads 
Maintai
ned by 
June 
2024 

4 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cates. 

 R         
15,000,000
.00  

Equi
tabl
e 
Shar
e 

N/A 15km 
access 
road 
maintai
ned. 

16.4km 
access 
road 
maintaine
d.(Blading
) 

 N/A  Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

gravel 
acces
s 
roads 
utilizin
g 
conve
ntional 
metho
ds 
and 
altern
ative 
maint
enanc
e 
metho
ds  by 
June 
2024 

B
u

ild
in

g
s 

Buildin
g 
infrastr
ucture 
not into 
accept
ed 
standa
rds 

To 
maintai
n 
rehabili
tate 
and 
repair 
buildin
gs 
structu
res 
and 

1.6 By 
emplo
ying 
servic
es of 
servic
e 
provid
ers to 
maint
aining, 
rehabi

Munici
pal 
buildin
gs  

Periodi
c 
repairs 
and 
mainte
nance 
of 
Munici
pal 
buildin
gs 

Munici
pal 
buildin
gs 
periodi
cally 
repaire
d and 
maintai
ned. 

1.6
.1 

0.5 Periodi
c 
repairs 
and 
mainte
nance 
of 
Munici
pal 
buildin
gs by 

Inspe
ction 
report
, 
proof 
of 
submi
ssion 
to 
SCM, 
progr
ess 

 R           
2,887,932.
00  

Equi
tabl
e 
Shar
e 

N/A Inspect
ion of 
munici
pal 
buildin
gs 

Inspection 
of 
municipal 
buildings 
completed 
and the 
assessme
nt report 
has been 
compiled. 

 Nil  Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

related 
infrastr
ucture 
by 
June 
2027  

litating 
and 
repairi
ng 
munici
pal 
buildin
gs 
and 
relate
d 
infrast
ructur
e by 
June 
2024 

June 
2024 

report
, 
practi
cal 
compl
etion 
certifi
cate. 

E
le

ct
ri

ci
ty

 

Electrifi
cation 
of rural 
househ
olds 

Ensure 
reliable 
provisi
on of 
electric
ity to 
househ
olds by 
June 
2027 

1.7 Conne
ct 
electri
city to 
formal 
house
holds 
within 
the 
munici
pal 
jurisdi
ction 
by 
June 
2024 

42 
834 
house
holds 
with 
electri
city 

Electrifi
cation 
of 
Lower 
Etherid
ge  
Village 

Numbe
r of 
househ
olds 
connec
ted 
and 
energiz
ed in 
Lower 
Etherid
ge  

1.7
.1 

0.5 Conne
cting 
and 
energiz
ing of 
105 
househ
olds in 
Lower 
Etherid
ge 
phase 
2 by 
June 
2024 

Proof 
of 
submi
ssion 
to 
SCM, 
attend
ance 
regist
er, 
progr
ess 
report
, and 
Comp
letion 

 R           
3,302,604.
00  

N/A INE
P 

Develo
p draft 
tender 
docum
ent 
and 
submit 
it for 
adverti
sement  

Tender 
document 
was 
submitted 
to SCM in 
the last 
quarter of 
2022/23 
in trying to 
mitigate 
the SCM 
processes 
of non-
appointm
ent. The 
contractor 

 Nil  Achi
eve
d 

N/A 'N/
A 

'N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

Certifi
cate 

has been 
appointed
. 

Electrifi
cation 
of 
Msarh
weni 
Village 

Numbe
r of 
househ
olds 
connec
ted 
and 
energiz
ed in 
Msarh
weni 

1.7
.2 

0.5 Conne
cting 
and 
energiz
ing of 
90 
househ
olds in 
Msarh
weni 
phase 
2 by 
June 
2024 

Proof 
of 
submi
ssion 
to 
SCM, 
attend
ance 
regist
er, 
progr
ess 
report
, and 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

 R           
2,831,304.
00  

N/A INE
P 

Develo
p draft 
tender 
docum
ent 
and 
submit 
it for 
adverti
sement  

Tender 
document 
was 
submitted 
to SCM in 
the last 
quarter of 
2022/23 
in trying to 
mitigate 
the SCM 
processes 
of non-
appointm
ent. The 
contractor 
has been 
appointed
. 

 Nil  Achi
eve
d   

N/A N/A N/A 

Electrifi
cation 
of 
Zizitya
neni 
Village 

Numbe
r of 
househ
olds 
connec
ted 

1.7
.3 

0.5 Conne
cting 
and 
energiz
ing of 
85 

3Prog
ress 
report
s and 
compl
etion 

 R           
2,673,912.
00  

N/A INE
P 

Monito
r 50% 
of 
Excava
tion of 
pole 

Contracto
r 
appointed 
and 
projects 
under 

 R              
2,931,
998.34  

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

and 
energiz
ed in 
Zizitya
neni 

househ
olds in 
Zizitya
neni by 
June 
2024 

certifi
cate 

holes, 
plantin
g and 
backfilli
ng with 
MV 
and LV 
lines 
50% 
stringe
d 

constructi
on.  

Electrifi
cation 
of 
Nomla
cu 
Village 

Numbe
r of 
househ
olds 
connec
ted 
and 
energiz
ed in 
Nomla
cu 

1.7
.4 

0.5 Conne
cting 
and 
energiz
ing of 
191 
househ
olds 
(phase 
2) in 
Nomla
cu by 
June 
2024 

Proof 
of 
submi
ssion 
to 
SCM, 
attend
ance 
regist
er, 
progr
ess 
report 
and 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

 R           
5,974,776.
00  

N/A INE
P 

Develo
p draft 
tender 
docum
ent 
and 
submit 
it for 
adverti
sement  

Tender 
document 
was 
submitted 
to SCM in 
the last 
quarter of 
2022/23 
in trying to 
mitigate 
the SCM 
processes 
of non-
appointm
ent. The 
contractor 
has been 
appointed
. 

 Nil  Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

Low 
Voltag
e lines 
upgrad
e 

Have a 
conduc
tive 
and 
safe 
electric
ity 
networ
k  by 
June 
2027 

1.8 Install
ation 
of 
35mm
, 4 
core 
Aerial 
Bundl
e 
condu
ctors 
by 
June 
2024  

5 KM 
of Low 
Voltag
e lines 
upgra
ded in 
town 

Low 
Voltag
e lines 
and 
poles 
Upgrad
ed in 
ward 1. 

Numbe
r of LV 
lines 
and 
poles 
upgrad
ed 

1.8
.1 

0.5 2KM of 
Low 
Voltag
e lines 
and 
poles 
upgrad
ed in 
ward 1 
by 
June 
2024  

Proof 
of 
submi
ssion, 
attend
ance 
regist
er, 
progr
ess 
report 
and 
compl
etion 
certifi
cate. 

 R           
3,000,000.
00  

Equi
tabl
e 
Shar
e 

N/A Site 
establi
shment 
and 
procur
ement 
of 
materi
al 

Site 
establishe
d at 
highland 
view and 
material 
procured 

R695,0
95.65 

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

Mainte
nance 
of 
Electric
ity 
Infrastr
ucture 

Reduc
e 
technic
al 
losses 
and 
have 
reliable
, safe 
distribu
tion 
networ
k by 
June 
2027 

1.9 Repla
ceme
nt of 
dama
ged 
and 
faulty 
electri
city  
infrast
ructur
e by 
June 
2024 

Five 
vandal
ized 
meter 
kiosks 
and 
22 
meter
s 
replac
ed. 

Replac
ement 
damag
ed and 
faulty 
of 
electric
ity 
infrastr
ucture 

Numbe
r of 
damag
ed and 
faulty 
infrastr
ucture 
replace
d 

1.9
.1 

0.2
5 

Replac
ed 3 
kiosks 
and 10 
meter 
boxes 
in town 
by 
June 
2024. 

Proof 
of 
submi
ssion 
to 
SCM, 
attend
ance 
regist
er, 
progr
ess 
report
, 
progr

500 000.00 Equi
tabl
e 
Shar
e 

N/A Develo
p draft 
tender 
docum
ent 
and 
submit 
it for 
adverti
sement   

Develop 
draft 
tender 
document 
an submit 
to SCM 
for 
advertise
ment 

 Nil  Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( ENGINEERING SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strategi
c 

Objecti
ve 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output 
- KPI 

KP
I 

NO
. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 Budget  

Budget 
Source 

Q1  
measur

able 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financial 

Performan
ce  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reason 
for 

Varianc
e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Remed
ial 
Action 

Inter
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

  

ess 
report 
and 
Comp
letion 
Certifi
cate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



38 
 

KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

F
re

e 
b

as
ic

 s
er

vi
ce

s
 

High % 
of 
indigent 
househo
lds 

To 
ensur
e 
subsi
dizati
on of 
poor 
house
holds 
in 
order 
to 
receiv
e 
basic 
servic
es by 
2027 

1.1 By 
subsidi
zing 
100% 
qualifyi
ng 
benefi
ciaries 
with 
free 
grid 
electric
ity by 
June 
2024 

Subsi
dized 
4000 
qualify
ing 
benefi
ciaries 
with 
FBE 

Subsid
ized 
100% 
of  
benefi
ciaries 
that 
claime
d grid 
electri
city  

% of 
subsidi
zed 
benefi
ciaries 
that 
claime
d  free 
grid 
electri
city 

1.1
0.1 

0.
5 

Subsi
dized 
100% 
of  
benefi
ciaries 
that 
claime
d grid 
electri
city  

Benefici
ary 
lists, 
Monthly 
Reports 
& 
Invoice
s 

5 025 
600.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Subsi
dized 
100% 
of  
benefi
ciaries 
that 
claime
d grid 
electri
city  

Subsid
ized 
100% 
of  
benefi
ciaries 
that 
claime
d grid 
electri
city  

 R693 
751.0
0  

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A N/A 

  

      By 
subsidi
zing 
2646 
qualifyi
ng 
benefi
ciaries 
with 
FBAE 
by 

Subsi
dized 
2646 
qualify
ing 
benefi
ciaries 
with 
FBAE 

100% 
of 
subsidi
ze 
benefi
ciaries 
that 
claime
d free 
FBAE   

% of 
subsidi
ze 
benefi
ciaries 
that 
claime
d free 
FBAE   

1.1
0.2 

0.
5 

100% 
of 
subsid
ized 
benefi
ciaries 
that 
claime
d free 
FBAE   

Benefici
ary 
lists, 
Monthly 
Reports 
& 
Invoice
s 

R4,188
,000.0
0 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

100% 
of 
subsid
ized 
benefi
ciaries 
that 
claime
d free 
FBAE   

No 
qualifyi
ng  
benefi
ciaries 
claime
d 
subsid
y for 
FBAE 
during 
the Q1 

Nil Not 
Ach
ieve
d 

No 
qualif
ying 
benefi
ciarie
s 
claim
ed for 
FBA 
during 
Q1.Q
ualifyi

N/A Quali
fying 
benef
iciari
es 
will 
be 
assist
ed , 
once 
claim 
is 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

June 
2024  

ng 
benefi
ciarie
s 
(hous
ehold
s with 
only 
solar) 
did 
not 
claim 
for Q1 
as 
solar 
sets 
were 
install
ed 
early 
2023 
and 
as 
such 
no 
need 
maint
enanc
e. 
solar 

recei
ved  
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

sets 
are 
still 
under 
warra
nty     

  

      By 
facilitat
ing 
proces
s of 
applica
tions 
for 
review
al of 
indige
nt 
registe
r by 
June 
2023 

Adopt
ed 
credib
le 
indige
nt 
regist
er  

Revie
wal 
and 
adopti
on of  
credibl
e 
indige
nt 
registe
r  

Revie
wed 
and 
adopte
d 
credibl
e 
indige
nt 
registe
r  

1.1
0.3 

0.
5 

1 
Revie
wed 
and 
adopt
ed  
credib
le 
indige
nt 
regist
er by 
June 
2024 

12 
Monthly 
reports, 
Adopte
d 
credible 
indigent 
register 
& 
Council 
resoluti
on 

R499 
992.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Stake
holder
’s 
engag
ement 
sessio
ns 
condu
cted 
in 32 
wards
. 

32 
Stakeh
olders 
meetin
g has 
been 
condu
cted in 
all 
wards  

N/A Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

  

      By 
condu
cting 8 
aware
ness 
campa
igns to 
assist 
proces
s of 
applica
tions 
for 
review
al of 
indige
nt 
registe
r by 
June 
2024 

Cond
ucted 
4 
indige
nt 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 

Condu
ct  
Indige
nt 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 

Numb
er of 
indige
nt 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
condu
cted 

1.1
0.4 

0.
25 

Cond
uct  
08 
indige
nt 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 
by 
June 
2024 

8 
Awaren
ess 
campai
gns 
report & 
8 
attenda
nce 
register
s 

R663,6
22.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

 
Cond
uct 2 
Indige
nt 
Aware
ness 
camp
aign 

Condu
cted 2 
FBS 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
on the 
16 
August 
2023 
in 
Ward 
01 and 
on the 
12 
Septe
mber 
2023 
in 
Ward 
12 
Mande
la 
Traditi
onal 
Author
ity 

R82 
530.0
0 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

  

Noncom
pliance 
with 
indigent 
policy 

To 
ensur
e 
provisi
on  
indige
nt 
house
holds 
in 
order 
to 
receiv
e 
basic 
servic
es by 
June 
2027 

  By 
providi
ng 730  
benefi
ciaries 
with 
free 
refuse  
remov
al by 
June 
2024 

Facilit
ated 
and 
provid
ed 
free 
refuse 
remov
al to 
743 
qualify
ing 
benefi
ciaries 

Facilit
ate 
Provisi
on of 
qualifyi
ng 
benefi
ciaries 
with 
free 
refuse 
remov
al. 

Numb
er of 
benefi
ciaries 
qualifyi
ng for 
free 
refuse 
remov
al. 

1.1
0.5 

0.
25 

Facilit
ate 
provisi
on of 
743 
qualify
ing 
benefi
ciaries 
with 
free 
refuse  
servic
es by 
June 
2024 

12 
Monthly 
reports,
1 issue 
register 

Nil Ye
s 

N/
A 

Issue 
refuse 
bags 
and 
Facilit
ate 
provisi
on of 
730 
qualify
ing 
benefi
ciaries 
with 
free 
refuse 
remov
al. 

Provid
ed 
refuse 
bags 
to 743 
benefi
ciaries 

Nil Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

D
is

as
te

r 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
 

Lack of 
systema
tic 
approac
h in 
respondi
ng to 
disaster 
risk 
manage
ment 

To 
ensur
e 
disast
er risk 
reduct
ion by 
June 
2027. 

1.1
1 

By 
Monito
ring, 
assess
ing 
and 
coordi
nating 
Counci
l’s 
disaste

Asses
sed & 
respo
nded  
to 139 
report
ed & 
record
ed  
disast
er 

Recor
d & 
assess 
100% 
of 
report
ed 
disast
er 
manag
ement 

% of 
Asses
sed & 
respon
ded to 
report
ed & 
record
ed 
disast
er 

1.1
1.1 

0,
5 

Asses
s & 
respo
nd to 
100% 
of 
report
ed & 
record
ed  
disast

Disaste
r 
inciden
ces 
register 
and 
disaster 
report 

R499,9
92.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Asses
s and 
respo
nd to 
100% 
report
ed  & 
record
ed 
disast
er 

2 
Disast
er 
incide
nts 
occurr
ed, 5 
house
holds 
were 
affecte

Nil Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

r risk 
manag
ement 
by 
June 
2024 

incide
nces 
within 
72 
hours 

incide
nces & 
respon
d 
within 
72 
hours  

incide
nces 
within 
72 
hours 

er 
incide
nces 
within 
72 
hours  
by 
June 
2024 

incide
nces 
within 
72 
hours  

d (04) 
in 
Ward 
05 and 
(01) in 
Ward 
22 and 
01 
incide
nt in 
Ward 
19. 
100% 
Disast
er 
incide
nts 
were 
assess
ed and 
respon
ded to 
within 
72hour
s. 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

  

        condu
cted 
04  
disast
er 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 

condu
ct 8 
disast
er 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 

Numb
er of 
disast
er 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
condu
cted 

1.1
1.2 

0.
25 

Cond
uct 8 
disast
er 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns  
and 4 
Local 
Disast
er 
Advis
ory 
Forum 
by 
June 
2024 

8 
Awaren
ess 
campai
gns 
report & 
8 
attenda
nce 
register
s 

R578,4
60.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

 
Cond
uct 2 
Disast
er 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 

Condu
cted 2 
Disast
er 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
on the 
11 
Septe
mber 
2023 
in 
Ward 
31 
Esikhu
mbeni 
Traditi
onal 
Author
ity and 
on the 
12 
Septe
mber 
2023 
in 
Ward 
12 

R69 
500.0
0 

Ach
ieve
d  

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

Mande
la 
Traditi
onal 
Author
ity 

  

        New 
projec
t 

Coordi
nate 
and 
facilitat
e 4 
Disast
er 
Adviso
ry 
Forum 
Meetin
g 

Numb
er of 
Disast
er 
Adviso
ry 
Forum 
Meetin
gs 

1.1
1.3 

0.
25 

Coord
inate 
and 
Facilit
ate 4 
Disast
er 
Advis
ory 
Forum 
Meeti
ngs 
by 
June 
2024 

Advisor
y 
Forum 
Reports 
and 
Attenda
nce 
register
s 

N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

Coord
inate 
and 
facilita
te 1 
Disast
er 
Advis
ory 
Forum 
Meeti
ng 

Coordi
nated 
and 
facilitat
ed 1 
Disast
er 
Adviso
ry 
forum 
meetin
g on 
the 
30th 
August 
2023 
in 
Ward 
01. 

R4 
420.0
0 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

R
ec

re
at

io
n

al
   

fa
ci

lit
ie

s
 

Adhoc  
operatio
n 
manage
ment  of 
commun
ity  
facilities 

To 
provid
e 
sustai
nable 
servic
es of 
munici
pal 
faciliti
es to 
the 
comm
unitie
s by 
June 
2027. 

1.1
2 

By 
manag
ing  
proper 
functio
ning of 
munici
pal 
public 
facilitie
s by 
June 
2024 

Opera
ted, 
Maint
ained 
& 
Equip
ped 
36 
munici
pal 
public 
faciliti
es 

Operat
e, 
Mainta
in & 
Equip 
38 
munici
pal 
public 
facilitie
s 

Numb
er of 
munici
pal 
public 
facilitie
s 
operat
ed, 
mainta
ined & 
equipp
ed 

1.1
2.1 

0,
5 

38 
munici
pal 
public 
faciliti
es 
operat
ed, 
maint
ained 
and 
equip
ped 
by 
June 
2024 

12 
Monthly 
progres
s 
reports 
and  12 
monthly 
checklis
t,2Orde
r form,2 
appoint
ment 
letters/2 
issue 
register
s 

R575 
844.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

38 
munici
pal 
faciliti
es 
maint
ained 
& 
operat
ed  

40 
Munici
pal 
facilitie
s 
mainta
ined 
and 
operat
ed  

N/A Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

      By 
providi
ng 
PPE to 
emplo
yees 
by 
June 
2024 

Provid
ed 
PPE 
to 70 
benefi
ciaries 

Provisi
on of 
PPE to 
82 
Emplo
yees  

Numb
er of 
emplo
yees 
provid
ed 
with 
Protec
tive 
Clothin
g 

1.1
2.2 

0.
25 

Provid
e 
Protec
tive 
Clothi
ng to 
80 
emplo
yees 
by 
June 
2024 

Appoint
ment 
letter/or
der 
number
, Issue 
register
s. 

R199,9
92.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 



47 
 

KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

  

      By 
facilitat
ing 
paving 
of 1 
public 
facilitie
s by 
June 
2024 

New 
projec
t 

Paving  
of 1 
public 
facilitie
s  

Numb
er of 
public 
facilitie
s 
Paved 
and 
landsc
aped 

1.1
2.3 

0.
5 

Pavin
g and 
land 
scappi
ng of 
1 
public 
facility 
by 
June 
2024 

Appoint
ment 
letter, 
progres
s / 
complet
ion 
certifica
te. 

R770,3
04.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

L
ib

ra
ry

 s
er

vi
ce

s
 

High 
rate of 
illiteracy 

To 
facilita
te 
provisi
on of 
library 
servic
es to 
Mbiza
na 
Com
muniti
es by 
June 
2027 

1.1
3 

By 
instillin
g a 
culture 
of 
readin
g and 
lifelong 
learnin
g by 
June 
2024 

Cond
ucted 
08 
library 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 

Condu
ct  08 
library 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 

Numb
er of 
library 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
condu
cted. 

1.1
3.1 

0.
25 

Cond
uct 08 
library 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 
by 
June 
2024 

08 
Awaren
ess 
campai
gns 
report & 
08 
attenda
nce 
register
s. 

440 
532.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

 
Cond
uct 2 
library 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns  

2 
library 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
were 
condu
cted 
on the 
25 
August 
2023 
at 
Zamok
uhle 
Specia
l 
School

R73,5
20.00 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

, 8 
Septe
mber 
2023 
at 
Cedar
ville 
(Umzi
ngisi 
Comm
unity 
hall) 
and 14 
Septe
mber 
2023 
at 
Nobuk
hwe 
Gwala 
Comm
unity 
Hall 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

  

        Maint
ained 
2 
Mbiza
na 
librari
es, 
and 
equip
ped 2 
librari
es 

mainta
in & 
equip 
librarie
s 

Numb
er of 
librarie
s 
mainta
ined 
and 
equipp
ed 

1.1
3.2 

0.
25 

Maint
ain 5 
Librari
es 
(Mon
wabisi
, 
Mbiza
na, 
Mbho
ngwe
ni, 
Nkant
olo 
and 
Ebene
zer) 
and 
equip 
1 
Librar
y 
(Mbho
ngwe
ni) by 
June 
2024  

Appoint
ment 
letter, 
Progres
s 
report/c
ompleti
on 
certifica
te 

R349,9
92.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

  

        Suppli
ed 
3000 
period
icals 

supply 
of 
periodi
cals 

Numb
er of 
periodi
cals 
suppli
ed. 

1.1
3.3 

0.
25 

Suppl
y 
2800 
period
icals   
by 
June 
2024 

Periodi
cal 
register 

99  
996.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Suppl
y of 
700 
period
icals. 

1036 
periodi
cals 
suppli
ed. 

R21,5
39.00 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

E
n

vi
ro

n
m

en
ta

l M
an

ag
em

en
t 

Inadequ
ate legal 
environ
mental 
tools 
required
.                                      

To 
ensur
e 
conse
rvatio
n and 
mana
geme
nt of 
natura
l 
resour
ces 
for 
sustai
nable 
use 
by 
June  
2027 

1.1
4 

By 
imple
mentin
g 
enviro
nment
al 
manag
ement 
tools(cl
imate 
chang
e 
strateg
y), 
condu
cting 
coastal 
commi
ttee 
meetin
gs,  

Revie
wed,  
adopt
ed 
Climat
e 
Chan
ge 
Strate
gy 

Imple
mentat
ion of 
climat
e 
chang
e 

Numb
er of 
progra
ms 
toward
s 
imple
mentat
ion of 
climat
e 
chang
e 
strateg
y 

1.1
4.1 

0,
5 

4 
climat
e 
chang
e 
progra
mmes 
condu
cted 
by 
June 
2024 

4 
Reports 
and 4 
Attenda
nce 
Registe
r 

R84,80
4.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Remo
val of 
Alien 
plants 
of 500 
squar
e 
meter
s and 
Cond
uct 1 
climat
e 
chang
e 
works
hop 

Remo
val of 
Alien 
plants 
of 
1821 
m2 
and 
Condu
cted 1 
climat
e 
chang
e 
works
hop on 
the 
19th of 
July 
2023 
at 
Ntlezi 

R0 Ach
ieve
d 

N/A Tree
s 
used 
for 
the 
work
shop 
were 
grow
n in 
our 
nurs
ery 
at 
Cult
ural 
Villa
ge 
inste
ad of 
purc
hasi

N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

and 
condu
ct 
enviro
nment
al 
aware
ness 
campa
igns  
by 
June 
2024 

Tribal 
Author
ity 

ng 
as 
previ
ousl
y 
plan
ned. 

  

        Condu
cting 
coasta
l 
commi
ttee,  

Numb
er of 
coasta
l 
commi
ttee 
meetin
gs 
condu
cted 

1.1
4.2 

0.
25 

4 
coast
al 
comm
ittee 
meeti
ngs 
condu
cted 
by 
June 
2024 

4 
Attenda
nce 
Registe
rs and 
4 
Reports 

R52,34
4.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Cond
uct 1 
Coast
al 
Com
mittee 
Meeti
ng 

Condu
cted 1 
Coast
al 
Comm
ittee 
Meetin
g on 
the 3rd 
of 
August 
2023 
at 
Nobuk
hwe 
Gwala 
Comm

R 12 
000.0
0 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

unity 
Hall(W
ard 
24) 

  

      Cond
ucted 
Enviro
nment
al 
Aware
ness 
Camp
aigns 

condu
ct 
enviro
nment
al 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 

Numb
er of 
enviro
nment
al 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
condu
cted. 

1.1
4.3 

0.
25 

 8 
enviro
nment
al 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 
condu
cted 
by 
June 
2024  

4 
Attenda
nce 
Registe
rs and 
4 
Reports 

R382,5
60.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

2 
condu
cted 
Enviro
nment
al 
Aware
ness 
Camp
aign 

3 
Enviro
nment
al 
Aware
ness 
Camp
aigns 
were 
condu
cted 
on the 
7th of 
Septe
mber 
2023 
at 
Wetlan
d Park 
in 
Ward 
1, on 

R77,9
20.00 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 



53 
 

KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

the 
19th of 
Septe
mber 
2023 
at 
Themb
a 
Mzize 
SPS in 
Ward 
18 and 
on the 
27th of 
Septe
mber 
2023 
at 
Cultur
al 
Village 
in 
Ward 
1. 

  

    By 
facilitat
ing 
applica
tion for 
blue 

Applie
d for 
blue 
flag 
beach
es & 

Applic
ation 
of Blue 
Flag 
Beach
es & 

Numb
er of 
pilot 
blue 
flag 
beach

1.1
4.4 

0.
5 

Applic
ation 
for 1 
pilot 
Blue 
Flag 

Applicat
ion for 
Blue 
Flag 
Beach/ 
Confirm

R154,8
84.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 



54 
 

KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

flag 
beach
es and 
provisi
on of 
beach 
materi
al by 
June 
2024 

Provid
ed 
beach 
materi
al. 

provid
e 
beach 
materi
al. 

es 
applie
d for 
and 
provisi
on of 
beach 
materi
al  

Beach 
and 
provid
e 2 
picnic 
table 
set 
with 2 
bench
es by 
June 
2024. 

ation of 
receipt 
of 
Water 
Sample
s/Delive
ry note 

P
ar

ks
,C

em
et

er
y&

M
u

n
ic

ip
al

 f
ac

ili
ti

es
 

Irregular 
mainten
ance of 
Parks, 
Manage
ment of 
Cemeter
y &other 
Municip
al 
facilities. 

To 
provid
e 
sustai
nable 
servic
es of 
Parks, 
Ceme
teries 
and 
munici
pal 
faciliti
es by 
2027 

1.1
5 

By 
providi
ng 
grass 
cutting 
machi
nes 
and 
access
ories, 
mainte
nance 
of 
garden 
power 
tools,  
mainta
ining 

Opera
ted 
Ceme
tery, 
Maint
ained 
Parks 
and  
Munici
pal 
faciliti
es, 

Mainta
ined of 
cemet
ery, 
nurseri
es, 
parks 
and 
munici
pal 
facilitie
s 

Numb
er of 
cemet
eries, 
nurseri
es, 
parks 
and 
munici
pal 
facilitie
s 
mainta
ined 
and 
manag
ed 

1.1
5.1 

0.
5 

Maint
ain & 
mana
ge 2 
Ceme
teries, 
4 
Parks 
, 2 
nurser
ies 
and 
maint
ain 20 
Munici
pal 
faciliti
es by 

Appoint
ment 
letter/O
rder & 
Deliver
y Note 
/mainte
nance 
Report/
s 

R312,6
05.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Maint
ain 2 
cemet
eries, 
4 
parks, 
2 
nurser
ies 
and 
20 
munici
pal 
faciliti
es 

Mainta
ined 2 
Cemet
eries, 
4 
Parks, 
2 
Nurser
ies 
and 20 
munici
pal 
facilitie
s 

R0 Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 



55 
 

KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

proper 
functio
ning of 
cemet
ery, 
parks 
and 
munici
pal 
facilitie
s by 
June 
2024 

June 
2024 

  

 
  

 
  Purch

ased 
5 
grass 
cuttin
g 
machi
nes 
with 
acces
sories 
and 
maint
ain 5 
garde

purcha
sing of 
grass 
cutting 
machi
nes 
and 
access
ories 
and 
mainte
nance 
of 
garden 
power 
tools 

Numb
er of 
grass 
cutting 
machi
nes 
and 
access
ories 
purcha
sed 
and 
numbe
r of 
mainta
ined 

1.1
5.2 

0.
25 

Purch
ase 5 
grass 
cuttin
g 
machi
nes 
and 
acces
sories
, 
maint
ain 30 
garde
n 
power 

12 
Progres
s 
Reports 
and 
Deliver
y notes 

R335,4
84.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

n 
tools. 

garden 
power 
tools. 

tools 
by 
June 
2024 

W
as

te
 m

an
ag

em
en

t 

Poor 
provisio
n 
measur
es to 
remedia
te 
contami
nated 
land. 

To 
ensur

e 
prope

r 
dispo
sal of 
waste 

by 
June 
2027 

1.1
6 

By 
rehabil
itating 
conta
minate
d land 
for 
dispos
al at 
EXT 3 
dumpi
ng site 
by 
June 
2024 

12 
routin
e 
rehabi
litation 
& 
maint
enanc
e of 
EXT 
03 
dumpi
ng 
site 
were 
done 

Routin
e 
rehabil
itation 
& 
mainte
nance 
of EXT 
03 
dumpi
ng site 

Numb
er of 
routine 
rehabil
itation 
& 
mainte
nance 
of 
EXT3 
dumpi
ng site 

1.1
6.1 

0.
5 

12 
routin
e 
rehabi
litation 
& 
maint
enanc
e of 
EXT 3 
dumpi
ng 
site by 
June 
2024 

12 
Progres
s 
Reports 

R1,500
,000.0
0 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

3 
routin
e 
rehabi
litation 
& 
maint
enanc
e of 
EXT 3 
dumpi
ng 
site 

3 
routine 
rehabil
itation 
& 
mainte
nance 
of EXT 
3 
dumpi
ng site 
done 

R588,
763 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

  

   1 
financi
al 
projec
tions 
& 
rehabi
litation 
plan 
report 
was 
compil
ed.  

compil
ation 
of 
financi
al 
project
ions & 
rehabil
itation 
plan 
report  

Numb
er of  
financi
al 
project
ions & 
rehabil
itation 
plan 
reports 
compil
ed 

1.1
6.2 

0.
25 

1 
Finan
cial 
projec
tions 
& 
rehabi
litation 
plan 
report 
compil
ed by 
June 
2024 

1 
Appoint
ment 
letter 1 
Approv
ed 
financia
l 
projecti
ons & 
rehabilit
ation 
plan 
Report 

R400,0
00.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Compi
lation 
of 
financi
al 
projec
tions 
& 
rehabi
litation 
plan 
report  

Compil
ed 
financi
al 
project
ions 
report 
& 
rehabil
itation 
plan 
report. 

R179,
506 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

  New 
projec
t 

 
Enviro
nment
al 
Impact 
Asses
sment 
for 
dispos
al site. 

Numb
er of 
EIA 
condu
cted 

1.1
6.3 

0.
25 

Cond
uct 
Enviro
nment
al 
Impac
t 
Asses
sment 
for 
Dispo
sal 
site by 
June 
2024. 

12 
Monthly  
reports 

R500,0
00.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

  

Inadequ
ate, 
complia
nt 
landfills 
which 
hinders 
safe 
disposal 
of all 
waste 
streams. 

To 
establ
ish 
effecti
ve 
compli
ance 
with 
Waste 
Act by 
June 
2027   

  By 
constr
ucting 
a 
license
d 
landfill 
site by 
June 
2027. 
By 
submit
ting 
IWMP 
imple
mentat
ion 
report 
by 
June 
2024 

Aband
oned 
site 

Constr
uction 
of 
Majazi 
landfill 
site 
with 1 
functio
nal cell  

Numb
er of 
landfill 
site 
constr
ucted 

1.1
6.4 

0.
5 

Const
ructed 
Majazi 
landfill 
site 
with 1 
functi
onal 
cell by 
June 
2024. 

12 
Monthly 
reports 

R16,27
1,040.
00 

Y N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

  

High 
volumes 
of 
obstacle
s which 
causes 
harm/nu
isance 
to the 
environ
ment.  

To 
ensur
e 
prope
r 
collect
ion 
and 
dispo
sal of 
enviro
nment
al 
threat
ening 
obsta
cles 
by 
June 
2027 

  By 
collecti
ng, 
transp
orting 
and 
safely 
disposi
ng of 
all 
enviro
nment
al 
threate
ning 
obstacl
es by 
June 
2024. 

200 
enviro
nment
al 
threat
ening 
obsta
cles 
were 
attend
ed. 

Attend 
to 
report
ed and 
record
ed 
enviro
nment
al 
threate
ning 
obstac
les 
within 
24hrs. 

% of 
enviro
nment
al 
threate
ning 
obstac
les 
attend
ed to 
within 
24hrs. 

1.1
6.5 

0.
5 

Attend 
to 
100% 
report
ed 
and 
record
ed 
enviro
nment
al 
threat
ening 
obsta
cles 
within 
24hou
rs by 
June 
2024.  

12 
Monthly 
reports 

R104,7
00.00 

Y N Attend 
100% 
report
ed 
and 
record
ed 
enviro
nment
al 
threat
ening 
obsta
cles 
within 
24 
hrs. 

Attend
ed 
100% 
report
ed and 
record
ed 
enviro
nment
al 
threate
ning 
obstac
les 
within 
24 hrs. 

R0.00 Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

Inadequ
ate 
delivery 
of waste 
service 
and 
Limited 
knowled
ge to 
commun

To 
ensur
e 
effecti
ve 
and 
efficie
nt 
delive
ry of 

  By 
providi
ng 
waste 
manag
ement 
workin
g 
resour
ces to 

Provid
ed 
cleani
ng 
resour
ces to 
168 
emplo
yees 
& 

Provid
e 
workin
g 
resour
ces to 
emplo
yees  

Numb
er of 
resour
ces 
provid
ed and 
issued 

1.1
6.6 

0.
25 

Provid
e 
workin
g 
resour
ces to 
175 
emplo
yees 
and 

Deliver
y note 

R1,497
,600.0
0 

Y N Provid
e 
workin
g 
resour
ces to 
1438 
house
holds 
and 

Provid
ed 
workin
g 
resour
ces to 
1440 
house
holds 
and 

R161,
376.7
2 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

ities 
about 
the 
importa
nce of 
living in 
a 
healthy 
environ
ment.  

waste 
servic
e by 
June 
2027. 

emplo
yees, 
by 
condu
cting 
waste 
educat
ion 
progra
mmes, 
condu
cting 
aware
ness 
campa
igns, 
and 
clean 
up 
campa
igns 
for 
proper 
waste 
deliver
y, by 
condu
cting 
waste 
manag

1362 
house
holds 
and 
50 
waste 
recept
acles 
were 
install
ed, 
provid
ed 
PPE 
to 215 
benefi
ciaries 

1438 
house
holds. 

175 
emplo
yees 

175 
emplo
yees. 



61 
 

KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

ement 
commi
ttee 
meetin
gs to 
ensure 
transp
arency 
and 
effectiv
e 
waste 
deliver
y by 
June 
2024. 

  

        condu
cted 6 
waste 
mana
geme
nt 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 

condu
ct 
waste 
manag
ement 
aware
ness 
campa
igns, 

Numb
er of 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
condu
cted 

1.1
6.7 

0.
25 

 
condu
ct 8 
waste 
mana
geme
nt 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 
by 
June 
2024 

8 
Awaren
ess 
campai
gns 
report & 
8 
attenda
nce 
register
s 

R428,6
41.00 

Y N condu
ct 2 
waste 
mana
geme
nt 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 

Condu
cted 2 
waste 
manag
ement 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
on the 
1st of 
Septe
mber 
2023 

R34,9
00.00 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

at 
Multi-
Purpo
se 
Youth 
Centre 
in 
Ward 
1 and 
7 and 
on the 
26 
Septe
mber 
2023 
at 
Mjany
elwa 
JSS in 
Ward 
32. 

  

        Cond
ucted 
4 
waste 
mana
geme
nt 
comm
ittee 

condu
ct 
waste 
manag
ement 
commi
ttee 
meetin
gs 

 
Numb
er of 
waste 
manag
ement 
commi
ttee 
meetin

1.1
6.8 

0.
25 

Cond
uct 4 
waste 
mana
geme
nt 
comm
ittee 
meeti

4 
progres
s 
Reports 
and 4 
attenda
nce 
Registe
rs 

R100,0
00.00 

Y N Cond
uct 1 
waste 
mana
geme
nt 
comm
ittee 

Condu
cted 1 
Waste 
Manag
ement 
Comm
ittee 
meetin
g on 

R17 
000.0
0 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

meeti
ng. 

gs 
condu
cted 

ngs 
by 
June 
2024. 

meeti
ng 

the 31 
August 
2023 
at 
Hluma 
Lodge  

  

Limited 
underst
anding 
amongst 
commun
ities 
about 
the 
concept 
of 
recyclin
g by 
June 
2027.  

    By 
growin
g the 
contrib
ution 
of the 
waste 
sector 
to 
green 
econo
my 
throug
h 
encour
ageme
nt of 
recycli
ng by 
June 
2024 

Suppo
rted 2 
waste 
minimi
zation 
projec
ts. 

Provid
e 
suppor
t to 
waste 
minimi
zation 
project
s. 

Numb
er of 
waste 
minimi
zation 
progra
ms 
suppor
ted 

1.1
6.9 

0.
25 

Provid
e 
suppo
rt 2 
waste 
minimi
zation 
projec
ts by 
June 
2024. 

2 
progres
s 
Reports 

NIL Y N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

  

Limited 
vehicles
/fleet to 
facilitate
/underta
ke 
waste 
collectio
n duties. 

To 
ensur
e that 
there 
is 
enoug
h fleet 
to 
achie
ve an 
integr
ated 
waste 
mana
geme
nt by 
June 
2027. 

  By 
increa
sing 
waste 
collecti
on 
fleet 
for 
effectiv
e 
waste 
service 
deliver
y by 
June 
2024. 

3 
Comp
actor 
trucks
, 2 
mini-
trucks
, 1 
skip 
loader
, 1 
tractor  

Purch
ase 1 
waste 
manag
ement  
truck 
and 1 
Skip 
loader 
truck 

Numb
er of 
equip
ment 
purcha
sed 

1.1
6.1
0 

0.
25 

Purch
ase 1 
waste 
mana
geme
nt  
truck 
and 1 
skip 
loader 
truck 
by 
June 
2024 

Deliver
y Note 

R 3478 
261.00 

Y N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

  

Historic
al 
backlog, 
inadequ
ate 
delivery 
of waste 
services 
in more 
remote 
areas.  

To 
ensur
e that 
more 
remot
e 
areas 
receiv
e  
waste 
servic
e by 

  By 
extend
ing 
waste 
collecti
on 
service
s to 
un-
service
d 
areas 

Exten
ded 
waste 
mana
geme
nt 
servic
es to 
24 
rural 
areas, 
and 

Provid
e 
waste 
manag
ement 
servic
es to 
rural 
areas.  

Numb
er of 
rural 
areas 
provid
ed for 
waste 
manag
ement 
servic
es 

1.1
6.1
1 

0.
25 

Provid
e 
waste 
mana
geme
nt 
servic
es to 
30 
rural 
areas 
by 

12 
monthly 
reports 

R1,276
,874.0
0 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Provid
e 
waste 
mana
geme
nt 
servic
es to 
30 
rural 
areas. 

Provid
ed 
waste 
manag
ement 
servic
es to 
35 
rural 
areas. 

R0 Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A Facili
tate 
appoi
ntme
nt of 
servi
ce 
provi
der 
durin
g Q2 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

June 
2027 

and 
manag
e 
illegal 
dumpi
ng by 
June 
2027. 
By 
recordi
ng 
numbe
r of 
service
d 
house
holds 
and 
busine
sses 
by 
June 
2024 

attend
ed to 
illegal 
dumpi
ng 
along 
R61.  

June 
2024. 

  

Inadequ
ate 
delivery 
of waste 
service 

To 
ensur
e 
prope
r 
collect
ion 

  By 
providi
ng 
bulk 
waste 
recept
acles 

Provid
ed  
servic
e 30 
skip 
bins 

Purch
ase of 
skip 
bins. 

Numb
er of 
skip 
bins 
provid
ed and 

1.1
6.1
2 

0.
25 

Purch
ased 
10 
skip 
bins 
by 

Deliver
y note. 

R304,3
48.00 

Y N N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

and 
storag
e of 
waste 
by 
June 
2027.  

for 
comm
unal 
collecti
on 
points 
by 
June 
2024 

servic
ed. 

June 
2024. 

  

Inadequ
ate 
delivery 
of waste 
service 
and 
Limited 
knowled
ge to 
commun
ities 
about 
the 
importa
nce of 
living in 
a 
healthy 
environ
ment.  

    By 
providi
ng 
PPE to 
emplo
yees 
by 
June 
2024 

Provid
ed 
PPE 
to 215 
benefi
ciaries 

Provisi
on of 
PPE to 
Emplo
yees  

Numb
er of 
emplo
yees 
provid
ed 
with 
Protec
tive 
Clothin
g 

1.1
6.1
3 

0.
25 

Provid
ed 
PPE 
to 227 
emplo
yees 
by 
June 
2024 

Appoint
ment 
letter, 
Deliver
y Note, 
Issue 
register
s 

R999,9
96.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

S
ec

u
ri

ty
 S

er
vi

ce
s

 

To 
comply 
with 
Municip
al 
Systems 
Act of 
2000. 

To 
ensur
e all 
Munici
pal 
key 
points
, 
assist
s and 
resour
ces 
are 
safe 
by 
June 
2027. 

1.1
7 

Visibilit
y of 
Securit
y 
person
nel, 
installa
tion of 
CCTV 
Camer
as, 
providi
ng 
securit
y 
equip
ment, 
by 
providi
ng 
Protect
ive 
clothin
g to 48 
emplo
yees 
by 
June 
2024 

44 
privat
e 
securi
ty 
perso
nnel 

Provisi
on of 
securit
y 
servic
es to 
all 
Munici
pal 
Sites 

Numb
er of 
securit
y 
person
nel 
safegu
arding 
munici
pal 
sites 

1.1
7.1 

0.
5 

48 
Securi
ty 
perso
nnel 
to 
safeg
uard 
15 
munici
pal 
sites. 

Signed 
SLA & 
Attenda
nce 
register
, 
Monthly 
monitori
ng 
reports 

R9,506
,760.0
0 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

48 
Securi
ty 
Perso
nnel 
to 
safeg
uard 
15 
Munici
pal 
sites 

48 
Securit
y 
Perso
nnel 
safegu
arded 
15 
Munici
pal 
sites. 

R2,31
8,400.
00 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 



68 
 

KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

  

        Main 
buildin
g and 
DLTC 
install
ed 
with 
CCTV 
camer
as 

installa
tion of 
CCTV 
Camer
as, 

Numb
er of 
CCTV 
camer
as 
installe
d 

1.1
7.2 

0.
5 

Install
ation 
of 15 
CCTV 
camer
as by 
June 
2024 

Appoint
ment 
letter & 
Comple
tion 
Certific
ate 

R173,9
04.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

  

        11 
glock 
19, 10 
firear
m 
cleani
ng kit 
and 4 
Breat
halyze
r 
alcoh
ol 

provisi
on of 
securit
y 
equip
ment 
and 
consu
mable
s 

securit
y 
equip
ment 
and 
consu
mable
s 
provid
ed 

1.1
7.3 

0.
25 

Purch
ase of 
securi
ty 
equip
ment 
by 
June 
2024 

Deliver
y note 

R173,9
04.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

  

        Functi
onal 
CCTV 
Came
ras, 
robots 
and 
calibr
ation 
of 
machi
nery 

Mainte
nance 
of 
robots, 
CCTV 
Camer
as and 
calibra
tion of 
machi
ne, 

Perce
ntage 
of 
mainte
nance
s done 
for 
robots, 
CCTV 
Camer
as and 
calibra
tion of 
machi
ne. 

1.1
7.4 

0.
25 

Maint
ained 
100% 
robots 
,CCT
V 
camer
as 
and 
calibr
ation 
of 
machi
ne by 
June 
2024 

Comple
tion 
Certific
ate 

R471,1
50.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

  

    
 

  48 
perso
nnel 
receivi
ng 
PPE. 

supply 
of 
protect
ive 
clothin
g to 
emplo
yees 

Numb
er of 
emplo
yees 
suppli
ed 
with 
protect
ive 
clothin
g. 

1.1
7.5 

0.
25 

 
Suppl
y 48 
emplo
yees 
with 
protec
tive 
clothin
g by 
June 
2024 

Issue 
register 
& 
Comple
tion 
certifica
te 

R525,9
96.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

T
ra

ff
ic

 s
er

vi
ce

s 

Road 
users 

disobeyi
ng rules 
of the 
road 
that 

contribut
ed to 
road 

carnage
s and 

we need 
to 

ensure 
complia
nce  to 

the 
NRTA 
93\96 
and 

Mbizana 
Municip
al By-
laws 
and 

Lack for  
educatio

n to 
commun

To 
ensur

e 
consis

tent 
safety 

of 
road 
users 

by 
June 
2027 

1.1
8 

  1627 
Traffic 
fines 
issued  

Issuin
g of 
traffic 
fines 

Numb
er of 
traffic 
fines 
issued
. 

1.1
8.1 

0.
5 

1500 
traffic 
fines 
issued 
by 
June 
2024 

List of 
traffic 
issued  

N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

375 
traffic 
fines 
issued  

392 
Traffic 
fines 
have 
been 
issued
. 

N/A Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

ities 
regardin
g traffic 
services 

  

         20  
road 
blocks 
condu
cted 

condu
ction 
of road 
blocks, 

Numb
er of 
Road 
blocks 
condu
cted 

1.1
8.2 

0.
25 

20 
road 
blocks 
condu
cted 
by 
June 
2024 

Road 
block 
authoriz
ation 
from 
SAPS 

N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

04 
road 
blocks 
condu
cted 

 05 
road 
blocks 
were 
condu
cted at 
Mzaba 
Bus 
stop 
R61 
on the 
24th 
August
, 
Emasi
mini 
on the 
18th 
August
, 
Magus
heni 
Bus 
Stop 

N/A  
Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

on the 
27th 
July, 
Nomla
cu Bus 
Stop 
on the 
20th 
Septe
mber 
2023, 
and 
Emasi
mini 
on the 
29thS
eptem
ber 
2023. 

  

  
 

    8 road 
signs 
erecte
d and 
renew
al of 
22 km 
of 
road 
marki
ngs 

Renew
al of 
road 
markin
gs & 
erectio
n of 
road 
signag
e, 

Numb
er of 
traffic 
signs 
erecte
d, no 
of 
renew
ed KM 
of road 

1.1
8.3 

0.
25 

8 
traffic 
signs 
erecte
d, 
road 
marki
ng 
acces
sories 
purch

Appoint
ment 
letter & 
Deliver
y not, 
order 
form 

R465,9
15.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Purch
ase of 
road 
marki
ng 
acces
sories
. 

Road 
markin
g 
access
ories 
were 
purcha
sed. 

R 
149,3
00 

Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

markin
gs 

ased, 
renew
als of 
33 
kilome
ters of 
road 
marki
ngs 
by 
June 
2024 

  

  
 

      purcha
se of 
equip
ment 
& 
consu
mable
s 

Purch
ase of 
equip
ment  
& 
consu
mable
s 

1.1
8.4 

0.
25 

Purch
ase of 
equip
ment 
and 
consu
mable
s by 
June 
2024 

Appoint
ment 
letter & 
Deliver
y note 

R167,5
20.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

  

      By 
Facilita
ting 
comm
unity 
educat
ion 
progra

4 
Com
munit
y 
safety 
aware
ness 
camp

Condu
ct 
Comm
unity 
Safety 
Aware
ness 

Numb
er of 
comm
unity 
safety   
aware
ness 
campa

1.1
8.5 

0.
5 

4 
comm
unity 
safety 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 

Commu
nity 
safety 
Awaren
ess 
campai
gn 
reports 

R358,9
32.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

ms by 
June 
2024 

aigns 
condu
cted 

campa
igns 

igns 
condu
cted. 

condu
cted 
by 
June 
2024 

& 
attenda
nce 
register
s. 

D
ri

vi
n

g
 L

ic
en

se
 T

es
ti

n
g

 C
en

tr
e 

Unlicens
ed 
motor 
vehicles 
on the 
road 
contribut
ed to 
road 
carnage
s and 
we need  
to 
ensure 
complia
nce  to 
the 
NRTA 
93\96. 

To 
ensur
e 
consis
tent 
safety 
of 
road 
users 
by 
June 
2027 

1.1
9 

Registr
ation 
and 
licensi
ng of 
motor 
vehicle 
by 
June 
2024 

540 of 
registr
ation 
and 
licensi
ng of 
motor 
vehicl
es 

Regist
ration 
and 
licensi
ng of 
vehicle
s 

Numb
er of 
registr
ation 
and 
licensi
ng of 
vehicle
s 

1.1
9.1 

0.
5 

3000 
vehicl
es 
regist
ered 
and 
licens
ed by 
June 
2024 

List of 
register
ed and 
license
d motor 
vehicle
s from 
Natis 
system 
(RD 
323) 

N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

750 
Vehicl
es 
regist
ered 
and 
licens
ed 

2407 
vehicle
s have 
been 
registe
red 

N/A Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

  

      applica
tion of 
learner
s 
license
, 
driving 
license 
and 
PrDPs, 

1500 
learne
rs 
licenc
e,480 
drivin
g 
licens
e and 
PrDPs 

Learne
rs 
license
, 
applic
ation 
for 
learner
s 
license
, 
driving 
license 
and 
PrDPs 
issue 

Numb
er of 
learner
s 
license
, 
driving 
license 
and 
PrDPs 
issued 

1.1
9.2 

0.
25 

240 
learne
rs 
licens
e , 
Issue
d 500 
leaner
s 
licens
e 
applic
ation, 
2500 
drivin
g 
licens
e and 
500 
PrDPs 
by 
June 
2024   

List of  
learner
s 
license 
, 
Applicat
ion  
leaners 
license 
applicat
ion, 
driving 
license 
and 
PrDPs 
from 
Natis 
system 
(RD 
323) 

N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

60 
learne
rs 
licens
e 
issued
,125 
learne
rs 
licens
e 
applic
ation, 
625 
drivin
g 
licens
e and 
125 
Prdp's 

248 
learner
s 
license 
were 
issued
,701 
applic
ation 
for 
learner
s 
licence
,1819 
drivers 
license
s and 
333 
Prdps 

N/A Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

      By 
facilitat
ing 
proces
s of 
purcha
sing 

1000 
face 
value 
docu
ments 

supply 
of 
DLTC 
station
ery 

DLTC 
station
ery 
suppli
ed 

1.1
9.3 

0.
25 

DLTC 
statio
nery 
suppli
ed by 
June 
2024 

Deliver
y note 

R600,0
00.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

station
ery  by 
June 
2024 

P
o

u
n

d
  

Control 
of stray 
animals 
as per 
traffic 
NRTA 
93 of 96 

contro
l of 
stray 
anima
ls 
within 
CBD, 
comm
unitie
s and 
public 
roads 
by 
June 
2027 

1.2
0 

By 
upgrad
ing the 
pound 
to 
comply 
with 
prescri
bed 
standa
rds, by 
facilitat
ing 
purcha
sing of 
vehicle
s, 
feed, 
remedi
es, 
knaps
ack 
spraye

4 
camp
s with 
shelte
rs. No 
provisi
on for 
crush 
pan. 

upgrad
ing & 
mainte
nance 
of 
pound 

Numb
er of 
upgrad
ed and 
mainta
ined 
pound 

1.2
0.1 

0.
25 

1 
upgra
ded 
and 
maint
ained 
pound 
by 
June 
2024 

Appoint
ment 
letter, 
Comple
tion 
Certific
ate  

R156,0
00.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

rs and 
consu
mable
s by 
June 
2024 

  

          impou
nding 
of 
animal
s 

numbe
r of  
animal
s 
collect
ed 

1.2
0.2 

0.
5 

240  
anima
ls 
collect
ed by 
June 
2024 

Entry 
register 
of 
impoun
ded 
animals 

N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

Collec
tion of 
60 
trespa
ssing 
and 
stray 
anima
ls 

185 
stray 
animal
s were 
collect
ed 

N/A Ach
ieve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

  

        No 
provisi
on for 
feedlo
t, no 
provisi
on for 
remed
ies 
and 
feed 

Acquis
ition of 
feed & 
remedi
es. 
Purch
asing 
of feed 
bales, 
bags 
of 
conce
ntrate, 
crushe

Numb
er of 
feed 
&reme
dies 
acquir
ed. 

1.2
0.3 

0,
5 

Numb
er of 
feed 
&rem
edies 
acquir
ed by 
June 
2024. 

Comple
tion 
Certific
ate and 
Deliver
y note 

R533,0
27.70 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 1: SERVICE DELIVERY ( COMMUNITY SERVICES) 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strateg
ic 

Objecti
ve 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strategi
es 

Baselin
e 

Informa
tion 

Project 
to be 

implem
ented  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annual 
Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 
 Budget  

Budget 
Source Q1 

measur
able 

perfor
mance  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Financi
al 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

Reas
on 
for 

budg
et 

varia
nce 

Reme
dial 
Action 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

d 
maize, 
licks, 
pellets
, salt, 
and 
litres 
of 
remedi
es, 
knaps
ack 
spraye
rs and 
consu
mable
s. 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

S
p

at
ia

l D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

F
ra

m
ew

o
rk

 

Redres
sing 
past 
spatial 
imbala
nces  

To 
Implem
ent  
munici
pal 
SDF 
that 
will  
guide 
develo
pment
al 
progra
mmes 
and 
project
s by 
June 
2027 

2.1 By 
implem
enting 
municip
al  SDF 
adopte
d by 
the 
council 
by 
June 
2024   

Spatial 
Develo
pment 
Frame
work 

Develo
pment 
of the 
wild 
coast 
precinc
t plan 

Numb
er of 
develo
ped 
Wild 
Coast 
Precin
ct Plan 

2,1
,1 

1.5 

1 
develo
ped 
wild 
coast 
precin
ct plan 
by 
June 
2024 

Terms of 
Referenc
e, proof of 
submissio
n to SCM, 
progress 

report 
and 

Precinct 
Plan 

document
. 

R612,7
88.16 

Yes N/A Develo
p TOR 

and 
submit 

to 
SCM 
for 

adverti
sement 

Develo
ped 
TOR 
and 
submitt
ed to 
SCM 
for 
adverti
sement
. 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

In
te

g
ra

te
d

 L
an

d
 U

se
 M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ys
te

m
s 

Non-
Confor
ming 
land 
uses, 
encroa
chment
s and 
land 
invasio
ns 
within 
municip
al 
jurisdict
ion 

To 
enforc
e  
regulat
ions of 
the 
use of 
land to 
ensure 
controll
ed 
land 
use 
manag
ement 
by 
June 
2027 

2,2 By 
implem
enting 
the 
council 
integrat
ed land 
use 
schem
e and 
enforce
ment 
on land 
usage 
by 
June 
2024 

Integrat
ed land 
use 
schem
e and 
land 
use 
manag
ement 
system 

Implem
entatio
n of the 
schem
e  

Numb
er of  
contra
ventio
n 
notices 
served 

2,2
,1 

1 

2 
Contra
ventio
n 
notices 
issued 
by 
June 
2024 

Registers 
and 

Progress 
Reports, 
notice 
issued 

NIL N/A N/A 1 
Regist
er of 

contrav
ention 
notice 
issued. 

1 
issued 
contrav
ention 
notice, 
report 
and 
update
d 
register
. 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 

L
an

d
 A

u
d

it
 

Unsurv
eyed, 
unregis
tered 
municip
al land 
and 
properti
es 

By 
ensuri
ng that 
propert
ies are 
registe
red 
and 
survey 
of, and 
to 

 2,3 By 
implem
enting 
municip
al  land 
audit 
by 
June 
2024 

Land 
Audit 

Review 
Land 
Audit 
Report  

Numb
er of 
Land 
Audit 
Report 
review
ed  

2,3
,1 

1.2 

 1 
Revie
wed 
Land 
Audit 
Report 
by 
June 
2024 

Terms of 
Referenc
e, proof of 
submissio
n to SCM, 
progress 

report 
and 

Reviewed 
Land 
Audit 

R372,7
32.00 

Yes N/A Develo
p 

Terms 
of 

Refere
nce 
and 

submit 
to 

SCM 
for 

Develo
ped 
TOR 
and 
submitt
ed to 
SCM 
and 
Adverti
sed. 

Nil Achiev
ed 

None N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

maintai
n and 
update 
the 
registe
r of 
propert
ies 
within 
munici
pal 
jurisdic
tion by 
June 
2027 

Report/do
cument 

adverti
sement 

V
al

u
at

io
n

 R
o

ll 

New 
Propert
y 
develo
pments
, 
subdivi
sions, 
rezonin
g and 
propert
y 
transfer
s 

To 
develo
p a 
credibl
e 
valuati
on roll 
by 
June 
2027  

 2,4 By 
formula
ting 
valuatio
n, 
supple
mentar
y 
valuatio
n roll to 
improv
e 
revenu
e 

Valuati
on roll 

Compil
ation of 
Genera
l 
Valuati
on Roll  

Numb
er of 
Gener
al 
Valuati
on Roll 
Compil
ed 

2,4
,1 

1.3 

1 
Compil
ed 
Gener
al 
Valuati
on Roll 
by 
June 
2024 

Progress 
report, 

attendanc
e register 
and Final 
Valuation 

Roll. 

R538,7
40.00 

Yes N/A 1  
public 

particip
ation 

consult
ation 

meetin
g 

1 
Public 
particip
ation 
consult
ation 
meetin
g was 
not 
done. 

Nil Not 
Achiev
ed 

Public 
particip
ation 
was 
going 
to be 
done 
by a 
service 
provide
r that 
will 
develo
p the 

N/A Follo
w up 
to 
SCM 
in the 
secon
d 
quart
er on 
appoi
ntme
nt of 
servic
e 



82 
 

KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

collecti
on by 
June 
2024 

valuati
on roll. 
The 
advert 
that 
was 
publish
ed in 
the 
fourth 
quarter 
of 
2022/2
3 
financi
al year 
was 
non 
respon
sive 
and 
was re-
adverti
sed in 
the first 
quarter
. 

provid
er 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

P
ro

vi
si

o
n

 o
f 

H
u

m
an

 S
et

tl
em

en
ts

 

Housin
g 

backlog 

To 
guide 

human 
settlem
ents in 
ensuri

ng 
access 

to 
housin

g is 
achiev
ed by 
June 
2027 

 2,5 By 
providi

ng 
benefici

ary 
adminis
tration 
and 

applicat
ions for 
funding 

by 
June 
2024 

Munici
pal 

Housin
g 

sector 
plan 

Maintai
ning 
and 
Updatin
g 
housin
g 
needs 
register 

Numb
er of 
Housin
g 
needs 
registe
r 
mainta
ined 
and 
update
d.  

2,5
,1 

1.2 

1 
Mainta
ined 
and 
Updat
ed 
housin
g 
needs 
registe
r by 
June 
2024. 
 
 
                      

Housing 
Needs 

Register 

NIL Yes N/A Maintai
n and 
update 
Housin

g 
Needs 
Regist

er 

Housin
g 
needs 
register 
is 
being 
maintai
ned 
and 
update
d daily 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 

Submis
sion of 
Applica
tions 
for 
Potenti
al 
Benefic
iaries 

Numb
er of  
Applic
ations 
for 
Potenti
al 
Benefi
ciaries 
submit
ted 

2,5
,2 

4 
Submit
ted  
Applic
ations 
for 
Potenti
al 
Benefi
ciaries 
by 
June 
2024 

Verificatio
n form, 

beneficiar
y list and 

4 
submitted 
applicatio

ns 

N/A Submit
ted 1 

applica
tion for 
potenti

al 
benefic
iaries 

1 
applica
tion for 
potenti
al 
benefic
iaries 
has 
been 
submitt
ed to 
Human 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

Settlem
ents 

B
u

ild
in

g
 C

o
n

tr
o

l 

Illegal 
building 
constru

ction 

To 
ensure 
compli
ance 
with 

Nation
al 

Buildin
g 

Regula
tions 
by 

June 
2027 

 2,6 By 
updatin

g 
building 

plan 
register 

and 
conduc

ting 
inspecti
ons on 
submitt

ed 
building 
plans 

by 
June 
2024 

Nation
al 

Buildin
g 

Regula
tions 

Update 
building 

plan 
register 

and 
conduc

ting 
routine 
inspecti

on 

Updat
ed 

buildin
g plan 
registe
r and 

numbe
r of 

routine 
inspect

ions 
condu
cted 

2,6
,1 

1.3 

1 
Updat

ed 
buildin
g plan 
registe
r and 

12 
routine 
inspect

ions 
condu
cted 
by 

June 
2024. 

Updated 
building 

plan 
register 
and 12 
route 

inspection 
register 

NIL yes N/A 1 
Update

d 
buildin
g plan 
registe
r and 3 
route 

inspect
ions 

conduc
ted 

1 
Update
d 
buildin
g plan 
register 
and 3 
conduc
ted 
routine 
inspecti
on 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 

Monitor 
Installat
ion of 
sign 

boards. 

Installa
tion of 
Sign 

Boards 
monito

red 

2,6
,2 

1 

4 
Monito
ring 
reports 
on 
Installa
tion of 

Report 
with 

annexure
s. 

N/A 1 
monito

ring 
report 

on 
Installa
tion of 

Illegal 
sign 
boards 
monitor
ed and 
report 
has 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

illegal 
sign 
boards 
by 
June 
2024. 

illegal 
sign 

boards
. 

been 
compil
ed. 

G
eo

g
ra

p
h

ic
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n
 S

ys
te

m
 

Outdat
ed 

municip
al 

geospa
tial 

informa
tion 

To 
ensure 
manag
ement 
and 

update 
of 

munici
pal 

geosp
atial 

inform
ation 
by 

June 
2027 

2,7 By 
implem
entatio

n of 
GIS 

system 
as a 

tool to 
enhanc

e 
service 
delivery 
through 
spatial 
informa
tion by 
June 
2024 

Council 
adopte
d GIS 
strateg
y and 
policy 

Implem
entatio

n of 
GIS 

strateg
y and 
policy  

Numb
er of 
munici
pal 
geodat
abase 
update
d. 

2,7
,1 

0.5 

1 
munici

pal 
geodat
abase 
update

d by 
June 
2024. 

System 
reports & 

Maps 

R418,8
00.00 

Yes N/A Update
d 

munici
pal 

geodat
abase 

Update
d 
munici
pal 
geodat
abase 
by 
incorpo
rating   
supple
mentar
y  
valuati
on roll 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 

Numb
er of 
GIS 

websit
e 

mainta
ined 
and 

2,7
,2 

1 
Mainta
ined 
and 

update
d GIS 
websit
e by 

Terms of 
Referenc

e, 
attendanc

e 
registers, 
progress 
report, 

N/A Develo
p TOR 

and 
submit 
requisit
ion to 
SCM 
for 

Develo
ped 
TOR 
and 
submitt
ed to 
SCM 
and 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

update
d, 

June 
2024 

Maintaine
d & 

updated 
GIS 

website 
by June 
2024. 

adverti
sement 

Adverti
sed. 

Im
p

le
m

en
ta

ti
o

n
 o

f 
S

P
L

U
M

A
 

Past 
Spatial 
Imbala
nces 

To 
ensure 
compli
ance 
with 
SPLU
MA by 
June 
2027 

 2,8 By 
Facilitat
ing the 
implem
entatio
n of 
SPLUM
A by 
June 
2024 

Spatial 
Plannin
g, Land 
Use 
Manag
ement 
Act and 
SPLU
MA 
Regula
tions 

Conduc
t 
SPLUM
A 
Awaren
ess  

Numb
er of 
SPLU
MA 
Aware
ness 
condu
cted 

2,8
,1 

1 

2 
SPLU
MA 
Aware
ness 
condu
cted 
by 
June 
2024 

Attendanc
e 

registers 
and 

public 
notices, 
closeout 
report 

R203,4
32.10 

Yes N/A Issuing 
of 

public 
notices 

Public 
notices 
adverti
sed in 
local 
newsp
aper, 
public 
notice 
sent to 
ward 
council
or and 
public 
noticed 
posted 
on 
munici
pal 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

notice 
boards. 

L
an

d
 A

cq
u

is
it

io
n

 &
 D

is
p

o
sa

l 

Unutiliz
ed, 
undeve
loped 
land 

To 
facilitat
e 
acquisi
tion of 
well-
located 
land  
and 
dispos
al of 
council 
land by 
June 
2027 

 2,9 By 
ensurin
g 
maxim
um 
utilizati
on of 
prime 
land by 
June 
2024 

Land 
Dispos
al and 
Acquisi
tion 

Facilitat
ion of 
Transfe
rs by 
means 
of deed 
of sale 

Numb
er of 
Transf
ers 
facilitat
ed by 
means 
of 
deed 
of 
sale. 

2,9
,1 

0.5 

4 
Facilita
ted  
transfe
rs by 
means 
of 
deed 
of sale 
by 
June 
2024 

4 Deeds 
of Sale. 

R418,8
00.00 

Yes N/A Facilita
te 1 

transfe
rs by 

means 
of 

deed 
of sale 

 1 deed 
of sale 
has 
been 
facilitat
ed 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 

T
o

w
n

sh
ip

 E
st

ab
lis

h
m

en
t 

Unavail
ability 
of land 
parcels 
for land 
develo
pment 

To 
facilitat
e 
townsh
ip 
establi
shmen
t 
applica
tions 
by 

2.10 By 
creatin
g land 
parcels 
for land 
develo
pment 
by 
June 
2024 

SPLU
MA By-
Laws 

Approv
ed  
Towns
hip 
establis
hment 
layout 
plan  

Numb
er of 
approv
ed 
townsh
ip 
establi
shmen
t 
layout 
plan 

2,1
0,1 

1 

1 
Approv
ed 
Towns
hip 
Establi
shmen
t 
Layout 
Plan 
by 

TOR 
,Progress 

report, 
attendanc
e register 

and 
approved 
township 
establish

ment 

R732,9
00.00 

Yes N/A Develo
p TOR 

and 
submit 

to 
SCM 
for 

adverti
sement 

Develo
ped 
TOR 
and 
submitt
ed to 
SCM 
and 
Adverti
sed. 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

June 
2027 

June 
2024 

layout 
plan 

L
E

D
 G

o
ve

rn
an

ce
  

Lack of 
stakeh
older 

integrat
ion 

To 
revive 
structu
res to 
contrib
ute to  
local 

econo
mic 

develo
pment 
initiativ
es by 
June 
2027 

2.11 Capacit
ate and 
Work in 
collabo
ration 
with 

Structu
res in 

all 
sectors 

by 
June 
2024 

There 
are a 

number 
of local 
formati

ons 
and 

structur
es that 
are not 

fully 
operati

onal 
and too 
much 

contest
ations 

in 
formati

ons 

Facilitat
ion of 
Stakeh
older 
meetin
gs 

Numb
er of 
stakeh
older 
meetin
gs 
facilitat
ed 

2,1
1,1 

1 

4 
stakeh
older 
meetin
gs 
facilitat
ed by 
June 
2024 

Attendanc
e 

registers 

R286,5
89.50 

Yes N/A 1 
stakeh
older 

meetin
g 

facilitat
ed 

 1 
stakeh
older 
engage
ment 
meetin
g has 
been 
facilitat
ed 

N/A Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 

Develo
pment 
of  
Busine
ss 
Plans 
for 
econo
mic 
develo
pment 

Numb
er of 
Busine
ss 
Plans 
develo
ped 

2,1
1,2 

0.5 

 2 
Busine
ss 
Plans 
develo
ped 
and 
approv
ed by 
June 
2024 

Terms of 
reference
s. Draft 

business 
plans and 
business 

plan. 

R157,0
50.00 

Yes N/A Develo
p 

Terms 
of 

referen
ce and 
submit 

to 
SCM 
for 

adverti
sement

. 

 Terms 
of 

referen
ce has 
been 

develo
ped 
and 

submitt
ed to 
SCM 
for 

adverti
sement

. 

N/A Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

To host  
Busine
ss 
Confer
ences 

Numb
er of  
Busine
ss 
Confer
ences 
hosted 

2,1
1,3 

1 

1 
Hosted 
Busine
ss 
Confer
ence 
by 
June 
2024 

Concept 
document
, delivery 

note, 
Attendanc

e 
registers 

R382,6
78.50 

Yes N/A Procur
ement 

of 
marketi

ng 
materi
al for 

busine
ss 

confer
ence 

Procur
ement 

of 
marketi

ng 
materia
l for the 
busine

ss 
confere

nce 
has not 
been 
done, 
howev

er 
specific
ation/ 
terms 

of 
referen

ce 
were 

develo
ped 

N/A Not 
Achiev
ed 

Due to 
cost 
contain
ment 
measur
es the 
munici
pality 
decide
d not to 
procure 
marketi
ng 
materia
l for the 
busine
ss 
confere
nce 

N/A To 
sourc
e 
donati
on for 
mark
eting 
mater
ial for 
the 
busin
ess 
confe
rence 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

M
an

u
fa

ct
u

ri
n

g
  

Undeve
loped 

manufa
cturing 
sector 

To 
develo
p and 
suppor

t 
manuf
acturin

g 
across 
munici
pality 
until 
June 
2027 

2.12 Facilitat
e 

Integrat
ed 

implem
entatio
n of the 

LED  
Strateg

y by 
June 
2024 

Approv
ed 

Busine
ss Plan 

by 
Nation

al 
Treasu

ry  

Constr
uction 
of 
Manufa
cturing 
Hubs 

Numb
er of 
Manuf
acturin
g Hubs 
constr
ucted. 

2,1
2,1 

1 

Phase 
1 of 3 
manuf
acturin
g hubs 
under 
constr
uction 
by 
June 
2024 

 TOR, 
Progress 
reports   

R8,000
,000.0

0 

No Yes Develo
p TOR 

and 
submit 

to 
SCM 
for 

adverti
sement

. 

Terms 
of 
referen
ce 
have 
not 
been 
develo
ped 
and 
submis
sion to 
SCM 
has not 
been 
done. 
Howev
er we 
have 
submitt
ed 
work 
plan to 
Nation
al 
Treasu
ry and 
request
ed 

N/A Not 
achieve
d 

Awaitin
g for 
Approv
al of 
feasibili
ty 
studies 
as the 
baselin
e of 
develo
ping 
Terms 
of 
Refere
nce for 
Constr
uction 
of 
Hubs.   

N/A Follo
w up 
with 
the 
depar
tment 
for 
Appro
val of 
Feasi
bility 
Studi
es 
and 
once 
appro
ved 
we 
will 
devel
op 
terms 
of 
refere
nce 
by 
third 
quart
er  
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

funds 
for 
implem
entatio
n of 
project 

Facilitat
e 
Capacit
y 
Buildin
g of 
manufa
cturing 
hubs  

Numb
er of 
people 
Facilita
ted for 
Capaci
ty 
Buildin
g of 
manuf
acturin
g hubs   

2,1
2,2 

1 

30 
people 
facilitat
ed  for 
capacit
y 
buildin
g of 
operati
ons of 
the 
hubs 
by 
June 
2024 

Attendanc
e 

registers 
and 4 

reports. 

  Yes Trainin
g of 30 
benefic
iaries. 

Trainin
g of 30 
benefic
iaries 
has not 
been 
done 

N/A Not 
achieve
d 

The 
implem
entatio
n 
agreem
ent 
lapsed 
and the 
extensi
on was 
not 
approv
ed on 
time 
which 
led to 
delay 
in 
transfer 
of 
funds 
by the 

N/A Do a 
follow  
up in 
the 
secon
d 
quart
er on 
fund 
alloca
tion 
from 
the 
Natio
nal 
Treas
ury  
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

funder; 
the 
munici
pality 
did not 
have 
funds 
to 
implem
ent the 
activity.  

T
o

u
ri

sm
 

Tourist 
Statisti
cs is 
not 

prepare
d 

monthl
y  

Develo
p the 

munici
pality 

to be a 
destina
tion of 
choice  
until 
June 
2027 

2.13 Facilitat
e 

Integrat
ed 

Implem
entatio
n of the 
tourism 
plan by 
June 
2024 

Touris
m plan 
implem
entatio

n 

Contra
ct  Life 
Guards  

Numb
er of 
life 

guards 
contra
cted 
and 

numbe
r of 

Mzam
ba 

towers 
provid

ed 

2,1
3,1 

0.5 

Contra
cted 

18 life 
guards 

by 
June 
2024                          

Signed 
contracts 

and 
registers 

R1,958
,382.0

9 

Yes N/A Contra
ct 3 life 
guards 

3 life 
guards 
not 
contrac
ted 
howev
er draft 
Conce
pt 
docum
ent and 
MoU to 
contrac
t 3 life 
guards 
were 

Nil Not 
Achiev
ed 

The 
munici
pality 
has 
opted 
to 
change 
terms 
of 
employ
ment 
contrac
t by 
having 
MoU 
with 
Life 

Non
e 

Fas 
track 
signin
g of 
MoU 
and 
Conc
ept 
docu
ment 
and 
finally 
contr
act 
life 
guard
s by 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

develo
ped 

Guards 
Clubs 
which 
led to 
delays 
of 
contrac
ting 
Life 
Guards 

secon
d 
quart
er 

Provisi
on of 

Mnyam
eni 

tower. 

Numb
er of 
tower 
provid

ed. 

2.1
3.2 

0.5 

1 
tower 
provid
ed by 
June 
2024. 

TOR, 
delivery 

note 

yes N/A Develo
p TOR 

and 
submit 

to 
SCM 
for 

adverti
sement 

Terms 
of 
referen
ce for 
provisi
on of 
Mnyam
eni life 
guard 
tower 
have 
been 
develo
ped 
and 
submitt
ed to 
SCM 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

for 
adverti
sement 

Suppor
t artists  

Numb
er of 

Artists 
suppor

ted 
and 

numbe
r of 

festival
s 

hosted
. 

2,1
3,3 

1 

Host 1 
artists 

& 
crafter

s 
festival 

and 
suppor

t 1 
artist 
by 

June 
2024           

Delivery 
note, 

festival 
report, 

attendanc
e register. 

Yes Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Suppor
t 

tourism 
product 
owners

, 
develo

p 
brandin
g and 

marketi
ng 

Numb
er of 
develo
ped 
brochu
re 

2,1
3,4 

0.5 

1 
brochu
re 
develo
ped 
and 1 
invest
ment 
attracti
on 
attend
ed by 

TOR, 
draft 

brochure, 
final 

Brochure, 
attendanc

e 
registers. 

Yes N/A Terms 
of 

referen
ce for 
the 

develo
pment 
of the 
Touris

m 
brochu

re 

Terms 
of 
referen
ce for 
the 
develo
pment 
of 
Touris
m 
brochur
e has 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

materia
l to 

attend 
investm

ent 
attracti

on. 

June 
2024. 

been 
develo
ped 

Numb
er of 
touris

m 
produc

t 
owner

s 
suppor

ted 

2.1
3.5 

0.5 2 
touris

m 
produc

t 
owner

s 
suppor
ted by 
June 
2024. 

TOR, 
assessme
nt report, 
distributio
n register 

Yes N/A Condu
ct 

needs 
assess
ment 

Need 
assess
ment 
has 
been 
conduc
ted to 
Touris
m 
Produc
t 
owners 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 

Visitor 
Informa

tion 
Centre 
system 
develo
pment 

Numb
er of 

develo
ped 
VIC 

system 
develo

ped 

2,1
3,6 

0.5 

1 
Visitor 
Inform
ation 

Centre 
system 
develo

ped  
by 

June 
2024             

Visitor 
Informatio
n Centre 
system 

developm
ent 

completio
n report & 

Signed 
maintena

nce 

Yes N/A Develo
pment 

of 
Terms 

of 
referen
ce for  
Visitor 
inform
ation 

Centre 

Terms 
of 
referen
ce for 
Visitor 
informa
tion 
Centre 
system 
develo
ped 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

service 
level 

agreemen
t  

system 
develo
pment 

A
g

ri
cu

lt
u

re
 

Lack of 
access 

to 
market 

and 
infrastr
ucture 

To 
grow 
and 

strengt
hen 
the 

agricult
ural 

sector 
by 

suppor
ting 
local 

farmer

2.14 Integrat
ed 

farmer 
support 

by 
June 
2024 

Outdat
ed 

Agricult
ural 

Develo
pment 
Plan 

Facilitat
e 
farmer 
support 
progra
mme 
and 
Agri 
parks 
progra
mme 

Numb
er of 
local 
Farme
rs 
Suppo
rted 
Progra
mme 
and 
Agri 
Parks 
Progra
mme 

2,1
4,1 

1.5 

Suppo
rt 5 
Local 
Farme
rs by 
June 
2024 

TOR,  
Delivery 
notes, 
report 
and 

distributio
n register 

R1,156
,400.0

0 

Yes N/A Develo
p of 
TOR 
for 

adverti
sement 

TOR 
were 
develo
ped 
and 
submis
sion 
sent to 
SCM 
for 
adverti
sement
. 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

s by 
June 
2027  

Review 
and 
implem
entatio
n of  
Agricult
ural 
Develo
pment 
Plan 

Numb
er of 
Agricul
tural 
Develo
pment 
Plan 
review
ed and 
imple
mente
d 

2,1
4,2 

0.5 

1 
Revie
wed 
and 
Imple
mente
d  
Agricul
tural 
Develo
pment 
Plan 
by 
June 
2024 

Draft & 
final 

Agricultur
al 

developm
ent plan, 
resolution 

extract 

Yes N/A Draft 
agricult

ural 
develo
pment 
plan 

develo
ped 

Draft 
agricult
ural 
develo
pment 
plan 
has 
been 
develo
ped 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 

Conges
tion in 
the 
CBD 

To 
Reduc
e 
inform
al 
Tradin
g in 
the 
CDB 
by 
June 
2027 

To 
create 

a 
conduci

ve 
Environ

ment 
for 

Informa
l 

Traders 
by 

June 
2024 

Market 
Place 
Feasibi
lity 
Study 
Report 

Constr
uction 
of 
Bizana 
Mini-
Market 
Phase 
2  

Constr
uction 
of 
Bizana 
Mini-
Market 
Phase 
2  

2,1
4,3 

1 

Constr
ucted 
Bizana 
Mini-
Market 
Phase 
2 by 
June 
2024 

TOR, 
progress 
report, 

completio
n 

certificate 

R1,939
,124.0

0 

Yes N/A Develo
pment 

of 
tender 
docum

ent 
and 

submit 
to 

SCM 
for 

adverti
sement 

Bizana 
Mini-
Market 
Phase 
2 
Tender 
Docum
ent 
was 
develo
ped 
and 
Submitt
ed to 

 
R476,
893.18  

Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

SCM 
for 
Adverti
sement 

M
ar

i c
u

lt
u

re
 

Unavail
ability 

of Boat 
Launch
ing Site 

and 
Infrastr
ucture 

To 
promot

e 
sustain

able 
use of 
marine 
resour
ces to 
contrib
ute in 
the 

local 
econo
my by 
June 
2027 

2.15 To 
Suppor

t 
Comm
ercial 
and 

small 
scale 

fishers 
by 

June 
2024 

District 
Ocean 
Econo

my 
Sector 
Plan 

Beach 
Infrastr
ucture 
phase 

1  
Develo
pment 

Develo
pment 

of 
plans 

for 
constr
uction 

of 
phase 
1 (slip 
way 
and 

ablutio
n 

facilitie
s 

2,1
5,1 

1.5 

Develo
ped 

plans 
of 

phase 
1 and 
phase 

2 
constr
uction( 

slip 
way 
and 

ablutio
n 

facilitie
s)  by 
June 
2024 

develope
d plans, 
TOR, 

closeout 
report 

R637,2
96.00 

Yes N/A 1 
develo

ped 
plan 

for slip 
way 
and 

ablutio
n 

facilitie
s 

1 plan 
for slip 
way 
and 
ablutio
n 
facility 
has 
been 
develo
ped 

R274 
850 

Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

Suppor
t Small 
Scale 

Fishers 

Numb
er of 
Small 
Scale 
Fisher

s 
suppor

ted 

2,1
5,2 

1 

5 
Suppo

rted 
Small 
Scale 
Fisher
s by 
June 
2024 

TOR, 
Delivery 

note, 
distributio
n register 

and 
closeout 
report 

R414,1
92.00 

Yes N/A Develo
p TOR 

and 
submit 

to 
SCM 
for 

adverti
sement 

TOR 
has 
been 
develo
ped 
and 
submitt
ed to 
SCM 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 

E
n

te
rp

ri
se

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

Lack of 
Financ
e 

To 
promot

e 
enterpr

ise 
develo
pment 

to 
contrib

ute 
10% 
by 

June 
2027 

2.16 Implem
entatio

n of 
SMME 

& 
Cooper

ative 
Plan by 

June 
2024 

Adopte
d 

SMME 
& 

Cooper
ative 
Plan 

Suppor
t and 
Capacit
ation of    
SMME
s 

Numb
er of 
SMME'
s 
suppor
ted 
and 
capacit
ated 

2,1
6,1 

1.5 

Suppo
rted 
and 
capacit
ated 
30 
SMME
s by 
June 
2024 

Delivery 
note, 

distributio
n register, 
assessme
nt report, 
attendanc
e register, 
closeout 
report 

R2,528
,923.8

0 

Yes N/A Call for 
propos

als 

Call for 
propos
als has 
been 
publiciz
ed. 

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 

Unsust
ainable 
Busine
sses 

Suppor
t and 
capacit
ation of 
incubat
ees 

Numb
er of 
Suppo
rted 
and 
capacit
ated  
Incuba
tees 

2,1
6,2 

1.5 

20 
Suppo
rted & 
Capaci
tated 
Incuba
tees 
by 

Terms of 
reference, 
Delivery 

note, 
distributio
n register, 

reports 
and 

Yes N/A Develo
p 

Terms 
of 

referen
ce and 
submit 

to 
SCM 

Terms 
of 
referen
ce 
develo
ped 
and 
submitt

Nil Achiev
ed 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

June 
2024 

attendanc
e register 

for 
adverti
sement 

ed to 
SCM 

M
in

in
g

 

Mining 
not fully 
support
ed 

Coordi
nation 
of 
Mining 
activiti
es by 
June 
2027 

2.17 Integrat
ion of 
key 
industr
y 
players 
for 
mining 
activitie
s by 
June 
2024 

Uncoor
dinated 
mining 
activitie
s 

Facilitat
ing 
SLP 
meetin
gs 

Numb
er of 
Social 
Labour 
Plan 
meetin
gs 
facilitat
ed 

2,1
7,1 

1 

2 SLP 
meetin
gs 
facilitat
ed by 
June 
2024  

Attendanc
e 

registers 

Nil Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

W
h

o
le

sa
le

rs
 a

n
d

 R
et

ai
le

rs
 

Lack of 
growth 
and 
skills 
on local 
wholes
alers 
and 
retailer
s 

To 
capacit
ate 
and 
promot
e small 
wholes
alers 
and 
retailer
s by 
June 
2027 

2, 18 collabo
ration 
of key 
industr
y 
players 
for 
wholes
alers 
and 
retailer
s by 

WMML
M 
Databa
se 

Capacit
ate and 
support 
wholes
alers 
and 
retailer
s 

Numb
er of 
wholes
alers 
and 
retailer
s 
capacit
ated 
and 
suppor
ted  

2,1
8,1 

1 

80 
capacit
ated 
and 
suppor
ted  
wholes
alers 
and 
retailer
s by 
June 
2024 

Attendanc
e 

registers, 
delivery 
note and 
reports 

NIL Yes N/A Develo
p 

Terms 
of 

referen
ce and 
submit 

to 
SCM 
for 

adverti
sement 

Terms 
of 

referen
ce has 
been 

develo
ped 
and 

submitt
ed to 
SCM 
for 

adverti

N/A Achiev
ed 

None N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 2: SPATIAL PLANNING AND LED 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul

t 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obje
ctiv

e 
No. 

Strateg
ies 

Baseli
ne 

Inform
ation 

Project 
to be 
imple
mente

d  

Outpu
t - KPI 

KP
I 
N
O. 

KPI 
We
igh

t 

Annua
l 

Target  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
measu
rable 
perfor
mance  

Non-
Financ

ial 
Perfor
mance  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e 

Achiev
ed / Not 
Achiev

ed 

Reaso
n for 

Varian
ce  

  

Reme
dial 
Actio
n 

Inte
rna
l 

Ext
ern
al 

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

  

June 
2024 

sement
. 
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KPA N0 3: INSTITUTION TRANSFORMATION AND HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

E
m

p
lo

ye
e 

W
el

ln
es

s 

promo
tion of 
emplo

yee 
wellbe

ing  

To 
ensure 
Sustai
nable 
Provisi
on of 

wellne
ss 

service
s to all 
employ
ees by  
June 
2027 

3.1 By 
develo
ping 
and 

implem
enting 
Emplo

yee 
Wellne

ss 
Progra
mmes 

by 
June 
2024 

One 
Employee 
wellness 
campaign 
conducted 
(Organiza

tional 
Culture 

and Work 
Ethos)   

Conduct 
one 

Employee 
Wellness 
campaign 

Number of 
Employee 
Wellness 

campaigns 
conducted 

3,
1,
1 

0.5 One 
Healt
h 
Prom
otion 
emplo
yee 
wellne
ss 
camp
aign 
condu
cted 
by 
June 
2024 

Attendan
ce 
Register, 
Campaig
n Report 
signed by 
SM, 
concept 
documen
t 

R227 
112,00 

Yes N/A Co-
ordina
te 
arrang
ement
s on 
the 
facilita
tion of 
the 
wellne
ss 
campa
ign 

Establ
ished 
contac
t with 
multipl
e 
identifi
ed 
third 
partie
s to 
partici
pate 
in the 
progra
mme 
and 
secur
ed 
their 
servic
es in 
order 
to 
deter
mine 
the 
struct
ure of 
the 
camp
aign. 

Nil Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 3: INSTITUTION TRANSFORMATION AND HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

Conta
ct 
emails 
confir
ming 
commi
tment 
attach
ed. 

150 
medical 

check-ups 
conducted 

Refer 
employees 
for medical 
check-ups 

Number 
employees 

referred 
for medical 
check-ups 

3,
1,
2 

0.2
5 

Refer 
100 
servic
e 
emplo
yees 
for 
medic
al 
check
-ups 
by 
June 
2024. 

Invitation, 
Attendan
ce 
Register, 
Report 
Signed 
by SM 

R261 
744,00 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

One 
induction 

for 15 
OHS 

committee  
members 

and 08 
OHS 

Training of 
twenty 

(20) 
employees 
on first aid 

Number of 
employees 
trained on 
First Aid 

3,
1,
3 

0.2
5 

1 
Traini
ng 
provid
ed to 
20 
emplo
yees 
on 

Signed 
Concept 
documen
t, proof of 
attendan
ce/Regist
er 

R326 
328,00 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 3: INSTITUTION TRANSFORMATION AND HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

represent
atives 

First 
Aid by 
June 
2024. 

conducted 
01 OHS 

awarenes
s 

Conduct 
OHS 

awareness
, 

Number of 
OHS 

awareness
’s 

conducted 

3,
1,
4 

0.2
5 

Cond
uct 
one 1 
fire 
drills 
aware
ness 
to 20 
emplo
yees 
by 
June 
2024 

Concept 
documen
t, 
attendan
ce 
register, 
closeout 
report 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

two site 
inspection

s 
facilitated 

Facilitate  
inspection

s of 
municipal 
buildings 

and 
facilities 

Number of 
inspection

s 
facilitated 

3,
1,
5 

0.2
5 

15 
munic
ipal 
vehicl
es 
and 4 
munic
ipal 
buildi
ngs 
inspe
cted 
by 
June 
2024 

Notice, 
Report, 
Agenda 
& 
Attendan
ce 
Register 

N/A Inspec
tion of 
fifteen 
(15) 
Munici
pal 
Vehicl
es and 
main 
buildin
g 

21 
munici
pal 
vehicl
es 
inspec
ted on 
the 
28-31 
Augus
t 2023 
and 
the 
main 
buildin

Nil Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 3: INSTITUTION TRANSFORMATION AND HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

g 
inspec
ted on 
the 23 
Augus
t 
2023. 

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 M
an

ag
em

en
t 

S
ys

te
m

  

Instill 
a 

cultur
e of 

higher 
perfor
manc

e 
mana
geme
nt and 
accou
ntabilit

y  

To 
implem

ent 
and 

sustain 
a 

functio
nal and 
effectiv

e 
Perfor
mance 
Manag
ement 
Syste

m 
(PMS) 

by 
June 
2027 

3.2 Evalua
ting  

employ
ee 

perfor
mance  
throug

h 
midyea
r and 

annual 
assess
ments 

by 
June 
2024 

Twenty 
(20) 
Employee
s below 
TG 10 
work 
shopped 
on IPMS 

IPMS 
Refresher 
workshop 
conducted 

to thirty 
(30) 

employees 
below 
TG16, 

Number of 
employees 

work 
shopped 
on IPMS  

3,
2,
1 

0.5 1 
IPMS 
refres
her 

works
hop 

condu
cted 

for 30 
emplo
yees 
by 

June 
2024 

Invitation
s, 
Program
me and 
attendan
ce 
register 

R101 
244,00 

Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Contracte
d 60 

employee
s and 

assessed 
52 

employee
s below 
senior 

managers 

Signing of 
PMS 

agreement
s and 

formulatio
n of work 
plans for 

employees 
below 
senior 

Number of 
PMS 

agreement
s signed 
and work 

plans 
formulated 

for 
employees 

below 
senior 

3,
2,
2 

0.5 Signe
d 

PMS 
agree
ments 
and 

formul
ated 
work 
plans 

for 

Signed 
IPMS 
Agreeme
nts and 
plans 

N/A Signin
g of 
IPMS 
agree
ments 
and 
Plans 
for 50 
emplo
yees 
below 

53 
emplo
yees 
below 
senior 
mana
geme
nt 
signed 
perfor
manc

Nil Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 3: INSTITUTION TRANSFORMATION AND HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

managem
ent 

managem
ent 

fifty 
(50) 

emplo
yees 
below 
senior 
mana
geme
nt by 
June 
2024. 

Senior 
Mana
geme
nt 

e 
agree
ments 
and 
plans 

Conducte
d 2021/22 

annual 
assessme
nt for sixty 

eighty 
(68) 

employee
s and 

2022/23 
mid-year 
for fifty-
seven 
(57) 

employee
s below 
senior 

managem
ent   

Mid-year 
and 

annual 
assessme

nts of 
employees 

below 
senior 

managem
ent. 

Number of 
employees 

below 
senior 

managers 
assessed. 

3,
2,
3 

0.2
5 

Bi-
annua

l 
asses
sment 
of 50 
emplo
yees 
below 
senior 
mana
geme

nt 
condu
cted 
by 

June 
2024. 

Assessm
ent 
Report 
and 
attendan
ce 
register 

N/A 2022/
23 
Annua
l 
Individ
ual 
Perfor
mance 
Asses
sment 
condu
cted 
for 50 
emplo
yees 
below 
senior 
mana
geme
nt 

51 
emplo
yees 
below 
senior 
mana
geme
nt 
were 
asses
sed 
for 
2022/
23 
annua
l 
perfor
manc
e 

Nil Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 3: INSTITUTION TRANSFORMATION AND HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

H
u

m
an

 C
ap

it
al

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

trainin
g and 
develo
pment 

of 
Huma

n 
capital  

Providi
ng 

compr
ehensi

ve 
educati

on, 
training 

and 
human 
resour

ce 
develo
pment 

by 
June 
2027. 

3.3 By 
Capaci
tating 

Counci
lors 
and  

Emplo
yees 

throug
h Skills  
Develo
pment 

by 
June 
2024 

WSP 
submitted 
to 
LGSETA 
in the 
2022/202
3 
Financial 
Year.  

Facilitate 
training for  

ten (10) 
municipal 
officials 
and five 

(5) 
councilors 

Number of 
employees 

and 
councilors 
provided 

with 
training 

3,
3,
1 

0.2
5 

Facilit
ated 

trainin
g of 
ten 
(10) 

munic
ipal 

official
s and 

5 
counc
ilors 
by 

June 
2024 

Concept 
documen
t, 
Registrati
on form 
,proof of 
attendan
ce/registe
r 

R638 
200,00 

Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Fourteen 
(14) 
employee
s provided 
with study 
assistanc
e 

Provide 
study 

assistance 
to new 

applicants, 

Number of 
new 

applicants 
provided 

with study 
assistance 

3,
3,
2 

0.2
5 

Provid
ed 

study 
assist
ance 
for 
five 
(5) 

emplo
yees 
by 

June 
2024. 

Advert, 
Agenda/
Minutes 
& 
Approved 
list of 
beneficiar
ies/ 

R366 
460,00 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 3: INSTITUTION TRANSFORMATION AND HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

Fifteen 
(15) 
students 
provided 
with 
experienti
al learning  

Provide 
experientia
l learning 

to students 

Number of 
students 
provided 

with 
experientia
l learning 

3,
3,
3 

0.2
5 

Provid
ed 

experi
ential 
learni
ng for 
(15) 

stude
nts by 
June 
2024. 

Advert, 
Master 
list & 
Approved 
list of 
learners 

R146 
580,00 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Thirty one 
(31) 
students 
provided 
with 
learnershi
p/internshi
p 

Provide 
learnershi
ps/internsh

ip to five 
(5) 

graduates  

Number of 
graduates 
provided 

with 
learnershi
ps/internsh

ip 

3,
3,
4 

0.5 Provid
ed 

learne
rships

/ 
intern
ships 

for 
five 
(5) 

gradu
ates 
by 

June 
2024 

Placeme
nt 
request 
letters 
from 
institution 

N/A Provid
ed 
work 
integr
ated 
opport
unities 
to five 
learne
rs 

Provid
ed 
work 
integr
ated 
opport
unities 
to 27 
learne
rs 

Nil Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

L
ab

o
u

r 
re

la
ti

o
n

s To 
promo

te 
sound 
labour 
relatio

To 
ensure 
sound 
labour 
relation
s in the 

3.4 By 
coordin

ating 
training
s and 

sittings 

Four (4) 
LLF 

sittings 
coordinat

ed 

Co-
ordinate 
four (4) 

LLF 
sittings 

Number of 
LLF 

sittings 
coordinate

d 

3,
4,
1 

0.5 Co-
ordina
te four 

(4) 
LLF 

sitting

4 
attendan

ce 
registers, 

notice 

R20 
980.00 

 Ye
s 

N/A 1 LLF 
Sitting 
coordi
nated. 

LLF 
sat on 
the 11 
Septe
mber 
2023. 

Nil Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

ns in 
the 

workpl
ace  

Munici
pality 

by 
June 
2027. 

of 
organiz

ed 
labour 

by 
June 
2024.  

s by 
June 
2024. 

56 
Managers 

and 
supervisor
s trained 

on 
disciplinar

y 
procedure

s. 

Co-
ordinate 

training of 
managers 
and line 

supervisor
s on 

disciplinar
y 

procedure
s. 

Number 
managers 
and line 

supervisor
s trained 

on 
disciplinar

y 
procedure 

3,
4,
2 

0.2
5 

Co-
ordina

te 
trainin
g of 
13 

mana
gers 
and 
line 

super
visors 

on 
discipl
inary 
proce
dure 
by 

June 
2024. 

Signed 
concept 

documen
t, 

attendan
ce 

register 

R84 
804,00 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

R
ev

ie
w

 o
f 

 In
st

it
u

ti
o

n
al

  

   
P

o
lic

ie
s 

Outda
ted 

Policie
s 

Review 
of 

Instituti
onal 

Policie
s by 
June 
2027 

3.5 By 
work 
shoppi
ng 
employ
ees on 
review
ed 
policie
s by 
June 
2024 

Eighteen 
(HR) 
policies 
reviewed 
and 
adopted 

Workshop 
staff on 
the HR 
policies 
reviewed 

Number of 
employees 
work 
shopped 
on HR 
reviewed 
policies 

3,
5,
1 

0.5 Works
hop 
100 

munic
ipal 

emplo
yees 

on HR 
revie
wed 

policie
s by 
June 
2024. 

Signed 
concept 
documen
t, 
attendan
ce 
register 

R799 
992,00 

Yes N/A Works
hop 
25 
emplo
yees 
on 
review
ed HR 
policie
s 

Works
hop 
condu
cted 
for 64 
emplo
yees 
from 
Refus
e 
remov
al; 
Law 
enforc
ement 
and 
Electri
city 
sectio
n on 
the 
19th - 
22nd 
of 
Septe
mber 
2023 

R262 
080.00 

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

Jo
b

 E
va

lu
at

io
n

 

Job 
descri
ptions 

not 
aligne
d to 

TASK 
stand
ards 

To 
intergr

ade 
instituti

onal 
develo
pment 
with 

organiz
ational 
structu
re and 
workfor

ce 
principl
es by 
June 
2027 

3.6 By 
develo
ping 
job 
descrip
tions 
for all 
filled 
and 
vacant 
positio
ns by 
June 
2024 

45 job 
descriptio
ns 
developed 
and 
signed 

Drafting of 
job 
description
s in the 
approved 
staff 
establishm
ent 

Number of 
drafted 
and signed 
job 
description
s  

3,
6,
1 

0.2
5 

46 job 
descri
ptions 
drafte
d, 
signe
d and 
submi
tted to 
DJEC 
by 
June 
2024. 

Signed 
Job 
Descripti
ons 

N/A Yes N/A Twelv
e (12) 
Job 
Descri
ptions 
for 
Engin
eering 
Servic
es 
drafte
d & 
Signe
d 

Twelv
e (12) 
job 
descri
ptions 
for 
engin
eering 
servic
es 
drafte
d and 
signed 

Nil Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

F
L

E
E

T
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
  

Depre
ciating 
Munici

pal 
Fleet. 

To 
ensure 
that 
there is 
sufficie
nt and 
roadwo
rthy 
munici
pal 
fleet by 

3.7 By 
procuri
ng and 
Maintai

ning 
Munici

pal 
vehicle

s by 
June 
2024 

30 
Licenses 
renewed 

Municipal 
vehicles 
License 
renewal 

Number of  
municipal 
vehicles 
Licenses 
renewed 

3,
7,
1 

0.2
5 

30 
munic
ipal 
vehicl
es 
Licen
ses 
renew
ed by 
June 
2024 

30 
vehicle 
license 
renewals  

R530,
196.00 

Yes N/A 05 
vehicl
e 
licens
e 
renew
als  

05 
licens
e 
vehicl
es 
renew
ed 

R41,3
58.00 

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

June 
2027. 

Two 
awarenes
s’s 
conducted 
to 15 
Drivers 
and 
operators  

Awarenes
s to drivers 
and 
operators 

Number of 
awareness
es to 
Drivers 
and 
operators 

3,
7,
2 

0.5 1 
Policy 
Aware
ness 
to 10 
driver
s and 
5 
operat
ors by 
June 
2024 

Attendan
ce 
Register 

N/A Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Fleet 
Managem
ent 
tracking  
System in 
place 

Installation 
of tracking 
devices to 
new 
vehicles  

number of 
new 
vehicles 
installed 
with 
tracking 
device 

3,
7,
3 

0.2
5 

2 new 
vehicl
es 
install
ed 
with 
tracki
ng 
devic
e by 
June 
2024 

Two 
municipal 
vehicle 
tracking 
certificate
s 

R322,
476.00 

Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

  10 pool 
vehicles 

Provision 
of new 
municipal 
vehicles  

number of 
new 
municipal 
vehicles 
purchased 

3,
7,
4 

0.5 2 new 
munic
ipal  
Vehicl
es 
purch
ased 
by 

Registrati
on 
certificate 
,delivery 
note, 
invoice, 
concept 

R2,49
9,996.
00 

Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

June 
2024 

documen
t 

R
E

C
O

R
D

S
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
 

Insuffi
cient 
record 
keepin
g 
space 
and 
impro
ving 
adher
ence 
to file 
plan  

 To 
ensure 
adequ
ate  
record 
keepin
g 
space 
and 
record
s 
manag
ement 
proced
ures 
are 
practic
ed by 
June 
2027 

3.8 By  
sourcin
g the 
service
s of a 
service 
provide
r 
toward
s 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns by 
June 
2024 

Records 
Managem
ent Policy  
File Plan  
Procedure 
Manual 

Awarenes
s on 
Records 
Managem
ent to 
Records 
users. 

number of 
awareness
es on 
records 
managem
ent to 
managem
ent and 
records 
users 

3,
8,
1 

0.2
5 

3 
Aware
ness 
on 
Recor
ds 
Mana
geme
nt to 
Recor
ds 
users 
by 
June 
2024 

Invite, 
attendan
ce 
register, 
report 
signed by 
SM 

R227,
576.13 

Yes N/A 1  file 
plan 
aware
ness 
to 
Corpo
rate 
Servic
es 
depart
ment 
and 
MM 'S 
office 

Aware
ness 
condu
cted 
for 
Corpo
rate 
Servic
es on 
the 
04/08/
2023 
and 
MM's 
office 
one 
05/09/
2023. 

N/A Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

  By 
develo
ping 
invento
ry and 
Audit 
record
s 
manag
ement 

Records 
Managem
ent Policy  
File Plan  
Procedure 
Manual 

Developm
ent of 
inventory 
and audit 
records 
managem
ent 

Number of 
developed 
inventory 
and audit 
records 
managem
ent 

3.
8.
2 

0.2
5 

Devel
oped 
invent
ory 
and 
audit 
record
s 
mana
geme
nt by 

Report, 
attendan
ce 
register 

R200,
000.00 

Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

June 
2024. 

M
u

n
ic

ip
al

 IC
T

 S
ys

te
m

s 
an

d
 In

fr
as

tr
u

ct
u

re
  

Spora
dic 

challe
nges 
affecti

ng  
ICT 

syste
ms to 
suppo

rt 
munici

pal 
objecti

ves 

To 
ensure 
maxim

um 
availab
ility of 

efficien
t ICT 

Servic
es and 
Infrastr
ucture 

by 
June 
2027. 

3.9 By 
optimiz
e 
system
s, 
admini
stration 
and 
operati
ng 
proced
ures by 
June 
2024 

ICT 
systems 
in place 

ICT 
licenses 
and 
software 
procureme
nt  

Number of 
SLA 
signed and 
number of 
licenses 
renewed 

3,
9,
1 

0.5 1 new 
signe
d SLA 
for 
payrol
l  
syste
m and 
3 
renew
ed 
licens
es by 
June 
2024 

Copy of 
signed 
SLA, 
License 
certificate 
for 
Munsoft,
3CX and 
ESET 

R7,34
5,752 

Yes N/A Munso
ft and 
3CX  
licens
e 
certific
ate 
renew
al 

Muns
oft 
and 
3CX 
Licens
es 
both 
have 
been 
renew
ed  

R1,73
8,668.
22 

Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

By 
providi
ng ICT 
tools of 
trade 
for 
council 
and 
staff 
memb
ers by 
June 
2024 

laptops 
and 
desktops 
in place  

Procureme
nts of 
laptops for 
staff 
members 

Number of 
laptops  
Procured 
for staff 
members 

3,
9,
2 

0.5 10 
Lapto
ps 
procur
ed 
and 
distrib
uted 
to 
staff 
memb
ers by 
June 
2024 

ICT 
Monthly 
report, 

Concept 
Documen

t and 
Submissi

on to 
SCM, 

Appointm
ent letter 

and 
distributio
n forms 

R1,73
9,124 

Yes N/A 1 
Needs 
analys
is 

Needs 
analys
is for 
tools 
of 
trade 
has 
been 
condu
cted. 

Nil Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

By 
Improvi
ng 
access 
to the 
Munici
pal  
ICT 
infrastr
ucture 
by 
June 
2024 

server 
room and 
cat 6 
cabling in 
place  

Integration 
of Civic 
Centre 
with the 
main 
municipal 
building 

integrated 
library with 
civic 
Centre 
with main 
municipal 
building 

3,
9,
3 

0.5 Integr
ation 
of 
Civic 
Centr
e with 
the 
main 
munic
ipal 
buildi
ng by 
June 
2024 

Completi
on 

certificate 

R1,73
9,124 

Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

M
U

N
IC

IP
A

L
 C

O
R

P
O

R
A

T
E

 G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

 O
F

 IC
T

 

Compl
iance 
with 
appro
ved 
ICT 
Gover
nance 
princip
les 
and 
Legisl
ation  

To 
ensure 
that  
Corpor
ate 
Govern
ance of 
ICT is 
implem
ented 
by 
June 
2027, 

3.10 By 
maintai
ning 
the 
Munici
pal 
websit
e 
throug
h 
regular 
update
s of the 
websit
e 
content 
by 

Website 
in place  

uploading 
of 20 items 
on the 
municipal 
website 
content 

Number of 
items 
uploaded 
on the 
municipal 
website 

3,
10
,1 

0.2
5 

20 
items 
uploa
ded 
on the 
munic
ipal 
websit
e 
conte
nt by 
June 
2024 

20 
Screen 
shots of 
uploaded 
municipal 
documen
ts 

 N/A  Yes N/A Uploa
ding of 
3 s71 
report
s, 1 
sectio
n 52d 
report
s 

3 *s71 
Repor
ts 
(June, 
July & 
Augus
t) 
Uploa
ded 
and 1 
sectio
n 52d 
report 
have 
been 
uploa
ded 

Nil Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 
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Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

June 
2024 

Website 
in place  

Upgrading 
and 
mantainac
e of the 
website  

Website 
upgraded 
and 
maintained 

3,
10
,2 

0.2
5 

websit
e 
upgra
ded 
and 
maint
ained 
by 
June 
2024 

4 Reports 
Website 
Screensh
ots 

N/A Yes N/A Needs 
analys
is and 
updat

e 
websit

e 
conten

t 

Uploa
ding 
of  
advert
s and 
closin
g 
regist
ers 
from 
SCM, 
vacan
cies 
from 
HR, 
Notice
s, 
perfor
manc
e 
agree
ments 
from 
MMs 
office 

R0.00 Achi
eve
d 

N/A N/A N/A 

By 
implem
entatio
n of 
Munici
pal ICT 
Govern

ICT 
Governan
ce Policy 
Framewor
k in place  

Reviewal 
of ICT 
Strategy, 
DRP, BCP 
and ICT 
policies 

Number of 
reviewed 
ICT 
Governanc
e 
documents 

3,
10
,3 

0.5 1 ICT 
strate
gy, 
DRP,
BCP 
and 
ICT 

Reviewe
d ICT 
strategy, 
DRP,BC
P and 
ICT 
policies 

R300,
000 

Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 3: INSTITUTION TRANSFORMATION AND HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
sul
t 

Ar
ea 

Issue Strate
gic 

Object
ive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Project to 
be 

implemen
ted  

Output - 
KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

KP
I 

We
igh

t 

Annu
al 

Targe
t  

Means of 
Verificati

on 

 
Budge

t  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Finan
cial 

Perfor
manc

e  

Finan
cial 

Perfor
mance 

Achi
eve
d / 
Not 
Achi
eve
d 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Rea
son 
for 
bud
get 
vari
anc

e 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ext
ern
al 

ance 
framew
ork by 
June 
2024 

policie
s 
revie
wed 
and  
adopt
ed by 
June 
2024  

and 
Council 
Extract 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

R
even

u
e M

an
ag

em
en

t  

Reve
nue 

collec
tion 

trend
s are 
decre
asing 
posin
g a 

threat 
to the 
muni
cipalit

y's 
going 
conc
ern 

To 
achie

ve 
100
% 

billin
g of 
all 

activ
e 

acco
unts 
for all 
servi
ces 
that 
are 

conn
ected 

to 
each 
acco
unt 

to be 
billed 

by 
June 
2024 

4.1 Meteri
ng of 

all 
electri

city 
consu
mptio
n by 
June 
2024 

Electricity 
meters are 

read, 
recorded, 

and captured 
manually 

Reading of 
electricity 

meters 

Accurate 
billing of 
electricit

y 
consump

tion 

4.1.
1 

0.
5 

Reading 
100% of 
active 

electricity 
meters 
utilizing 

the 
Automat

ed 
system 
by June 

2024 

12 
Months 
Meter 

reading 
Report 
from 
the 

AMR 
System

, 
invoice 

and 
GRV 

 R        
947,70
0.00  

Ye
s 

N/A 3 
Month

ly 
Readi
ng of 
100% 
active 
electri

city 
meter

s 

100% 
of (96 
meters 
in July 
and 96 
August; 
97 
meters 
Septem
ber) 
active 
electrici
ty 
meters 
were 
read in 
this 
quarter. 

R3
36 
71
1.3
4 ( 
R1
34 
74
5.4
1 
Jul
y 
an
d 
R1
05 
55
8.9
8 
Au
gus
t ; 
the
n 
R9
6 
40
6.9
5 in 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

Se
pte
mb
er) 

Month
ly 

billing 
of all 
consu
mers 
for all 
servic
es by 
June 
2024 

90% billing 
on property 
rates, 80% 

on electricity 
and 90% on 

refuse 

Maintain an 
accurate and 

complete 
consumer 

master 
database for 

refuse, 
electricity 

and property 
rates 

Percenta
ge of 
billing of 
active 
custome
r 
accounts
. 

4.1.
2 

0.
2
5 

Billing 
100% of 
active 

consume
r 

accounts 
for 

Property 
rates, 
refuse 
and 

electricity 
by June 

2024 

12 
monthl
y Billing 
Report 

 R                       
-    

Ye
s 

N/A 03 
Month

ly 
Billing 

of 
100% 
active 
consu
mer 

accou
nts for 
Prope

rty 
rates, 
refuse 
and 

electri
city  

100%  
active 
consum
er 
account
s( 2 091 
July, 2 
077 
August 
and 2 
077Sep
t) for 
Propert
y rates, 
refuse 
and 
electrici
ty billed  

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

for 
Quarter 
1 

Billing 
completed 
beyond the 
3rd day of 

the following 
month  

Completion 
of billing 

processes 
by the 3rd 

day of each 
following 
month 

reduced 
custome
r queries 

- All 
active of 
consume

r 
accounts 
billed as 

per 
consume
r master 
databas

e 

4.1.
3 

0.
2
5 

Billing 
complete
d by the 
3rd day 
of each 
month 

following 
the 

billing 
month by 

June 
2024 

12 
Month 
end 
closing 
Report
s 

 R                       
-    

N/A Perfor
m 3 

month 
end 

proce
dure 
for 

consu
mer 

debtor
s, 

sundr
y 

debtor
s 

July 
was 

billed 
within 

03  
days 

(03/08/
23) and 
August 

was 
billed 
within 
the 3 
days 

(05/09/
2023) 
and 
Sep 
was 

billed 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

within 
3days 
(04/10/
2023) 
after 
the 

month 
end 

Manual 
distribution of 

consumer 
statements 

Sending of 
monthly 

statement 
using emails 
and sms's 

  4.1.
4 

0.
2
5 

Distributi
on of 

electroni
cally 

monthly 
consume

r 
statemen

ts by 
June 
2024 

12 
Monthl

y 
Statem

ents 
distribu

tion 
Report 

 R            
7,308.0

0  

Ye
s 

N/A Emaili
ng of 

3 
month

ly 
state
ment 
distrib
ution 
report

s 

3 
months 
monthly 
stateme
nts 
distribut
ed 
(July, 
Aug 
and 
Septem
ber) 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 

Revie
w and 
Imple
menta
tion of 

the 
Reven

ue 
enhan

Revenue 
Enhancemen

t Strategy 
reviewed in 
2020/2021 

Monitoring of 
the Revenue 
enhancemen

t Strategy 
Action Plan 

Improve
d 

revenue 
collectio
n and 

generati
on 

4.1.
5 

0.
2
5 

1 
Reviewe

d 
Revenue 
enhance

ment 
Strategy  
Action 
Plan by 

4 
Quarter
ly 
Revenu
e 
enhanc
ement 
meetin
g 

 R                       
-    

N/A Revie
wed 
Reve
nue 

enhan
ceme

nt 
strate

gy 

The 
Revenu
e 
enhanc
ement 
strategy 
action 
plan 
was 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved  

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

ceme
nt 

Strate
gy by 
June 
2024 

June 
2024 

reports, 
reviewe
d 
revenu
e 
enhanc
ement 
strateg
y plan 
and 
attenda
nce 
register 

action 
plan 

reviewe
d and 
reporte
d on the 
29th of 
Septem
ber for 
Q1. 

To 
achie
ve at 
least 
95% 
colle
ction 
of all 
debt 
by 

June 
2024 

Imple
menta
tion of 
credit 
contro

l 
meas
ures 
by 

June 
2024 

Long 
outstanding 

debtors, 
which are 
more than 
365 days 

Outsourcing 
of collection 

services 

Number 
of 

handed 
over 

accounts 
to debt 

collector
s that 
are 

beyond 
90 days 

4.1.
6 

0.
2
5 

Impleme
nting 

Consum
er Data 

analyses
, data 

cleansin
g and 

handing 
over of 

all 
accounts 
beyond 
90 days 
through 
outsourc

04 
Quarter

ly 
report 

on 
100% 

busines
s 

accoun
ts 

handed 
over for 

debt 
collecti
on to 
debt 

 R     
1,368,9
00.00  

Ye
s 

N/A 1 
Quart
erly 

report 
on 

100% 
busin
ess 

accou
nts 

hande
d over 

for 
debt 

collect
ion to 

100% 
busines
s 
account
s 
handed 
over for 
debt 
collectio
n to 
debt 
collecto
rs 

R1
84 
09
5.4
6 
pai
d 
for 
Jul
y 
an
d 
Au
gus
t 
de

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

ed 
services 
by June 
2024. 

collecto
rs 

debt 
collect

ors 

bt 
coll
ecti
on. 

Establishing 
of a credit 
control and 

debt 
collection 
services 
function 

within the 
revenue 
structure 

4.1.
7 

0.
2
5 

Establish
ed 

function 
within 

revenue 
section 

for credit 
control 

impleme
ntation 
by June 
2024. 

Submitt
ed 

Reques
t for 

establis
hment 

of 
Revenu

e 
section 

for 
credit 
control 
unit. 

 R                       
-    

N/A N/A N/A R0.
00 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

Acco
unts 
with 
error

s 
takin

g 
longe
r to 

identi
fy 

and 
resol
ve  

To 
achie
ve a 
clean 
audit 
by 

June 
2024 

   0.25 Perf
orm
ance 

of 
mon
thly 
debt
ors, 
rate

s 
and 
inve
stme

nt 
reco
ncili
ation
s by 
June 
202

4 

M
o
nt
hl
y 
re
c
o
n
cil
ia
ti
o
n
s 
n
ot 
p
er
fo
r
m
e
d 
b
y 
th
e 
7t

4.1.8 12 
monthl
y 
Signed 
debtors
,12 
monthl
y 
signed 
investm
ents 
and 12 
monthl
y 
signed 
rates 
reconcil
iation 

 R                       
-    

Ye
s 

N/A Revie
wed 3 
month

ly 
debtor

s,3 
month

ly 
invest
ments 
and 3 
month

ly 
rates 
recon
ciliatio

n 

3 
monthly 
debtors, 
3 
monthly 
investm
ent and 
3 
monthly 
rates 
reconcil
iation 
were 
reviewe
d 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

h 
d
a
y 
of 
e
a
c
h 
m
o
nt
h 

Outd
ated 
Polici

es 

Annu
al 

Revi
ew of 
secti
onal 
Polici
es by 
June 
2024 

Revie
wing 

sectio
nal 

policie
s by 
June 
2024 

Sectional 
policies that 

are not 
reviewed 
annually 

Review of 
existing 

sectional 
policies and 
presentation 

to the 
relevant 

stakeholders 

Number 
of 

reviewed 
and 

adopted 
policies 

4.1.
9 

0.
2
5 

3 
Reviewe

d 
sectional 

and 
adopted 
policies 
by June 

2024 

03 
Review
ed  and 
signed  
Credit 
control 
and 
debt 
collecti
on 
policy, 
Tariffs 
Policy, 
Propert
y Rates 
Policy, 

 R                       
-    

N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

resoluti
on 
extract 

Com
plian
ce 

with 
laws 
and 

regul
ation

s 

To 
ensu

re 
prop

er 
regul
ation
s of 
the 

muni
cipal 
powe

rs 
and 

functi
ons 
by 

Prom
ulgati
on of 
reven

ue 
policie
s and 
credit 
contro

l 
policie
s into 
by-

laws 
by 

June 
2024 

Revenue by 
laws that not 
promulgated 

on time 

Promulgatin
g of property 
rates policy 
and credit 

control policy  

Number 
of 

gazetted 
policies  

4.1.
10 

0.
2
5 

2 
Promulg
ated of 

property 
rates 
policy 
and 

credit 
control 

policy by 
30 June 

2024 

2 
Promul
gated 

of 
propert
y rates 
policy 
and 

credit 
control 
policy 

 R                       
-    

Ye
s 

N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

June 
2024 

Prom
ulgati
on of 
the 

appro
ved 

tariffs 
(gazet
ting) b

y 
June 
2024 

Gazzetting of 
approved 
municipal 
tariffs not 
performed 

timely 

Promulgatio
n of the 

approved 
tariffs 

(gazetting)  

No. of 
gazetted 
approve

d 
property 

rates 
tariffs 

(gazettin
g) 

4.1.
11 

0.
2
5 

1 
Promulg
ated of 

the 
approved 

tariffs 
(gazettin
g) by 30 

June 
2024 

 
Promul
gated 
of the 

approv
ed 

tariffs 
(gazetti

ng) 

 R                       
-    

N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Muni
cipalit

ies 
must 
comp

ly 
with 
Secti
on 18 
of the 
MFM

A 
and 

ensur
e that 
they 
fund 

Maxi
mizing 

the 
reven

ue 
gener
ation 
of the 
munici

pal 
reven

ue 
base 

Non-
compliance 

with 
Municipal 
Property 
Rates Act 
(MPRA) as 
amended in 

2014 

To compare 
property 

rates 
categories 

on the 
Valuation roll 
to those of 
the MPRA 
and ensure 

that the 
municipal 
tariffs are 

aligned with 
the 

categories 

Number 
of 

reconcili
ation 

reports 
for 

property 
categori

es 
prepared 

4.1.
12 

0.
2
5 

4 
Reconcili

ation 
report for 
property 
categorie

s 
between 

the 
MPRA, 

valuation 
roll and 

Municipa
l Tariffs 
by June 
2024. 

4 
Reconc
iliation 
report 

for 
propert

y 
categor

ies 
betwee
n the 

MPRA, 
valuatio

n roll 
and 

Municip
al 

 R                       
-    

Ye
s 

N/A 1 
Reco
nciliati

on 
report 

for 
prope

rty 
categ
ories 
betwe
en the 
MPR

A, 
valuat

ion 
roll 

1 
Reconci
liation 
report 
for 
propert
y 
categori
es 
betwee
n the 
MPRA, 
valuatio
n roll 
and 
Municip
al 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 



128 
 

KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        
their 
MTR
EF 

budg
ets 

from 
realis
tically 
antici
pated 
reven
ues 

to be 
collec
ted. 

Tariffs, 
and 

proof of 
submis
sion 10 
days 
after 

the end 
of each 
quarter  

and 
Munic
ipal 

Tariffs 
and 

proof 
submi
ssion 

10 
days 
after 
the 

end of 
the 

quarte
r  

Tariffs 
and 
proof 
submis
sion 10 
days 
after 
the end 
of the 
quarter 
has 
been 
prepare
d  in Q1 

Reconciliatio
n of General 
Valuation roll 

with the 
deeds office 
registry and 

the 
municipal 

billing 
system 

Number 
of 

reconcili
ation 

reports 
of 

general 
valuation 

roll 
prepared 

4.1.
13 

0.
5 

4 
reconcili

ation 
reports 

of 
property 

rates 
billing 
and 

General 
valuation 

roll 
prepared 

4 
quarterl

y 
reconcil
iation 

reports 
of 

propert
y rates 
billing 
and 

Genera
l 

 R                       
-    

N/A Prepa
red 1 

quarte
rly 

recon
ciliatio

n 
report 

of 
prope

rty 
rates 
billing 

1 
quarterl
y 
reconcil
iation 
report 
of 
propert
y rates 
billing 
and 
General 
valuatio

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        
by June 
2024. 

valuatio
n roll 

and 
Gener

al 
valuat

ion 
roll 

n roll 
has 
been 
prepare
d for 
the 1st 
quarter 

E
xp

en
d

itu
re M

an
ag

em
en

t  

Invoi
ces 
not 

subm
itted 

within 
30 

days 
of 

recei
pt for 
paym
ent 

To 
pay 

credit
ors 

withi
n 30 
days 

in 
comp
lianc

e 
with 
the 

MFM
A by 
June 
2024 

4.2 Enforc
ement 

of 
syste

m 
descri
ptions 
and 

proce
sses 

as per 
the 

Accou
nt 

payab
le 

policy 
by 

June 
2024 

Invoices still 
taking longer 
to reach BTO 
for payment 

Centralizatio
n of 

submission 
of invoices 

per 
department 

Percenta
ge of 
Creditors 
paid 
within 30 
days of 
receipt 
of a valid 
invoice 

4.2.
1 

0.
5 

100% 
Creditors 
paid 
within 30 
days of 
receipt of 
a valid 
invoice 
by June 
2024 

Invoice 
register 
and 
age 
analysi
s report 

 R                       
-    

Ye
s 

N/A 100% 
(Credi
tors 
paid 
within 
30 
days 
of 
receip
t of a 
valid 
invoic
e) 

all 
creditor
s for 
July, 
Aug 
and 
Sep 
present
ed for 
paymen
t were 
paid 
within 
30 days  

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

Data 
string
s that 
are 

subm
itted 
with 
inco

mplet
e 

infor
matio
n and 
mont
h end 
proce
dures 
that 
are 
not 

perfo
rmed 

on 
time 

To 
achie
ve a 
clean 
audit 
by 

June 
2024 

Devel
op 

sound
, strict 
and 

effecti
ve 

proce
dures 

for 
reporti
ng by 
June 
2028 

Non 
implementati

on of all 
monthly 

procedures 

Implementin
g of month 

end 
procedures 

for 8 
modules(cas
hiers,stores,
creditors,cas
hbook,sundri
es,consumer 
debtors,GL 
and Asset) 

Number 
of 

submitte
d 

monthly 
data 

strings 
and 

reports 
no later 
than 10 
working 

days 
after 

month 
end of 
each 

month 

4.2.
2 

0.
5 

Submittin
g 

monthly 
data 

strings 
and 

Reports 
not later 
than 10 
working 

days 
after 

month 
end of 
each 

month by 
June 
2024 

12 
confirm
ations 
of 
submis
sion 
from 
LG 
Portal 
not 
later 
than 10 
working 
days 
after 
month 
end 

 R                       
-    

N/A 3 
month

ly 
data 
string

s 
submi
tted to 

LG 
Portal 

3 
monthly 
data 
strings 
to LG 
Portal 
submitt
ed to 
LG 
portal  
within 
an 
average 
of 5 
days 
this 
quarter 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

Inacc
urate 
and 
inco

mplet
e 

com
mitm
ent 

regist
er 

Commitment 
register with 

material 
misstatement

s 

Monthly 
reviewal of 

commitment 
register by 

the 7th 
working day 

of each 
month 

Number 
of 

monthly 
reviewed 
commitm

ent 
register 

4.2.
3 

0.
2
5 

12 
monthly 
reviewed 
commitm

ent 
register 
by June 

2024 

12 
signed 
commit
ment 
register 

 R                       
-    

Ye
s 

N/A  3 
month

ly 
revie
wed 
Com

mitme
nt 

regist
er 

3 
monthly 
commit
ments 
register
s were 
reviewe
d in this 
quarter 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved  

N/A N/A N/A 

Credi
tors 
and 

grant
s with 
error

s 
takin

g 
longe
r to 

identi
fy 

and 
resol
ve 

Perfor
manc
e of 

month
ly 

conditi
onal 

grants
, 

credit
ors, 

retenti
on 
and 
vat 

recon
ciliatio
n by 

Monthly 
reconciliation

s not 
performed by 
the 7th day 

of each 
month 

Monthly 
reviewal of 
conditional 

grants,  
creditors , 

retention and 
vat 

reconciliation 
by the 7th 

working day 
of each 
month 

Number 
of 

monthly 
reviewed 
condition

al 
grants, 

creditors
, monthly 
retention 

and 
monthly 

vat 
reconcili

ation  

4.2.
4 

0.
2
5 

12 
monthly 
reviewed 
Conditio
nal 
grants , 
12 
monthly 
creditors 
, 12 
monthly 
retention 
and 12 
monthly 
vat 
reconcili
ations by 

12 
Signed 
monthl
y 
Conditi
onal 
grants, 
12 
monthl
y 
creditor
s,12 
monthl
y 
retentio
n and 
12 
monthl

 R                       
-    

N/A 3 
month

ly 
revie
wed 

credit
ors, 

month
ly 

retenti
on, 

month
ly 

condit
ional 

grants 
and 

month

3 
monthly 
global 
creditor
s, 3 
monthly 
retentio
n, 3 
monthly 
conditio
nal 
grants 
and 3 
monthly 
vat 
reconcil
iations 
were 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

June 
2024 

June 
2024 

y vat 
reconcil
iations 

ly vat 
recon
ciliatio

n 

reviewe
d in this 
quarter 

Payr
oll 

acco
unts 
with 
error

s 
takin

g 
longe
r to 

identi
fy 

and 
resol
ve 

Perfor
manc
e of 

month
ly 

payrol
l 

recon
ciliatio
n by 
June 
2024 

Monthly 
reconciliation

s not 
performed by 
the 7th day 

of each 
month 

Monthly 
reviewal of 

payroll 
reconciliation 

by the 7th 
working day 

of each 
month 

Number 
of 

monthly 
reviewed 
payroll 

reconcili
ations 

4.2.
5 

0.
2
5 

12 
monthly 
reviewed 
payroll 

reconcili
ations by 

June 
2024 

12 
Signed 
monthl
y 
payroll 
reconcil
iation 

 R                       
-    

Ye
s 

N/A 3 
month

ly 
revie
wed 

payrol
l 

recon
ciliatio

ns 

3 
months 
monthly 
payroll 
recons 
(July, 
Aug 
and 
Septem
ber) 
were 
reviewe
d in this 
quarter 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 

Outd
ated 
Polici

es 

annu
ally 
Revi
ew of 
secti
onal 
Polici
es by 

Revie
wing 

sectio
nal 

policie
s by 
June 
2024 

Sectional 
policies that 

are not 
reviewed 
annually 

Review and 
adopt 

accounts 
payable 
policy. 

Number 
of 

reviewed 
policies 

4.2.
6 

0.
2
5 

1 
Reviewe

d  
Accounts 
payables 
policy  by 

June 
2024 

01 
Review
ed and 
signed 
Accoun
ts 
Payabl
es 
Policy 

 R                       
-    

N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

June 
2024 

,resolut
ion 
extract 

S
u

p
p

ly C
h

ain
 M

an
ag

em
en

t  

No 
clear 
monit
oring 
of the 
procu
reme

nt 
plan 

To 
have 
fully 
capa
citate

d 
Supp

ly 
Chai

n 
Man
age
ment 
Pers
onnel 
and 

effect
ive 

proc
urem
ent 

syste
m by 
June 
2024 

  Monit
oring 
and 

adher
ence 

to 
procur
ement 
plan 
by 

June 
2024 

Approved 
procurement 
plan with no 

clear 
monitoring 

plan 

Monthly 
monitoring of 

the 
procurement 

plan  

Number 
of 

monthly 
reports 
on the 

monitori
ng of the 
procure

ment 
plan  

4.3.
1 

0.
2
5 

12 
monthly 
reports 
on the 

monitorin
g of the 
procure

ment 
plan by 
June 
2024 

Signed 
report 
by the 
SCM 
Manag
er and 
CFO 

 R                       
-    

Ye
s 

N/A 3 
signe

d  
SCM 
report

s 

3 
monthly 
SCM 
Reports 
were 
signed 
in this 
quarter 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

The 
muni
cipalit

y 
need
s to 

comp
ly 

with 
all 

statut
ory 

traini
ng 

requir
emen

t 

To 
have 
fully 
capa
citate

d 
Supp

ly 
Chai

n 
Man
age
ment 
Pers
onnel 

by 
June 
2024 

Traini
ng of 
Suppl

y 
Chain 
Mana
geme

nt 
Perso
nnel 
and 

comm
unicati
on of 

all 
updat
es on 
SCM 

matter
s by 
June 
2024 

Officials 
operating 

with outdated 
information 
relevant to 

their sections 

Training of 
SCM 

Officials 

Number 
of 

trained 
SCM 

personn
el 

4.3.
2 

0.
2
5 

2 SCM 
officials 
trained 

on 
Munsoft 

and SCM 
regulatio
ns by 30 

June 
2024. 

Attenda
nce 
register
s, 
concep
t 
docum
ent 
signed 
by MM. 

 R        
100,00
0.00  

Ye
s 

N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Traini
ng of 
Suppl

y 
Chain 
Mana
geme

BEE 
certificates 

discontinued 
requiring 

municipalitie
s to develop 

Training of 2 
SCM officers 

on newly 
promulgated 

PPPFA 
Regulations 

Training
s 

attended 
by the 
SCM 

officers 
targeted  

4.3.
3 

0.
2
5 

02 SCM 
Officers 

trained to 
PPPFA 
regulatio

ns by 

Attenda
nce 
register
s, 
concep
t 
docum

 R          
50,000.

00  

Ye
s 

N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

nt 
Perso
nnel 
on 

newly 
promu
lgated 
PPPF

A 
Regul
ations 

their own 
mechanisms  

June 
2024. 

ent 
signed 
by MM. 

Inade
quate 
contr
act 

mana
geme

nt 
proce
sses 

To 
have 
an 

effect
ive 

contr
act 

man
age
ment 
syste
m by 
June 
2024 

To 
devel

op 
contra

ct 
mana
geme

nt 
mech
anism
s for 
all 

BTO 
contra

cts  

Non-
compliance 
with s116 of 
the MFMA  

Monthly 
monitoring 

reports for all 
extended 
contracts. 

Number 
of 

monitori
ng 

reports 
for all 

extende
d 

contracts 

4.3.
4 

0.
2
5 

12 
monthly 

monitorin
g reports 

for all 
extended 
contracts 

by 30 
June 
2024 

12 
monthl
y 
signed 
monitor
ing 
reports 

 R                       
-    

Ye
s 

N/A 3 
monit
oring 
report
s for 
all 

exten
ded 

Contr
acts 

Three 
reports 
were 
prepare
d during 
this 
quarter 
reportin
g on the 
perform
ance of 
the 
extende
d 
contract
. 

R0.
00 

Not 
Achie
ved 

  N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

Outd
ated 
and 
expir
ed 

suppl
ier 

Infor
matio

n 

To 
have 
a fair 
comp
etitiv

e 
biddi
ng 

proc
esse
s in 
all 

muni
cipal 
thres
holds 

by 
June 
2024 

Updat
ed 

suppli
ers 

inform
ation 
by 

June 
2024 

Supplier 
database 

with bidders 
showing 

information 
that has not 

been 
updated for a 

number of 
years 

Annual 
update of  

the supplier 
database  

Number 
of 

suppliers 
updated 
informati

on 

4.3.
5 

0.
2
5 

300 
Supplier 
database 
updated 
informati

on by 
June 
2024 

Adverti
sement 
and 
Munsof
t audit 
trail  

 R                       
-    

Ye
s 

N/A Public
ation 
of the 
call to 
suppli
ers to 
updat
e their 
inform
ation 

The call 
for 
supplier
s to 
update 
their 
informat
ion was 
publiciz
ed on 
the 
municip
al 
website 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 

No 
effect

ive 
sche
dule 
of bid 
com
mitte

e 
sittin
gs  

Devel
oping 
mech
anism
s to 

monit
or 

sitting 
of bid 
comm
ittees 

by 
June 
2024 

Bid 
committees 

sitting 
randomly 

Schedule of 
sitting of bid 
committees 

Schedul
e of bid 

committe
e sittings 

with 
confirme
d dates 

4.3.
6 

0.
5 

Schedule 
of bid 

committe
e sittings 
ensuring 
each bid 

is 
conclude
d within 
60 days 
of the 
tender 
closing 
by June 

2024 

12 
Signed 
schedul
e of bid 
commit
tees, 
attenda
nce 
register
s for 
Bid 
Adjudic
ation 
Commit
tee 

 R                       
-    

Ye
s 

N/A Devel
opme
nt and 
appro
val of 

3 
signe

d 
sched
ule of 
seatin

g 

Three 
schedul
ed for 
bid 
committ
ee 
seating 
were 
develop
ed and 
signed 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

Inade
quate 
contr
act 

mana
geme

nt 
proce
sses 

To 
have 
valid 
and 

close
ly 

monit
ored 
muni
cipal  
contr
acts 
by 

June 
2024 

 
Revie
w of 
all 

existin
g 

contra
cts  by 
June 
2024 

Contracts 
only 

approved at 
year end 

Contract 
register 

reviewed 
monthly 

Number 
of 

contract 
registers 
reviewed 
monthly 

4.3.
7 

0.
2
5 

12 
monthly 
contract 
registers 
reviewed 
by June 

2024 

12 
monthl
y 
signed 
contrac
t 
register
s  

 R                       
-    

N/
A 

N/A 3 
month

ly 
contra

ct 
regist
ers 

revie
wed 

3 
monthly 
contract 
register
s were 
reviewe
d in this 
quarter. 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 

Outd
ated 
Polici

es 

annu
ally 
Revi
ew of 
secti
onal 
Polici
es by 
June 
2024 

Revie
wing 

sectio
nal 

policie
s by 
June 
2024 

Sectional 
policies that 

are not 
reviewed 
annually 

Reviewal 
and adoption 
of of existing 

sectional 
policies. 

Number 
of 

reviewed 
policies 

4.3.
8 

0.
2
5 

 3 
reviewed 

SCM 
policies 
by June 

2024  

Review
ed and 
Signed 
of 
Supply 
Chain 
Manag
ement 
Policy, 
Contra
ct 
Manag
ement 
Policy , 

 R                       
-    

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A R0.
00 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 



138 
 

KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

Cost 
Contain
ment 
Policy 
and 
Frame
work 
for 
Infrastr
ucture 
Develo
pment 
Manag
ement 
Policy, 
resoluti
on 
extract 

A
sset M

an
ag

em
en

t  

Finan
cial 

state
ment
s with 
non-
comp
lianc

e 
with 
laws 

To 
achie
ve a 
clean 
audit 
by 

June 
2024 

To 
hav
e a 
com
plet
e 

GR
AP 
com
plia
nt 

To 
have 
an 

accur
ate 

GRAP 
compli

ant 
Asset 
Regist
er by 

Accurate and 
complete 

Fixed Assets 
Register as 
at 30 June 

2022 with no 
Audit 

Findings 

Performance 
of monthly 

reconciliation
s between 

FAR and GL 
within 5 

working days 
after month 

closure. 

number 
of 

reconcili
ations 

approve
d and 

reviewed 

4.4.
1 

0.
2
5 

12 
Reviewe

d and 
approved 

Assets 
reconcili
ations by 

June 
2024 

12 
monthl
y Fixed 
Assets 
reconcil
iation 
signed, 
reviewe
d and 
approv
ed. 

 R                       
-    

N/
A 

N/A  3 
revie
wed 
and 

appro
ved 
fixed 
asset 
recon
ciliatio

ns.  

 3 Fixed 
Assets 
reconcil
iations 
were 
reviewe
d and 
approve
d in this 
quarter 

0 Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

fixe
d 

Ass
et 

Reg
ister 
by 
Jun
e 

202
4 

June 
2024 

GRAP 
Compliant  

asset 
register as at 

30 June 
2024 

Review and 
submission 

of the GRAP 
compliant  
fixed asset  

register 

GRAP 
complian
t  fixed 
asset 

register  

4.4.
2 

0.
5 

Submissi
on of 

GRAP 
complian
t asset 
register 

to AG by 
June 
2024 

Signed 
GRAP 
complia
nt 
Fixed 
asset 
register
, Proof 
of 
submis
sion to 
AG, 
RFI 
and 
Coaf 
Registe
r  

 R     
1,684,8
00.00  

Ye
s 

N/A Submi
tted 

GRAP 
Comp
liant 

Asset 
Regist
er to 
AG.  

GRAP 
Compli
ant 
Asset 
Registe
r was 
submitt
ed to 
AG by 
31st 
August 
2023. 

R7
83,
08

5.6
4 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 

All 
assets 
record
ed in 
the 

FAR 
do 

exist 
and 

valuat
ed 

accur

Approved 
Assets 

Verification 
Report as at 

30 June 
2022 

Quarterly 
performance 

of Assets 
verification 

process 
before the 
end of the 
following 

month after 
the end of 

the quarter. 

 Number 
of 

signed 
and 

approve
d 

quarterly 
Assets 

Verificati
on 

Reports  

4.4.
3 

0.
2
5 

4 
Reviewe

d and 
approved 

Assets 
Verificati

on 
Reports 
by June 

2024 

4 
Review
ed and 
signed 
Assets 
Verifica
tion 
Report
s 

 R                       
-    

N/
A 

N/A 1 
revie
wed 
and 

appro
ved 

Asset 
verific
ation 
report

. 

Quarter 
1 
Physica
l 
verificat
ion for 
all 
Assets 
in our 
FAR 
was 
approve

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

ately 
by 

June 
2024 

d and 
reviewe
d  

  Council 
approved 

assets write 
off report as 
at 30 June 

2022 

Removing of 
previously 
disposed 

assets from 
municipal 

operational 
facilities  

Fixed 
Asset 

Register 
that is 

complete
. 

4.4.
4 

0.
2
5 

100% 
removal 

of 
previousl

y 
disposed 
assets 

identified 
within 

the 
municipa

l 
premises 
by June 
2024. 

A 
signed 
report 
with a 
list of 
all 
assets 
remove
d from 
municip
al 
premis
es and 
thrown 
away. 

 R                       
-    

Ye
s 

N/A 100% 
remov

al 
previo
usly 

dispo
sed 

asset
s 

identif
ied 

within 
the 

munic
ipal 

premi
ses 

100% 
removal 
of 
previou
sly 
dispose
d 
assets 
identifie
d within 
the 
municip
al 
premise
s during 
Quarter 
1 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 

Basis 
and 
assu
mptio
ns on 
which 
assets 

Audited PPE 
methodology 

as at 30 
June 2022 

with no audit 
findings. 

Preparation 
and approval 

of a PPE 
(movable 
assets) 

Methodology 

Approve
d PPE 

(movabl
e assets) 
Methodo

logy 

4.4.
5 

0.
2
5 

01 
Reviewe

d and 
approved 

PPE 
Methodol

ogy by 

01 
PPE(m
ovable 
assets) 
method
ology 
signed 

 R                       
-    

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A R0.
00 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 



141 
 

KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

are 
accou
nted 
for to 

be 
well 
docu

mente
d and 
appro
ved 
by 

June 
2024 

30 June 
2024 

and 
approv
ed by 
CFO 

Month
ly 

updat
e on 

invent
ory 

move
ments 

by 
June 
2024 

Inventory 
report and 
listing as at 

30 June 
2022 

Performance 
of monthly 
Inventory 

reconciliation
s   within 5 

working days 
after month 

closure. 

Number 
of 

Reviewe
d and 

approve
d 

performa
nce of  

Inventor
y 

reconcili
ations 

4.4.
6 

0.
2
5 

12 
Reviewe

d and 
approved 
Inventory 
reconcili
ations by 

June 
2024 

12 
Review
ed and 
signed 
Invento
ry 
reconcil
iations 

 R                       
-    

N/
A 

N/A 3 
Revie
wed  

Invent
ory 

recon
ciliatio

ns  

3 
inventor
y 
reconcil
iations 
were 
reviewe
d and 
approve
d in this 
quarter. 

R0.
00 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

Invent
ory 

updat
es 

once 
every 
quarte

r by 
June 
2024 

Approved 
Inventory 

Count report 
as at 30 

June 2022 

Quarterly 
performance 
of Inventory 

count 
process 

before the 
end of the 
following 

month after 
the end of 

the quarter. 

Number 
of  

performe
d, 

Reviewe
d and 

approve
d 

Inventor
y Count 

with 
Reports  

4.4.
7 

0.
2
5 

4 
Reviewe

d and 
approved 
Inventory 

Count 
Reports 
by June 

2024 

4 
Review
ed and 
signed 
Invento
ry 
Count 
Report
s 

 R                       
-    

N/
A 

N/A 1 
Perfor
med 
and 
revie
wed 

Invent
ory 

Count  

1 
Inventor
y count 
for the 
first 
quarter 
was 
perform
ed and 
reviewe
d. 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 

All 
coun

cil 
asset

s 
need 
to be 
fully 
insur
ed to 
ensur

e 
going 
conc
ern 

assu
mptio

To 
ensu

re 
that 
the 

muni
cipali

ty 
has 
an 

activ
e 

insur
ance 
polic
y by 

Valid 
Insura

nce 
contra
ct for 

munici
pal 

assets 

Continuous 
extension of 

municipal 
insurance 

Insuring of 
municipal 

assets 

 
Provisio

n of 
insuranc

e 
services. 

4.4.
8 

0.
5 

Insuranc
e 

services 
provided 

for 
municipa
l assets 
by June 
2024. 

Annual 
Insuran
ce 
schedul
e, proof 
of 
payme
nt 

 R     
3,776,0
52.00  

Ye
s 

N/A Insura
nce 

servic
es 

provid
ed for 
munic
ipal 

asset
s 

The 
insuran
ce 
service
s for 
municip
al 
assets 
was 
provide
d for 
this 
quarter. 

R8
13,
73

5.0
0 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

n of 
the 

muni
cipalit
y is 

not at 
risk. 

June 
2024 

Muni
cipalit
y that 

is 
opera
ting 

smoo
thly 
with 
enou

gh 
opera
tional 
mater

ial 

To 
ensu

re 
that 
muni
cipali

ty 
has 

statio
nery 
avail
able 
when 
need
ed by 
June 
2024 

Valid 
contra
ct for 

provisi
on of 

munici
pal 

statio
nery 

Municipality 
have an 
existing 

contract for 
12months 

To supply 
stationery  

Provisio
n of 

stationer
y for 

municipa
l 

operatio
ns 

4.4.
9 

0.
2
5 

Provision 
of 

stationer
y for all 

municipa
l 

operation
s by 
June 
2024 

Authori
zed 
Stock 
issue 
form 

 R     
1,816,2
12.00  

Ye
s 

N/A Issuin
g of 
all 

availa
ble 

statio
nery 

reque
sted 

Availabl
e 
statione
ry 
request
ed by 
depart
ments 
was 
issued 
in this 
quarter 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 

Outd
ated 
Asset 
and 

Inven

Revi
ew of 
Asse
t and 
Inven

Annua
l 

review 
Asset 
and 

Reviewed 
and 

approved 
Asset and 
Inventory 

Reviewal of 
existing 

Asset and 
Inventory 

Number 
of  Asset 

and 
Inventor

y 

4.4.
10 

0.
2
5 

 2 
policies 

reviewed 
and 

approved 

Signed 
Assets 
and 
Invento
ry 

 R                       
-    

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

tory 
Mana
geme

nt 
Polici

es  

tory 
Man
age
ment 
Polici
es by 
June 
2024 

Invent
ory 

Mana
geme

nt 
Polici
es by 
June 
2024 

Management 
Policies for 

2020/21 
financial 

year. 

Management 
Policies 

Manage
ment 

Policies 
reviewed

, 
approve
d and 
signed  

by 
council 
by 30 
June 
2024 

Manag
ement 
Policies
, 
resoluti
on 
extract 

All 
coun

cil 
asset

s 
need 
to be 
well 

mana
ged 

effect
ively. 

Com
plian
ce 

with 
the 

requi
reme
nts of 
MFM

A 
secti
on 

63 by 
June 
2024 

 
Revie
wal of 

an 
effecti

ve 
Asset 
Mana
geme

nt 
Plan 
by 

June 
2024 

None  Reviewal of  
Asset 

Management 
Plan 

Number 
of 

Reviewe
d Asset 
Manage

ment 
Plan 

4.4.
11 

0.
2
5 

1 
Reviewe

d and 
signed 
Asset 

Manage
ment 

Plan by 
30 June 

2024 

Review
ed and 
signed 
Assets 
Manag
ement 
Plan by  

 N/A  N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

R
ep

o
rtin

g
  

Finan
cial 

state
ment
s with 

To 
comp

ile 
Annu

al 

4.5 Devel
op 

sound
, strict 
and 

Audited 
Annual 

Financial 
Statements 
for 2021/22 

Developmen
t and 

approval of 
processes 

and 

Credible 
Annual 

Financial 
Stateme

nts 

4.5.
1 

0.
5 

 Credible 
and fully 
complian
t Annual 
Financial 

AFS , 
Proof 
of case 
ware 
payme

 R        
200,00
0.00  

Ye
s 

N/A Monit
oring 

of 
AFS 
plan, 

The 
AFS 
plan 
was 
monitor

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

non-
comp
lianc

e 
with 
laws 

Fina
ncial 
State
ment
s that 
comp

ly 
with 
all 

requi
reme
nts 
by 

June 
2024 

effecti
ve 

proce
dures 
for the 
compil
ation 

of 
AFS 
by 

June 
2024 

with 
compliance 

findings 

procedures 
for 

compilation 
of Compliant 

annual 
financial 

statements. 

submitte
d 

Stateme
nts 

submitte
d by 30 
June 
2024  

nt, 
Interim 
Financi
al 
statem
ents 

Roll-
forwar
d of 
AFS 
File 

ed on a 
weekly 
basis. 
The roll 
forward 
of AFS 
was 
done 
during 
the 
period 
of 
prepari
ng the 
2022/23 
Financi
al 
stateme
nts. 

To 
achie
ve a 
clean 
audit 
by 

June 
2024 

Mana
ge 

audit 
and 

ensur
e 

audit 
readin
ess by 

Audited 
Annual 

Financial 
Statements 
for 2021/22 

with 
compliance 

findings 

Manage the 
external 

audit by the 
office of the 

Auditor 
General to 

ensure 
smooth 
running  

 
Manage

d 
external 

audit 
and 

ensure 
audit 

readines
s to 

4.5.
2 

0.
2
5 

 Manage 
the 

external 
audit and 
ensure 
audit 

readines
s to 

achieve 
clean 

Proof 
of 
submis
sion to 
AG, 
COAF 
register
, Audit 
Action 
Plan, 

 R     
5,475,6
00.00  

Ye
s 

N/A Submi
t 

2022/
23An
nual 

Finan
cial 

State
ments 
to AG 

2022/23 
Annual 
financia
l 
stateme
nts 
were 
submitt
ed to 
AG by 

R5
71,
42

2.9
0 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        
June 
2024 

achieve 
clean 
audit 

opinion   

audit 
opinion 
as at 30 

June 
2024  

update
d Audit 
Action 
Plan 

the 31 
August 
2023. 

Perfor
manc
e of 

Month
ly 

bank 
recon
ciliatio
ns by 
June 
2024 

Reconciliatio
ns not 
always 

completed 
within times  

Performance 
of monthly 

reconciliation
s by the 7th 
working day 

of each 
month 

 number 
of 

Reviewe
d bank 

reconcili
ations  

4.5.
3 

0.
2
5 

 12 
Reviewe
d bank 

reconcili
ations by 

June 
2024  

12 
Signed 
monthl
y Bank 
Reconc
iliation 

 R                       
-    

N/
A 

N/A  3 
Revie
wed 

month
ly 

Bank 
Reco
nciliati

on 

3 
monthly 
bank 
reconcil
iation 
were 
reviewe
d in this 
quarter. 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 

Nonc
ompli
ance 
with 

statut
ory 

requir
emen

ts  

Adhe
re to 
comp
lianc
e in 
term
s of 
man
age
ment 
and 

repor

Prepa
ration 
and 

submi
ssion 
of all 
in-

year 
statut
ory 

report
s 

Reports not 
submitted on 

time 

Submission 
of s71 

Report not 
later than 10 
working day 

of each 
month 

 Number 
of 

signed 
s71 

Reports 
and 

monthly 
FMG  
report 

submitte
d  

4.5.
4 

0.
2
5 

 
Submissi
on of 12 
signed 

s71 
Reports 
by 30 
June 
2024  

Proof 
of 
submis
sion of 
12 
signed 
s71 
Report 
and 12 
signed 
FMG 
report 

 R                       
-    

N/
A 

N/A Submi
tted 3 
s71 

and 3 
month

ly 
FMG 
report

s 

3 s71 
and 3 
monthly 
FMG 
Reports 
were 
submitt
ed. 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

ting 
by 

June 
2024 

which 
is 

sectio
n 

71,52
d and 
72 of 
the 

MFM
A and 
FMG 
month
ly and 
quarte

rly 
Repor
ts by 
June 
2024 

Submission 
of s52d 
reports 

within 30 
days of the 
end of each 

quarter 

 Number 
of  

signed 
s52d 
and 

quarterly 
FMG 

Reports 
submitte

d  

4.5.
5 

0.
2
5 

 
Submissi
on of 04 
signed 
s52d 

Reports 
by 30 
June 
2024  

Proof 
of 
submis
sion of 
4 
Signed 
s52 
Report
s and 4 
FMG 
Quarter
ly 
Report
s 

 R                       
-    

N/
A 

N/A Submi
tted 1 
Quart
erly 

and 1 
FMG 
Repor

ts  

1s52d  
Quarterl
y and 
FMG 
Report  
was 
submitt
ed 

R0.
00 

Achie
ved 

N/A N/A N/A 

Submission 
of the s72 

report by the 
25th of 
January 

2024 

Signed 
mid-year 
assessm

ent 
report 

4.5.
6 

0.
2
5 

 
Submissi
on of 1 
signed 

s72 
Reports 

(Mid-
Year 

assessm
ent 

Report) 
by 25 

January 
2024  

Proof 
of 
submis
sion 
s72 
Report 
by the 
25th of 
Januar
y 2024 

 R                       
-    

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

B
u

d
g

etin
g

  

The 
muni
cipalit

y 
need
s to 

comp
ly 

with 
all 

statut
ory 

budg
eting 
and 

repor
ting 

requir
emen

ts 

Adhe
re to 
comp
lianc

e 
with 
Muni
cipal 
Regu
lation
s on 
Mini
mum 
Com
pete
ncy 
level

s 

4.6 Traini
ng of  
new 

financ
e 

official 
on 

Minim
um 

Comp
etenc

y 
levels 

Appointed 
interns and 

new 
accountants 

Training of 
newly 

appointed 
FMG Interns 
and finance 
officials to 

meet 
minimum 

competency 
requirements 

 Number 
of 

trained 
financial 
manage

ment 
interns 

and 
finance 
staff  to 
meet 

minimum 
compete

ncy 
requirem

ents  

4.6.
1 

0.
2
5 

 Enrolling 
3 

financial 
manage

ment 
interns  
to meet 

minimum 
compete

ncy 
requirem
ents and 
training 
provided 
by June 

2024  

Proof 
of 
registra
tion of 
3 
interns 
and 
Attenda
nce 
register 

 R        
174,00
0.00  

N/
A 

Ye
s 

Enrol
ment 

of 
three 
intern
s and  
trainin

g 
attend
ance 

Three 
interns 
were 
register
ed this 
quarter  
and one 
account
ant still 
attendin
g the 
CPMD 
training 

R0.
00 

Not 
Achie
ved 

The 
targ
et 
was 
refer
ring 
on 
the 
enro
llme
nt of 
3 
inter
ns 
and 
train
ing 
atte
nda
nce 
by 
one 
acc
ount
ant 
that 
was 
alre
ady 

N/A The 
Qua
rter 
1 
targ
et 
will 
be 
revis
ed 
duri
ng 
the 
SDB
IP 
Adju
stme
nt. 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        
regi
ster
ed.  
The 
atte
nda
nce 
regi
ster 
for 
the 
acc
ount
ant 
has 
bee
n 
prov
ided
. 
The 
Qua
rter 
1 
targ
et 
was 
inco
rrect
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        
ly 
capt
ured
. 

To 
timel

y 
prod
uce 

budg
ets in 
line 
with 
the 

Natio
nal 

Trea
sury 
guide
lines 
and 

regul
ation
s by 
June 
2024 

Devel
op 
and 

monit
or 

proce
sses 

to 
ensur

e 
timely 
prepar
ation, 
adopti

on 
and 

public
ation 

of 
credib

le 
munici

pal 
budge
ts by 

Adjustments 
budget 

approved by 
28 February 

2024 and 
draft budget 
approved by 

31 March 
2024; final 

budget 
approved 31 

May 2024 

Compile 
three 

budgets to 
be approved 
by council  

 Number 
of 

Approve
d 

budgets   

4.6.
2 

0.
5 

 
Approve

d 
Adjustme
nt, Draft 

and Final 
Budget 
by June 

2024  

Adjust
ment 
budget 
23/24; 
Draft 
budget 
24/25; 
Approv
ed 
24/25 
Final 
Budget 
and 
Council 
resoluti
ons 

 R                       
-    

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

non 
publication of 

budget 
approved by 

council 

Publication 
of approved 

budgets 

Number 
of 

publicize
d 

approve
d 

budgets 

4.6.
3 

0.
5 

 
Publicati

on of 
Adjustme
nt, Draft 

and Final 
Budget 
by June 

2024  

3 
Adverts 

 R          
65,928.

00  

Ye
s 

N/A N/A N/A  N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 4: BUDGET AND TREASURY 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Su
b - 
Re
su
lt 
Ar
ea 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Obj
ecti
ve 
No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Information 

Project to 
be 

implemente
d  

Output - 
KPI 

KPI 
NO. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual 
Target  

Means 
of 

Verific
ation 

 
Budget  

Bu
dg
et 
So
ur
ce 

  

Q1 
meas
urabl

e 
perfo
rman

ce  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perfor
mance  

Fin
an
cia
l 

Per
for
ma
nc
e 

Achie
ved / 
Not 

Achie
ved 

Rea
son 
for 
Vari
anc

e  

Re
aso
n 

for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

Rem
edia
l 
Acti
on 

  

Int
er
nal 

Ext
ern
al 

    

        

June 
2024 

Outd
ated 
Polici

es 

Annu
al 

Revi
ew of 
secti
onal 
Polici
es by 
June 
2024 

Revie
wing 

sectio
nal 

policie
s by 
June 
2024 

Sectional 
policies that 

are not 
reviewed 
annually 

Review of 
existing 

sectional 
policies and 
presentation 

to the 
relevant 

stakeholders 

Number 
of 

reviewed 
policies 

4.6.
4 

0.
5 

 1 IDP 
and 

Budget 
policy 

reviewed 
and 

adopted 
by 30 
June 
2024  

01 
Review
ed and 
signed 
IDP/Bu
dget 
policy, 
resoluti
on 
extract 

 R                       
-    

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A 

N/

A 

 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

In
te

g
ra

te
d

 D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t 

P
la

n
n

in
g

 

To 
comp
ly 
with 
secti
on 32 
of the 
Muni
cipal 
Syste
ms 
Act  

To 
ensu
re 
devel
opm
ent 
of 
credi
ble 
(accr
edite
d by 
MEC
, NT) 
IDP  
revie
ws- 
align
ed 
with 
PMS 
& 
Budg
et by 

5.1 By 
devel
oping 
an 
IDP 
proce
ss 
plan, 
by 
cond
uctin
g 
publi
c 
partic
ipatio
n 
proce
ss. 
By 
ensur
ing 
align
ment 

An 
assessed 
credible 
IDP 
documen
t adopted 
by 
council 
May 
2023 

Deve
lopm
ent of 
annu
al 
revie
ws of 
IDP 
adopt
ed by 
the 
Coun
cil  

Counc
il 
resolut
ions 
on 
adopti
on of 
annual 
IDP 
review
s  

5,
1,
1 

0.
5 

Council 
approved IDP 
review for 
2024/25 by 
June 2024 

Council 
resolution 
on 
adoption 
of IDP 
Process 
Plan for 
2024/25 
review.   
Mayoral 
Imbizo 
Comment
s & 
attendanc
e 
registers.   
Council 
resolution 
on 
adoption 
of draft 
IDP 
review for 
2024/ 

R735
,276.
00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Printi
ng 
and 
bindin
g of 
the 
IDP 
for 
2023/
24 
FY. 
Adopt
ion of 
the 
IDP 
Proce
ss 
Plan 
for 
the 
2024/
25 
IDP 

2023/2
4 IDP 
docum
ent was 
printed 

and 
deliver
ed on 

the 
29/09/2

023. 
IDP 

PMS & 
Budget 
Proces
s Plan 
was 

develo
ped 
and 

adopte
d by 
the 

council 

R11
9,50
0.00 

Achi
eved   

N/A N/
A 

N/A 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

June 
2027 
 
Achi
eved  
throu
gh 
IDP 
proc
ess 
plan 
by 
June 
2027 

of 
budg
et to 
the 
IDP 
by 
June 
2024 

2025. 
Council 
resolution 
on 
Adoption 
of final 
IDP 
review for 
2024 / 
2025 

revie
w.  

on the 
30th 

August 
2023. It 

was 
then 

adverti
sed on 

the 
newspa

pers 
and 

municip
al 

website 
and 
was 

submitt
ed to 

CoGTA
. 

Stakeh
older 

Consult
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

ation 
was 

done to 
present 

the 
Proces
s plan 
in the 
IGR 

meetin
g held 
on the 

21 
Februa
ry 2023 

and 
IDP 
Rep 

Forum 
on the 
27th 

Septem
ber 

2023. 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

By 
facilit
ating 
appoi
ntme
nt of 
a 
servi
ce 
provi
der to 
cond
uct a 
socio
-
econ
omic 
infras
tructu
re 
study 
as 
part 
of the 

Terms of 
Referenc
e  
develope
d and 
approved  

Cond
uctin
g a 
socio 
econ
omic 
infras
tructu
re 
surve
y as 
part 
of the 
situat
ional 
analy
sis 
repor
t 

socio 
econo
mic 
infrast
ructur
e 
study 
condu
cted 

5,
1,
2 

1 socio 
economic 
infrastructure 
study 
conducted by 
June 2024 

Socio 
economic 
infrastruct
ure 
report, 
appointm
ent letter, 
draft 
report 
and close 
out report 

R836
,256.
00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Facilit
ate 
appoi
ntme
nt of 
servic
e 
provid
er for 
the 
socio 
econo
mic 
infrast
ructur
e 
surve
y. 

Appoint
ment of 
service 
provide

r not 
facilitat
ed. The 
project 
is still 

on 
evaluati

on 
stage 

 Nil  Not 
Achi
eved 

Dela
y in 
the 
SC
M 
proc
esse
s 

N/
A 

App
oint
men
t will 
be 

don
e in 
the 

seco
nd 

quar
ter 



156 
 

KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

situat
ional 
analy
sis 
repor
t by 
June 
2024 

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 M
an

ag
em

en
t 

S
ys

te
m

 To 
comp
ly 
with 
Perfo
rman
ce 
plann
ing, 
imple
ment
ation, 
monit
oring 

To 
ensu
re 
comp
lianc
e 
with 
laws 
and 
regul
ation
s and 
ensu
re a 

5.2 By 
Facili
tating 
and 
monit
oring 
perio
dic 
repor
ting 
by 
June 
2024 

4 
Quarterly 
Performa
nce 
Reports 
tabled to 
council 
and its 
structure
s   

Quart
erly 
perfo
rman
ce 
repor
ts 
table
d to 
coun
cil 
and 
its 
struct

Numb
er of 
Quart
erly 

perfor
mance 
report

s 
tabled 

to 
counci
l and 

its 
structu

5,
2,
1 

0.
2
5 

4 Quarterly 
Performance 
Reports 
tabled to 
Council and 
its structures 
for 
consideration 
for the 
2023/24 
Financial 
Year by June 
2024 

Extract of 
council 
adopting 
reports 

R649
,992.
00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

1 
Perfor
manc
e 
Repor
t ( Q4 
of the 
previo
us 
year) 

Quarter 
four 

perform
ance 
report 
has 

been 
develo

ped 
and 

tabled 
to 

council 
for 

Nil Achi
eved 

NA N
A 

NA 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

and 
repor
ting 
regul
ation
s 

cultur
e of 
acco
unta
bility 
, 
perfo
rman
ce 
excel
lence 
& 
monit
oring 
by 
June 
2027 

ures 
for 
consi
derati
on  

res for 
consid
eratio

n 

noting 
on 02 

August 
2023 

By 
facilit
ating 
forma
l 
perfo
rman
ce 
asse
ssme
nts 
by 
June 
2024 

2 
performa
nce 
assessm
ents  

 2 
perfo
rman
ce 
asse
ssme
nts 
cond
ucted 

Numb
er of 
perfor
mance 
asses
sment
s 
condu
cted   

5,
2,
2 

0.
2
5 

Two 
Performance 
Assessments 
conducted by 
June 2024 

Signed 
self-
assessme
nt sheets, 
assessme
nt report 
Invite and 
Attendanc
e register 

N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

N/A NA NA NA NA N
A 

NA 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

By 
Facili
tating 
comp
ilatio
n of 
the 
2022/
23 
annu
al 
repor
t by 
June 
2024 

2021/202
2 annual 
report 
adopted 
by 
council 
by May 
2023 

Com
pilati
on of 
the 
annu
al 
repor
t 

Annua
l 
report 
adopt
ed by 
counci
l  

5,
2,
3 

0.
2
5 

Printing and 
binding 
Annual report 
for 
2021/2022,D
evelop 1 
annual report 
for 
2022/2023FY 
adopted by 
council by 
June 2024 

Annual 
Performa
nce report 
2022/202
3, Council 
extract, 
Attendanc
e register 
and 
oversight 
report 
with 
Council 
extract 

R130
,872.
00 

W
M
ML
M 

N/
A 

Printi
ng & 
Bindi
ng of 
the 
Annu
al 
Repor
t for 
2021-
2022 
Fin 
Year 

Annual 
report 
2021-
22FY 
has 
been 
printed 
and 
binded 
and 
books 
were 
deliver
ed on 
29 
Septem
ber 
2023. 

R79,
500.

00 

Achi
eved 

NA N
A 

NA 

By 
devel
oping 
and 
maint
ainin

1 final 
SDBIP 
and 1 
Adjusted 
SDBIP 

SDBI
P 
Appr
oval 

Numb
er of 
SDBIP
's 
appro
ved by 

5,
2,
4 

0.
2
5 

1 Approved 
SDBIP by the 
Mayor by 
June 2024. 

Signed 
approved 
SDBIP 

N/A Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A NA NA NA NA N
A 

NA 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

g a 
finan
cial 
viabl
e and 
susta
inabl
e 
instit
ution 
that 
achie
ves 
full 
comp
lianc
e 
with 
legisl
ation 

the 
Mayor 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

In
te

rn
al

 A
u

d
it

 

To  
compl
y with 
Sectio
n 165 
of the 
MFM
A 

To  
prom
ote  
good 
gover
nance 
within 
the 
institu
tion 
by 
June 
2027 

5.3 By 
review
ing 
adequ
acy 
and 
effecti
venes
s 
intern
al 
contro
l and 
compli
ance 
with 
laws 
and 
regula
tions 
by 
June 
2024. 

Audit 
Committe
e 
approved 
Internal 
Audit Plan 
and 
Adhoc 
assignme
nts for 
2022/23 

 
compl
etion 
of IA 
report
s  

Numbe
r of 
Internal 
Audit 
reports  

5,
3,
1 

0.
2
5 

20 Internal 
Audit Report 
produced by 
June 2024 

Internal 
Audit 
Reports 

R1,60
0,000
.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

5 
Intern
al 
Audit 
Report
s 
produ
ced 
for Q4 

6 
Internal 
Audit 
Report
s were 
done: 
1. ICT 
Q4 
Report 
2. ICT 
follow-
up Q4 
report  
3. 
Overti
me 
Manag
ement 
Q4 
report 
4. 
Expend
iture 
Manag

R26
5,00
0.00 

Achi
eved 

N/A N/
A 

N/A 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

ement 
Q4 
report 
5. S&T 
Q4 
report 
6. PMS 
Q4 
report 

Audit 
Com
mittee 
appro
ved 
Intern
al 
Audit 
Cover
age 
Plan 
for 
2023/
24  

Numbe
r of 
approv
ed 
covera
ge plan 

5,
3,
2 

1 approved 
Internal Audit 
Coverage Plan 
by June 2024 

Approved 
Internal 
Audit 
plan, 
Audit 
Committe
e meeting 
minutes, 
attendanc
e register 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

1 
Intern
al 
Audit 
Cover
age 
Plan 
Appro
ved 

Internal 
Audit 
Covera
ge Plan 
was 
approv
ed on 
the 11 
Septem
ber 
2023 

N/A Achi
eved 

N/A N/
A 

N/A 



162 
 

KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 

To 
compl
y with 
sectio
n 165 
of the 
MFM
A 

To 
impro
ve 
Risk 
Mana
geme
nt to 
an 
accep
table 
levels 
by 
June 
2027 

5.4 By 
condu
cting 
munici
pal 
wide 
risk 
mana
geme
nt 
works
hops.  
By 
devel
oping 
partici
patory 
risk 
mana
geme
nt 
proce
ss 
plan 
by 
June 
2024  

Implement
able risk 
managem
ent plan.  

Devel
opme
nt of 
the 
Risk 
Mana
geme
nt 
Repor
t. 

Audit 
Commi
ttee 
adopte
d Risk 
Manag
ement 
Report  

5,
4,
1 

0.
2
5 

1 Risk 
Assessment 
workshop 
conducted and 
1 Draft Risk 
Management 
Report 
developed for 
2024-2025,  
and 1 Final 
Risk 
Management 
report for 2023-
2024 
developed and 
submitted to 
Audit 
Committee by 
June 2024 

Attendanc
e 
Register 
Minutes, 
Risk 
Managem
ent report 

R209,
400.0
0 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Final 
Risk 
mana
geme
nt 
report 
for 
2023-
2024 
develo
ped 
and 
submit 
to 
Audit 
Comm
ittee 

Final 
Risk 
manage
ment 
Report  
was 
develop
ed and 
present
ed to 
the 
Audit 
Committ
ee on 
the 18th 
August 
2023 

N/A Achi
eved 

N/A N/
A 

 N/A 

Risk 
Managem
ent Policy 

Revie
w of 
the 
risk 
mana
geme
nt 
policy 

Council 
Resolu
tion 
adoptin
g Risk 
Manag
ement 
Policy  

5,
4,
2 

0.
2
5 

1 Approved 
Risk 
Management 
Policy by June 
2024 

Council 
extract, 
reviewed 
risk 
managem
ent policy 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Revie
wal of 
Risk 
Mana
geme
nt 
Policy 
and 

Draft 
Risk 
Manag
ement 
policy 
has 
been 

N/A Not 
Achi
eved 

The 
muni
cipal
ity 
have 
rece
ntly 

N/
A 

Risk 
repo
rts, 
inclu
sive 
of 
risk 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

submit 
to 
counci
l for 
adopti
on 

comple
ted. 

esta
blish
ed 
Risk 
man
age
men
t 
com
mitte
e 
whic
h did 
not 
sit 
for 
Q1 
for 
cons
ider
ation 
of 
risk 
repo

man
age
men
t 
polic
y, 
will 
be 
sub
mitt
ed 
to 
the 
next 
Risk 
Man
age
men
t 
Com
mitt
ee 
mee
ting 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

rts 
whic
h 
inclu
des 
amo
ngst 
othe
rs 
Risk 
Man
age
men
t 
Polic
y   

in 
Qua
rter 
2 
then 
be 
sub
mitt
ed 
to 
Cou
ncil 
for 
appr
oval. 

F
ra

u
d

 a
n

d
 C

o
rr

u
p

ti
o

n
 To 

compl
y with 
Preve
ntion 
and 
Comb
ating 
of 

To 
comb
at 
and 
defea
t the 
fraud 
and 
corru

5.5 By 
imple
menta
tion of 
the 
Fraud 
and 
Anti-
Corru

  Revie
wal of 
Fraud 
and 
Anti-
Corru
ption 
policy
. 

Fraud 
and 
Anti-
Corrupt
ion 
policy 
adopte
d by 

5,
5,
1 

0.
2
5 

Fraud and Anti-
Corruption 
Policy adopted 
by Council by 
June 2024. 

Council 
extract, 
reviewed 
fraud & 
anti-
corruption 
policy 

R0.00 Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

Corru
pt 
activiti
es Act 
12 of 
2004 

ption 
within 
the 
WMM 
Local 
Munic
ipality 
by 
June 
2027 

ption 
policy. 
By 
condu
cting 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 
with 
all 
releva
nt 
stake
holder
s by 
June 
2024   

council
. 

2 Fraud 
awarenes
s 
campaign
s 
conducted 

Cond
ucting 
fraud 
anti-
corru
ption 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 

Numbe
r of 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns 
conduc
ted 

5,
5,
2 

0.
2
5 

2 fraud and 
anti-corruption   
Awareness 
campaigns 
conducted by 
June 2024. 

Attendanc
e 
Register 

1 
Aware
ness 
Camp
aign 
condu
cted 

Fraud 
& Anti-
corrupti
on 
awaren
ess 
campai
gn was 
conduc
ted at 
Sinawe 
Guest 
House 
on the 
13-15 
Septem
ber  
2023 

R96
371,
69 

Achi
eved 

N/A N/
A 

N/A 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

E
th

ic
s 

To 
compl
y with 
Code 
of 
Ethics 
and 
Munici
pal 
Syste
ms 
Act 32 
of 
2000 

To 
instil 
the 
moral 
regen
eratio
n 
within 
the 
counc
ilors 
and 
emplo
yees 
of the 
Munic
ipality 

5.6 By 
condu
cting 
ethics 
and 
values 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 
thereb
y 
compl
ying 
with 
Munici
pal 
Syste
ms 
Act 32 
of 
2000 
as 
well 
as 
Code 
of 

2 
awarenes
s 
campaign
s 
conducted 

Ethics 
and 
value
s 
aware
ness 
camp
aigns 

Numbe
r of 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns  
conduc
ted 

5,
6,
1 

0.
2
5 

2 Ethics 
awareness 
campaigns 
conducted by 
June 2024  

Attendanc
e 
Register 

R0.00 Ye
s 

No 1 
aware
ness 
campa
ign 
condu
cted 

Ethics  
Awaren
ess 
Campai
gn was 
conduc
ted at 
Sinawe 
Guesth
ouse 
on the 
13-15 
Septem
ber  
2023 

R96
371,
69 

Achi
eved 

N/A N/
A 

N/A 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

Ethics 
by 
June 
2024  

A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

it
te

e 

To 
compl
y with 
sectio
n 166 
of the 
Munici
pal 
Finan
ce 
Mana
geme
nt Act 

To 
advis
e the 
munic
ipal 
counc
il on 
the 
adeq
uacy 
and 
effecti
venes
s of 
the 
syste
ms of 
intern
al 
contr
ols by 

5.7 By 
advisi
ng on 
risks, 
financi
al, 
intern
al 
contro
ls, 
perfor
manc
e 
inform
ation 
and 
Annua
l 
Finan
cial 
State

2 advisory 
reports 
relating to 
the 
effectiven
ess of risk 
managem
ent and 
internal 
controls 
as well as 
Annual 
Financial 
Statement
s 

Annu
al 
Repor
t 
relatin
g to 
the 
effecti
venes
s of 
risk 
mana
geme
nt and 
intern
al 
contro
l and 
revie
wal of 
Annu

Council 
Resolu
tion on 
adoptio
n of 
Audit 
Commi
ttee's 
report  

5,
7,
1 

0.
2
5 

Audit 
committee's 
annual report 
for 2022/23 by 
June 2024 

Signed 
Annual 
Report  

R231,
744.0
0 

Ye
s 

No Audit 
commi
ttee's 
annual 
report 
for 
2022/
23 

Audit 
Committ
ee 
Annual 
report 
for 
2022/23 
prepare
d and 
approve
d by the 
Audit 
Committ
ee 
Chairper
son 

N/A Achi
eved 

N/A N/
A 

N/A 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

June 
2027 

ments 
as 
well 
as 
policie
s by 
June 
2024.  

al 
Finan
cial 
State
ments 

6 Audit 
Committe
e 
meetings 

settin
g up 
of 
Audit 
comm
ittee 
meeti
ngs 

Numbe
r of 
audit 
commit
tee 
meetin
gs held 

5,
7,
2 

0.
2
5 

4 audit 
committee 
meetings 
conducted by 
June 2024 

Attendanc
e 
Register,  
Minutes 
of the 
meeting 

1 
Audit 
commi
ttee 
meetin
g 
condu
cted. 

3 Audit 
Committ
ee 
meeting 
were 
held: 
1. 
Ordinary 
- 18 
August 
2023 
2. 
Special 
- 30 
August 
2023 
3. 
Special 
- 11 
Septem

R88,
000.

00 

Achi
eved 

N/A N/
A 

N/A 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

ber 
2023 

S
P

E
C

IA
L

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
S

 U
N

IT
 

To 
impro
ve 
partic
ipator
y 
demo
cracy 
and 
inclus
ivene
ss 

To 
coor
dinat
e 
main
strea
ming 
of 
speci
al 
grou
ps 
and 
supp
ort 
by 
June 
2027 

5.8 By 
coord
inatin
g 
speci
al 
group
s 
forum
s, 
intern
al 
and 
secto
r 
depar
tment 
to 
contri
bute 
towar

8 Council 
approved 
program
mes 
targeting 
and in 
support 
of young 
people  

Supp
ort 
Funct
ionin
g of 
SAY
C, 
Youn
g 
Entre
pren
eur 
Deve
lopm
ent 
Progr
am, 
Initiat
ion 
Supp
ort, 

Numb
er of 
Counc
il 
Appro
ved 
Youth 
Progra
mmes  
imple
mente
d 

5,
8,
1 

0.
2
5 

9 council 
approved 
Youth 
programmes 
implemented  
by June 2024 

concept 
document
s, 
attendanc
e 
registers 

R 1 
533,8
40.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

2 
Progr
amm
es - 
Supp
ort 
Functi
oning 
of 
SAYC 
and 
Initiati
on 
Awar
eness 
Camp
aign  

1. 
Suppor
t 
Functio
ning of 
SAYC 
was not 
conduc
ted. 
2. 
Initiatio
n 
Awaren
ess 
Campai
gn was 
held at 
Hewu 
Traditio
nal 
Council 

R 30 
000 

Not 
achi
eved 

SPU 
secti
on 
dela
yed 
to 
deve
lop 
Con
cept 
docu
men
t for 
supp
ortin
g 
funct
ionin
g of 
SAY
C 

N/
A 

Res
che
dule 
to 
first 
mon
th of 
Q2. 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

ds 
main
strea
ming 
of 
youn
g 
peopl
e in 
all 
gover
nmen
t 
progr
amm
es by 
June 
2024  

Care
er 
Exhib
ition, 
Mayo
r 
Scho
ols 
Achie
veme
nt 
Awar
ds, 
Initiat
ion 
Awar
enes
s 
camp
aigns 
and 
Yout
h 

on the 
13 
Septem
ber 
2023 

until 
20 
Sept
emb
er 
due 
to 
dela
ys 
by 
prep
arati
on 
mee
tings
. 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

Mont
h 

By 
coord
inatin
g 
speci
al 
group
s 
forum
s, 
intern
al 
and 

9 Council 
approved 
program
mes 
targeting 
and in 
support 
of 
children 

back 
to 
scho
ol 
camp
aign, 
supp
ort 
early 
child
hood 
devel
opme

Numb
er of 
counci
l 
appro
ved 
childre
n 
progra
mmes 

5,
8,
2 

0.
2
5 

9 council 
approved 
children's 
programmes 
implemented 
by June 2024 

concept 
document
s, 
attendanc
e 
registers, 
delivery 
note and  
distributio
n 
registers 

R 
973,5
48.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

2 
Progr
amm
es - 
Inkciy
o 
suppo
rt and 
Inkciy
o 
Stipe
nd 

1. 
Inkciyo 
Suppor
t was 
conduc
ted 
through 
transpo
rtation 
and 
caterin
g for 
200 

R91,
800.

00 

Achi
eved   

N/A N/
A 

N/A 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

secto
r 
depar
tment 
to 
contri
bute 
towar
ds 
main
strea
ming 
of 
Child
ren in 
all 
gover
nmen
t 
progr
amm
es by 
June 
2024  

nt 
cente
rs, 
Inkci
yo 
stipe
nd, 
child 
head
ed 
hous
ehold
, 
inkciy
o end 
year 
functi
on, 
and 
inkciy
o 
supp
ort 

maiden 
who 
attende
d 
Mpond
o 
Cultural 
Heritag
e 
Festival 
at 
Matsho
na, 
Ntaban
kulu 
from 
the 9-
10 
Septem
ber 
2023 
2. 
Inkciyo 
Stipend 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

was 
paid 
from 
July to 
Septem
ber 
2023. 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

By 
coord
inatin
g 
speci
al 
group
s 
forum
s, 
intern
al 
and 
secto
r 
depar
tment 
to 
contri
bute 
towar
ds 
main
strea

3 Council 
approved 
program
mes 
targeting 
and in 
support 
of elderly 

Supp
ort to 
elderl
y 
centr
e, 
elderl
y 
welln
ess 
camp
aign 
and 
supp
ort to 
functi
oning 
of 
elderl
y 
foru
m 

Numb
er of 
counci
l 
appro
ved 
elderly 
progra
mmes 

5,
8,
3 

0.
2
5 

3 council 
approved 
elderly 
programmes 
implemented 
by June 2024 

concept 
document
s, 
attendanc
e 
registers, 
delivery 
note and  
distributio
n 
registers 

R 
410,1
00.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

1 
Progr
amm
e 
 
Supp
ort of 
3 
Elderl
y 
Centr
es 

Suppor
t of 3 
Elderly 
centers 
conduc
ted.umt
hayise, 
mpisi, 
umhlab
i elderly 
centres 
were all 
support
ed by 
procuri
ng 
sewing 
materia
l and 3 
machin
es. 

R 29 
000 

Not 
Achi
eved 

The 
supp
ort 
mat
erial 
was 
proc
ured 
and 
deliv
ered 
to 
the 
muni
cipal
ity. 
The 
ident
ified 
ward 
recei
ved 
sam
e 

N/
A 

Item
s to 
be 
distri
bute
d on 
quar
ter 
2. 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

ming 
of 
elderl
y in 
all 
gover
nmen
t 
progr
amm
es by 
June 

2024  

supp
ort 
from 
the 
distri
ct. 
The 
distri
butio
n 
halte
d to 
avoi
d 
dupli
catio
n 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

By 
coord
inatin
g 
speci
al 
group
s 
forum
, 
intern
al 
and 
secto
r 
depar
tment 
to 
contri
bute 
towar
ds 
main
strea

4 Council 
approved 
program
mes 
targeting 
and in 
support 
of People 
with 
Disability  

supp
ort 
functi
oning 
of 
PWD 
Foru
m 
and  
Disa
bility 
Mont
h 

Numb
er of 
counci
l 
appro
ved 
PWD 
progra
mmes 

5,
8,
4 

0.
2
5 

4 council 
approved 
PWD 
programmes 
implemented 
by June 2024 

concept 
document
s, 
attendanc
e 
registers, 
delivery 
note and  
distributio
n 
registers 

R 
642,0
36.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

1 
Progr
amm
e 
Supp
ort 
functi
oning 
of 
PWD 
Foru
m 

1. 
Suppor
t 
Functio
ning of 
PWD 
Forum 
was not 
conduc
ted 

Nil Not 
achi
eved 

Dela
ys in 
app
oint
men
t of 
servi
ce 
provi
der, 
the 
adve
rt 
clos
ed 
on 
25 
Sept
emb
er 
202
3. 

N/
A 

Res
che
dule 
to 
first 
mon
th of 
seco
nd 
quar
ter. 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

ming 
of 
PWD 
in all 
gover
nmen
t 
progr
amm
e by 
June 
2024    

By 
coord
inatin
g 
speci
al 
group
s 
forum
s, 
intern
al 

6 Council 
Approved 
Gender 
programs 
impleme
nted by 
June 
2024  

launc
h of 
men 
foru
m, 
wom
en 
mont
h 
celeb
ration
, 16 

Numb
er of 
counci
l 
appro
ved 
gende
r 
progra
mmes 

5,
8,
5 

0.
2
5 

6 council 
approved 
gender 
programmes 
by June 2024 

concept 
document
s, 
attendanc
e 
registers, 
delivery 
note and  
distributio
n 
registers 

R 
568,7
16.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

2 
Progr
amm
es - 
Wom
en’s 
Mont
h 
Celeb
ration 
and 
Reviv

1. 
Women 
Month 
Celebr
ation 
was 
held on 
the 30 
August 
2023 at 
Ward 
20 

R 30 
000 

Not 
achi
eved 

The 
date
s of 
reviv
al  of 
the 
men’
s 
foru
m 
clas
hed 

N/
A 

The 
targ
eted 
peo
ple 
hav
e 
bee
n 
cont
acte
d in 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

and 
secto
r 
depar
tment 
to 
contri
bute 
towar
ds 
main
strea
ming 
of 
Gend
er in 
all 
gover
nmen
t 
progr
amm
es by 

days 
of 
activi
sm 
again
st 
wom
en, 
men 
and 
LGB
TQI+ 
and 
supp
ort, 
men'
s 
sum
mit, 
supp
ort of 
functi
oning 
of 

al 
Men’s 
Foru
m 

2. 
Revival 
Men’s 
Forum 
was not 
conduc
ted. 

with 
the 
cultu
ral 
festi
val. 
Most 
foru
m 
me
mbe
rs 
coul
d 
not 
have 
hon
ored 
it as 
they 
were 
prep
arin
g for 

prep
arati
on 
for 
the 
18th 
and 
19th 
Octo
ber 
202
3  
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

June 
2024 

wom
en 
and 
men'
s 
foru
m 

the 
festi
val.    
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

L
eg

ac
y 

P
ro

je
ct

s 
 

Pres
erve 
legac
y of 
promi
nent 
figure 
and 
histor
ical 
event
s in 
Winni
e 
Madi
kizela
-
Mand
ela  

To 
com
mem
orate 
prom
inent 
figur
es 
impo
rtant 
event
s and 
their 
legac
y by 
June 
2027 

5.9 By 
imple
menti
ng  7 
coun
cil 
appro
ved 
legac
y 
proje
cts 
and 
activit
ies , 
and 
facilit
ating 
install
ation 
of 
Winni
e 
Madi

7 
programs 
conducte
d  

Imple
ment
ation 
of 
legac
y 
proje
cts  

Numb
er of 
counci
l 
appro
ved 
Legac
y 
progra
mmes 
imple
mente
d. 

5,
9,
1 

0.
2
5 

7 Council 
approved 
Legacy 
programmes 
implemented, 
by June 2024 

Concept 
document
s, 
Attendanc
e 
Registers, 
delivery 
note, 
distributio
n register 

R708,
793.0
0 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

2 
progr
amm
es 
:Nels
on 
Mand
ela 67 
minut
es, 
Winni
e 
Madik
izela 
Mand
ela 
Com
mem
oratio
n 

Nelson 
Mandel
a 67 
minute
s not 
done. 
Winnie 
Madikiz
ela 
Mandel
a 
Legacy 
Comm
emorati
on 
conduc
ted on 
26 of 
Septem
ber at 
Mbhon
gweni 
Locatio

R28,
500 

Not 
Achi
eved 

The 
conc
ept 
was 
not 
appr
oved
. An 
asse
ssm
ent 
of 
the 
soci
o 
econ
omic 
statu
s of 
the 
famil
y 
was 
requ

N/
A 

Sup
port 
mat
erial 
don
ated 
by a 
hard
war
e on 
requ
est 
from 
offic
e. 
The 
mat
erial 
to 
be 
deliv
ered 
on 
the 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

kizela
-
Mand
ela 
statu
e at a 
muni
cipal 
buildi
ng by 
end 
June 
2024 

n ward 
14. 

ired. 
The 
dep
artm
ent 
of 
soci
al 
deve
lopm
ent 
clos
ed 
its 
offic
es 
on 
30 
May 
202
3. 
The
y 
coul

2nd 
quar
ter.  
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

d 
not 
assi
st 
with 
asse
ssm
ent 
of 
the 
soci
o-
econ
omic 
statu
s. 

New 
indicator 

Cons
tructi
on of 
life 
size 
bronz
e 

Numb
er of 
life 
size 
statue 
constr
ucted 

5,
9,
2 

0.
2
5 

1 Winnie 
Madikizela 
Mandela 
statue 
constructed in 
a municipal 
building by 
June 2024 

TOR, 
proof of 
submissio
n to SCM, 
inception 
report, 
attendanc
e register, 

R1,30
4,340
.00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Facilit
ate 
appoi
ntme
nt of 
servic
e 
provid

Service 
provide
r has 
not 
been 
appoint
ed. The 
project 

 Nil  Not 
Achi
eved 

Dela
ys in 
the 
SC
M 
proc
esse
s 

N/
A 

App
oint
men
t will 
be 
don
e in 
the 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

statu
e 

Progress 
report, 
completio
n 
certificate
. 

er by 
SCM. 

is still 
in 
evaluati
on 
proces
s  

seco
nd 
quar
ter 

By 
facilit
ating 
appoi
ntme
nt of 
servi
ce 
provi
der to 
cond
uct 
resea
rch 
on 
instit

Singed 
Terms of 
Referenc
e 

To 
cond
uct 
resea
rch 
on 
instit
ution
al 
herita
ge 

Resea
rch on 
institut
ional 
herita
ge  

5,
9,
3 

0.
2
5 

1 booklet of 
institutional 
heritage 
research 
produced by 
June 2024. 

draft 
report on 
institution
al 
heritage 
research, 
closeout 
report, 
institution
al 
heritage 
booklet 

R669,
996.0
0 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Facilit
ate 
appoi
ntme
nt of 
servic
e 
provid
er for 
the 
institu
tional 
herita
ge 
resea
rch. 

Service 
provide
r has 
not 
been 
appoint
ed. The 
project 
is still 
in 
evaluati
on 
proces
s  

 Nil  Not 
Achi
eved 

Dela
ys in 
the 
SC
M 
proc
esse
s 

N/
A 

App
oint
men
t will 
be 
don
e in 
the 
seco
nd 
quar
ter 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

ution
al 
herita
ge by 
June 
2027 

C
u

st
o

m
er

 C
ar

e 
 

Lack 
of 
awar
enes
s and 
com
mitm
ent 
on 
custo
mer 
care 
relati
ons 

To 
mini
mize 
custo
mer 
care 
relat
ed 
comp
laints 
and 
creat
e a 
custo
mer 

5.1
0 

By 
enha
ncing 
capa
city 
within 
custo
mer 
care 
functi
on by 
June 
2024 

Custome
r Care 
Policy  

Imple
ment
ation 
of 
Cust
omer 
care 
polic
y 

Numb
er of 
Custo
mer 
care 
progra
mmes 
condu
cted 

5,
1
0,
1 

0.
5 

8 Customer 
Care 
Programs 
conducted by 
June 2024. 

concept 
document
, 
attendanc
e register, 
updated 
customer 
care 
complaint
s register, 
progress 
report 

R573,
120.0
0 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

2 
Progr
ams: 
Munic
ipal 
Servi
ces 
Awar
eness 
and 
Custo
mer 
care 
day  
report

Municip
al 
Service
s 
Awaren
ess 
was 
conduc
ted on 
the 
30th of 
August 
2023, 
Custom
er Care 

Nil Achi
eved  

N/A N/
A 

N/A 



185 
 

KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

frien
dly 
envir
onm
ent 
by 
June 
2027 

, 1 
updat
ed 
custo
mer 
compl
aints 
regist
er 
and 
Custo
mer 
compl
aints 
progr
ess 
report 

Day on 
the 
19th of 
Septem
ber 
2023 
both 
were 
conduc
ted 
within 
municip
al 
building
s.  

Custome
r Care 
register, 
Complain
ts book, 
Custome

Prod
ucing 
Cust
omer 
careli
ne 

Numb
er of 
custo
mer 
carelin
e 
report

5,
1
0,
2 

 4 Customer 
Careline 
Reports 
submitted to 
standing 
committee by 
June 2024 

Customer 
Care 
register/c
omplaints 
book,Rep
ort,Notice
/agenda,

1 
Custo
mer 
Careli
ne 
Repor
t  

Custom
er Care 
complai
nts 
Registe
r and 
complai

Nil Achi
eved  

N/A N/
A 

N/A 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

r care  
email 

repor
ts 

s 
submit
ted 

minutes,C
ustomer 
care 
email 

nts 
report 
has 
been 
compile
d 
compile
d. 

  

         Customer 
Care  
Satisfactio
n Survey 
Report  

Term
s of 
refere
nce   

Numbe
r of 
reports 
submitt
ed  

5,
10
,3 

1 Customer 
Care 
Satisfaction 
Survey 
submitted by 
June 2024. 

Proof of 
submission 
to 
SCM,Draft 
& Final 
Customer 
Care 
Satisfactio
n Survey  
Report  

R209,
400.0
0 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Submi
ssion 
of 
TOR 
to 
SCM 
for 
adverti
semen
t. 

TOR 
were 
submitt
ed and 
was 
adverti
sed on 
the 15 
of 
Septem
ber 
2023. 

Nil Achi
eved
. 

N/A N/
A 

N/A 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

s 
 

Ineffe
ctive 
com
muni
catio
n 

To 
impr
ove 
soun
d 
com
muni
catio
n 
and 
publi
c 
liaiso
n by 
June 
2027 

5.1
1 

By 
imple
menti
ng 
vario
us 
mech
anis
ms of 
com
muni
catio
n 
within 
the 
coun
cil 
appro
ved 
com
muni
catio
n 
strate

Reviewed 
Communi
cation 
strategy 

Com
munic
ation 
Strate
gy 
revie
wal 
and 
imple
menta
tion 

Numbe
r of 
review
ed 
commu
nicatio
n 
strateg
y and 
Implem
ented 
Action 
Plan  

5,
11
,1 

0.
5 

1 Reviewed 
Communication 
strategy by 
June 2024 

Attendanc
e registers, 
Report, 
Final 
communic
ation 
strategy, 
Progress 
report 

R860
628 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

Identif
ying 
gaps 
on 
comm
unicati
on 
strate
gy 

The 
Section
al 
meetin
g for 
identifyi
ng 
gaps in 
the 
Comm
unicatio
n 
strateg
y was 
held on 
the 3rd 
of 
August 
2023 
and the 
report 
was 
compile
d. 

Nil Achi
eved  

NA N
A 

NA 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

gy by 
June 
2024 

4 
newsletter
s 

Comp
ilation 
of the 
newsl
etter 

Numbe
r of 
newsle
tters 
produc
ed 

5,
11
,2 

4 newsletters 
produced and 
distributed by 
June 2024 

Newsletter
s, 
distribution 
register 

R215
676 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

1 
newsl
etter 
produ
ced 
and 
distrib
uted 

The 
newslet
ter has 
not 
been 
develo
ped 
and 
distribu
ted, 
Howev
er it 
has 
been 
sent to 
the 
service 
provide
r, we 
are 
waiting 
for the 
draft 
before 

R45 
000.
00  

Not 
Achi
eved 

Dela
y 
has 
bee
n 
caus
ed 
by 
late 
app
oint
men
t of 
servi
ce 
provi
der. 

N/
A 

New
slett
er 
will 
be 
distri
bute
d on 
the 
first 
mon
th of 
2nd 
Qua
rter. 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

printing 
the 
final. 

By 
imple
menti
ng 
comm
unicati
on 
strate
gy  by 
June 
2024 

4 quarterly 
LCF 
meetings  

Cond
uct 
Local 
Com
munic
ator's 
Foru
m 
Meeti
ngs 

Numbe
r of 
LCF 
meetin
gs 
conduc
ted 

5,
11
,3 

4 quarterly LCF 
meetings by 
June 2024 

Invitation 
letters and 
Attendanc
e 
Registers 

N/A N/
A 

N/
A 

1 LCF 
 
Meetin
g 

The 
LCF 
meetin
g was 
held on 
the 
28th of 
Septem
ber 
2023. 

NA Achi
eved  

NA N
A 

NA 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

Inter
-

Gov
ernm
ental 
Relat
ions 

Frag
ment
ed 
coord
inatio
n of 
gover
nmen
t 
servi
ces 

To 
impr
ove 
coor
dinati
on of 
servi
ce 
deliv
ery 
amo
ngst 
sphe
res 
of 
gove
rnme
nt by 
June 
2027 

5.1
2 

By 
imple
menti
ng 
IGR 
terms 
of 
refer
ence 
by 
June 
2024 

adopted 
IGR 
terms of 
reference
s and 
four IGR 
meetings 

Facili
tation 
of 
IGR 
meeti
ngs 

   
Numb
er of 
IGR 
meetin
gs 
facilita
ted 

5,
1
2,
1 

0.
2
5 

4 IGR 
meetings 
facilitated by 
June 2024 

Invitations
, minutes 
& 
attendanc
e register 

Nil N/
A 

N/
A 

1 IGR 
meeti
ng 
facilit
ated 

The 
IGR 
meetin
g was 
facilitat
ed on 
the 
21st of 
Septem
ber 
2023. 

Nil Achi
eved  

NA N
A 

NA 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

o
f 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
ab

le
 d

is
ea

se
s

 

Incre
asing 
rate 
of 
preva
lence 
in 
numb
er of 
com
muni
cable 
disea
ses 

To 
redu
ce 
the 
rate 
of 
prev
alenc
e of 
all 
com
muni
cable 
disea
ses 
by 
June 
2027 

5.1
3 

By 
rollin
g out 
awar
enes
s on 
preve
ntativ
e 
meas
ures 
of 
com
muni
cable 
disea
ses 
by 
June 
2024 

08 
awarene
ss 
campaig
ns 
conducte
d. 

Cond
uct 
awar
enes
s 
camp
aigns
. 

Numb
er of 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
condu
cted 

5,
1
3,
1 

0.
2
5 

06 awareness 
campaigns 
conducted by 
June 2024 

Concept 
document
, Report 
and 
attendanc
e 
Registers 

R283
,704.
00 

Int
ern
al 

N/
A 

2 
Awar
eness 
for 
Tradit
ional 
Healt
h 
Practi
tioner
. 

2x 
Awaren
ess for 
Traditio
nal 
Health 
Practiti
oner 
were 
conduc
ted at 
ward 
06 , 
Tsawa
na Hall 
(kwaJal
i) on 
the 
29th of 
August 
2023 
and 
also 
conduc

R36,
225.
00 

Achi
eved 

Nil Nil Nil 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

ted at 
ward 
16, 
One 
Stop 
(Kwa 
Madiba
) on the 
31st of 
August 
2023. 

8 
program
mes 
conducte
d  

Provi
de 
supp
ort 
progr
amm
es to  
Com
muni
cable 
disea
ses 
Supp

Numb
er of 
suppo
rt 
group
s 
suppo
rted 

5,
1
3,
2 

0.
5 

06 
Communicabl
e diseases 
support 
programmes 
provided. 

 
Attendanc
e 
Registers 
and 
reports. 

2 
Supp
ort 
Grou
ps 
visite
d. 

2x 
Suppor
t 
Groups 
were 
visited 
which 
was 
Sizophi
la 
Suppor
t Group 
on the 

Nil Achi
eved  

Nil Nil Nil 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

ort 
Grou
ps 

24th of 
July 
2023 
and 
Sinokh
anyo 
Suppor
t Group 
on the 
26th of 
July 
2023. 

4NGO 
supporte
d with 
health 
care kits 

 
Provi
de 
Healt
h 
Care 
Kits 
to 
functi
onal 
NGO
s and 

Numb
er of  
CBOs, 
NGO's  
suppo
rted 
with 
Health 
Care 
Kits 
and 
numb

5,
1
3,
3 

4 NGO's  
supported 
with Health 
Care Kits and 
support 1 
PLWH by 
conducting 
HIV/AIDS 
Candle Light 

Concept 
document
, delivery 
note, 
Distributio
n 
Register, 
attendanc
e 
Register. 

N/A NA NA NA NA N
A 

NA 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

CBO
s. 
Supp
ort 
PLW
H by 
cond
uctin
g 
Cand
le 
Light 

er of 
suppo
rt 
PLWH 
by 
condu
cting 
Candl
e Light 

2 Local 
AIDS 
council 

Cond
uctin
g 
Local 
AIDS 
Coun
cil. 

Numb
er of 
Local 
AIDS 
Counc
il 
meetin
gs 
condu
cted. 

5,
1
3,
4 

4 Local AIDS 
council 
meetings 
conducted by 
June 2024 

attendanc
e 
register,c
oncept,in
vitation,mi
nutes. 

1 
Local 
AIDS 
Coun
cil 
condu
cted 

1x 
Local 
AIDS 
Council 
was 
conduc
ted on 
the 
15th of 
August 
2023 at 
Council 

R4,2
00.0
0 

Achi
eved 

Nil NIl Nil 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

Chamb
er. 

Distribute
d 4000 
condoms 

cond
om 
distri
butio
n 

 
Numb
er of 
condo
ms 
distrib
uted 

5,
1
3,
5 

40000 
condoms 
distributed by 
June 2024. 

Distributio
n 
Register 

1000
0 
Cond
oms 
Distri
buted 

16 700 
Condo
ms 
were 
distribu
ted to 
the 
Tavern
s; 
Shops 
and 
Comm
unities. 

Nil Achi
eved  

Nil Nil Nil 

L
eg

al
 

Centr
alizati
on of 
legal 

To 
ensu
re 
prop
er 

5.1
4 

By 
imple
menti
ng 
coun

Cases on 
the 
Litigation 
Register 

Progr
ess 
repor
ts on 
litigat

Numb
er of 
progre
ss 
report

5,
1
4,
1 

0.
2
5 

4 Progress 
reports on 
litigation 
performance 
of cases on 

4 
Progress 
Reports 
on 
litigation 

R7,0
58,8
74.0
0 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

1prog
ress 
report 
on 
litigati

1 
progres
s report 
on 
litigatio

R35
6 
237.
93 

Achi
eved 

Non
e 

No
ne 

Non
e 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

matte
rs 

man
age
ment 
of 
legal 
matt
ers 
by 
June 
2027 

cil 
adopt
ed 
legal 
risk 
mana
geme
nt  
and 
litigati
on 
policy 
by 
June 
2024 

ion 
perfo
rman
ce of 
case
s on 
the 
litigat
ion 
regist
er 
subm
itted 
to the 
GG 
Stan
ding 
Com
mitte
e 

s on 
litigati
on 
perfor
mance  
of 
cases 
on the 
litigati
on 
registe
r 
submit
ted to 
the 
GG 
Standi
ng 
Comm
ittee   

the litigation 
register  
submitted to 
the GG 
Standing 
Committee  
by June 2024 

performa
nce to the 
GG 
Standing 
Committe
e and 
minutes 

on 
perfor
manc
e 
submi
tted 
to the 
GG 
Stand
ing 
Com
mittee  

n 
perform
ance 
submitt
ed to 
the GG 
Standin
g 
Commit
tee on 
07 
Septem
ber 
2023 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

By 
imple
menti
ng 
coun
cil 
adopt
ed 
legal 
risk 
mana
geme
nt  
and 
litigati
on 
policy 
by 
June 
2024 

2 
workshop
s  

Awar
enes
s 
work
shop
s on 
polici
es, 
by 
laws, 
updat
es on 
legisl
ation 
and/o
r  
decid
ed 
case
s 
cond
ucted 

Numb
er of 
works
hops 
condu
cted 
on 
policie
s, by 
laws, 
updat
es on 
legisla
tion/de
cided 
cases  

5,
1
4,
2 

0.
2
5 

 2 workshops 
conducted on   
approved 
Municipal By 
laws, by June 
2024 

Attendanc
e 
Register 
and 
Presentati
on 

N/A Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A NA NA NA NA N
A 

NA 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

P
u

b
lic

 P
ar

ti
ci

p
at

io
n

 

Impro
ved 
perfo
rman
ce of 
publi
c 
partic
ipatio
n 
struct
ures 

To 
stren
gthe
n 
and 
enha
nce 
publi
c 
partic
ipatio
n 
Mech
anis
m by 
June  
2027   

5.1
5 

By 
buildi
ng 
capa
city 
and 
supp
ort to 
publi
c 
partic
ipatio
n by 
June 
2024 

320 ward 
committe
e 
member, 
20 
CDW's 
and 32 
ward war 
rooms 

Provi
sion 
of 
traini
ng 
and 
monit
oring 
of 
publi
c 
partic
ipatio
n 
struct
ures 

Numb
er of 
trainin
g and 
monito
ring of 
public 
partici
pation 
structu
res 
provid
ed 

5,
1
5,
1 

0.
2
5 

Provision of 
training to 64 
ward 
committee 
members and 
monitoring of 
public 
participation 
structures by 
June 2024. 

Distributio
n 
regiter,Ad
vert,Conc
ept 
Documen
t and 
attendanc
e register, 
council 
resolution 
extract, 
schedule 
of 
committe
e meeting  

R1,0
19,8
32.0
0 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/
A  

N/A  

Communi
ty 
educatio
n in 
conducte
d in ten 
wards  

Com
munit
y 
educ
ation 
progr
ams 

Numb
er of 
comm
unity 
educat
ion 
progra
ms 

5,
1
5,
2 

0.
2
5 

12 community 
education 
programs 
conducted by 
June 2024. 

Concept 
Documen
t and 
attendanc
e register  

3 
comm
unity 
educa
tion 
progr
ams 

3 
commu
nity 
educati
on 
progra
ms 
have 

R55,
000 

Achi
eved  

N/A N/
A 

N/A 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

condu
cted 

condu
cted. 

been 
conduc
ted in 
ward 
02 on 
the 
17/08/2
3, ward 
11 on 
21/08/2
3 and  
ward 
30 on 
20/09/2
023 

adopted 
schedule 
of ward 
committe
e 
structure
s and 12 
ward 
committe

Monit
or 
Ward 
com
mitte
e 
seati
ng 

Numb
er of 
ward 
commi
ttee 
seatin
g 
monito
red. 

5,
1
5,
3 

0.
2
5 

12 ward 
committee 
seating 
monitored by 
June 2024. 

Attendanc
e register 
and 
monitorin
g reports 

3 
Ward 
comm
ittee 
sitting
s 
monit
ored  

3 ward 
commit
tee 
meetin
gs 
monitor
ed, 
ward 
25 on 

Nil Achi
eved  

N/A N/
A 

N/A 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

e 
meetings 
monitore
d 

the 
27th of 
July 
2023. 
Ward 
16 on 
the 
25th of 
August 
2023. 
Ward 8 
on the 
18th of 
Septem
ber 
2023 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

1 CDW 
Awarene
ss 
Campaig
n and 
two 
round 
table 
meetings 
and 8 
war 
rooms 

CDW 
awar
enes
s 
camp
aigns
, 
roun
d 
table 
meeti
ngs 
and 
ward 
war 
room
s. 

Numb
er of 
CDW 
aware
ness 
campa
igns, 
round 
table 
meetin
gs and 
ward 
war 
rooms 
monito
red. 

5,
1
5,
4 

0.
2
5 

1 CDW 
Awareness 
campaign, 2 
round table 
meetings, 8 
ward war 
rooms 
monitored. By 
June 2024. 

Attendanc
e register 
for 1 
CDW 
Awarenes
s 
Campaig
n and 
round 
table 
meetings, 
war room 
meeting 
attendanc
e 
registers, 
monitorin
g report 

2 
Ward 
war 
room 
meeti
ngs 
monit
ored. 

3 Ward 
war 
rooms 
monitor
ed. 
ward 
13 on 
13/09/2
3, ward 
23 on 
19/09/2
3 and 
ward 
01 on 
20/09/2
3 

Nil Achi
eved  

N/A N/
A 

N/A 

Com
plian
ce 
with 
Secti

To 
ensu
re 
coor
dinat
ed 

By 
facilit
ating 
cons
ultati
ve 

1 
Mayoral 
Imbizo, I 
IDP & 
Budget 
roadsho

To 
facilit
ate  
cons
ultati
ve 

Numb
er of 
consul
tative 
sessio
ns 

5,
1
5,
5 

0.
2
5 

Facilitate 03 
consultative 
session with 
communities 
by June 2024 

Concept 
document
, public 
comment
s, 
attendanc

R182
,796.
00 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

on 73 
MSA 

publi
c 
partic
ipatio
n in 
all 
muni
cipal 
progr
ams 
by 
June 
2027 

sessi
on 
with 
com
munit
ies to 
ensur
e 
publi
c 
involv
emen
t in 
all 
muni
cipal 
progr
ams 
by 
June 
2024 

w and 1 
Annual 
Report 
Consultat
ion held 

sessi
ons 
with 
com
munit
ies  

with 
comm
unities 
facilita
ted. 

e 
registers 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

C
o

u
n

ci
l  

Com
plian
ce 
with 
Sec 
18(1) 
and 
(2) of 
Muni
cipal 
Struc
tures 
Act. 

To 
ensu
re 
prop
er 
sittin
g of 
Coun
cil 
and 
Coun
cil 
Com
mitte
es by 
June 
2027 

5.1
6 

By 
adher
ing to 
the 
coun
cil 
adopt
ed 
sche
dule 
of 
coun
cil 
meeti
ngs 
by 
June 
2024 

Adopted 
schedule 
of council 
meetings 
and its 
committe
e for 
2022/202
3 

Coor
dinat
e 
sittin
g of 
Coun
cil 
Meeti
ngs 
and 
coun
cil 
com
mitte
es   

Numb
er of 
counci
l 
meetin
gs and 
numb
er of 
counci
l 
commi
ttees 
conve
ned 

5,
1
6,
1 

0.
5 

Facilitate 4 
council 
meetings and 
36 council 
committee 
meetings by 
June 2024 

Adopted 
schedule 
for 
2023/24 
FY, 
Adverts, 
Notices, 
Attendanc
e 
Register  

R4,7
10,8
40.0
0 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

1 
counc
il 
meeti
ng 
and 9 
counc
il 
comm
ittees 
facilit
ated 

1 
Ordinar
y 
Council 
Meetin
g held 
on the 
30th 
August 
2023, 
and 
eightee
n 
council 
commit
tee 
meetin
gs 
facilitat
ed. 

  Achi
eved  

NA N
A 

NA 
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KPA N0 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Outcome 9  Objective 

Sub - 
Resul

t 
Area 

Issue 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Ob
jec
tiv
e 

No. 

Strate
gies 

Baseline 
Informati

on 

Proje
ct to 
be 

imple
ment

ed  

Output 
- KPI 

K
PI 
N
O. 

K
PI 
W
ei
g
ht 

Annual Target  
Means of 
Verificatio

n 

 
Budg

et  

Budget 
Source 

Q1 
meas
urable 
perfor
manc

e  

Non-
Financi

al 
Perform

ance  

Fina
ncial 
Perf
orm
ance 

Achi
eved 
/ Not 
Achi
eved 

Reas
on 
for 
Vari
ance  

  

Rem
edial 
Acti
on 

Int
ern
al 

Ex
ter
nal 

Re
as
on 
for 
bu
dg
et 

var
ian
ce 

  

B
y 

L
aw

s 

Com
plian
ce 
with 
laws 
and 
regul
ation
s  

To 
ensu
re 
prop
er 
regul
ation 
of 
the 
muni
cipal 
powe
rs 
and 
functi
ons 
by 
June 
2027 

5.1
7 

By 
facilit
ating 
revie
wal 
and/o
r 
devel
oped 
Muni
cipal 
By 
Laws 
by 
June 
2024 

42 
reviewed 
and  
gazetted 
by laws 

Revi
ewin
g and 
devel
oping 
byla
ws 
and 
appr
oved  
by 
Coun
cil by 
June 
2024 

Numb
er of 
gazett
ed 
bylaw
s 
review
ed 
and 
appro
ved by 
Counc
il by 
June 
2024 

5,
1
7,
1 

0.
2
5 

 5 municipal 
Bylaws  
approved  by 
Council and 
gazetted  by 
June 2024 

Provincial 
gazette 
Notice 
and By 
Laws 

1423
93.0
0 

Ye
s 

N/
A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/
A 

N/A 

 


